
Martin O’Malley 
Governor 

Anthony G. Brown 
Li. Governor 

Margaret G. VfcHale 
Chair 

Ren Serey 
Executive Director 

STATE OF MARYLAND 
CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION 

CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS 
1804 West Street, Suite 100, Annapolis. Maryland 21401 

(410) 260-3460 Fax:(410) 974-5338 
www.dnr.state .md .us/criticalarea/ 

June 4, 2010 

Ms. Meghan Senkel 
Maryland Department of the Environment 
Water Management Administration 
1800 Washington Blvd. 
Baltimore, MD 21230 

Dear Ms. Senkel: 

I have the following comments for this proposed project in Dorchester County: 

201060368/10-WP-0691: Eastern Shore Properties 

Eastern Shore Properties, LP has applied to construct a private driveway crossing tidal wetlands, 
including a bridge. The proposed impact will include 1,128 square feet of tidal wetlands. In addition, 
there will be disturbance to the Critical Area 100-foot Buffer. Development of this island required a 
variance to the 100-foot Buffer, which would connect the driveway from the road, across the tidal 
wetlands, to the island. While Circuit Court of Maryland ordered the County Board of Appeals to grant 

Critical Area variances to the 100-foot Buffer, the property in question is not a lot of record. 

Accordingly, Commission staff was unable to support the variance requests. Any hardship to the 
applicant is self-made. 

Should MDE grant a permit to the applicant, mitigation will be required for the impacts to tidal 
wetlands and the 100-foot Buffer. A Buffer Management Plan is required under COMAR 27.01.09.01, 
detailing the mitigation associated with impacts to the Buffer, as well as establishment requirements. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at 410-260-3476. 

Julie Roberts 
Natural Resources Planner 

Cc: Mike Bonsteel, Dorchester County 

& 
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June 18, 2009 

Mr. Steve Dodd 
Dorchester County Planning and Zoning 

County Office Building 
P.O. Box 307 
Cambridge, Maryland 21613 

Re: Eastern Shore Properties — Variance 

Dear Mr. Dodd: 

We have received revised information on the above referenced variance. The applicant has applied for 

a variance to install a driveway, including a wooden bridge over tidal waters of the State, from an 

upland portion of land to a residue parcel, for a total disturbance in the Buffer of 5,467 square feet. The 

property is located within the Limited Development Area (LDA) and is currently undeveloped. 

The plat received shows the proposed location for the dwelling unit and Septic Reserve Area (SRA); 
this septic reserve area is juxtaposed between the 100-foot Buffer to tidal waters and the 25-foot buffer 
to nontidal wetlands. The total area of the parcel is 8.0 acres, although only approximately 4 acres are 
above Mean High Water (MHW). Of this upland, only 0.972 acres of this parcel is outside of the 100- 
foot Buffer. This parcel was created “not for development purposes” as part of a subdivision in 1992 
(P&Z# 793) and therefore, it is not grandfathered per COMAR 27.01.02.07. This office provided 

comments on the proposed subdivision and potential variance on 6/13/08, 10/9/08, and 12/9/08 
(enclosed) which detail similar issues to those outlined below. 

Grandfathered Lots of Record in the Critical Area 

As noted in previous letters and as stated above, this residue parcel was created as part of a subdivision 
recorded in 1992 and was expressly created “not for development purposes,” as stated on the plat. As 
such, the property is not a legally grandfathered lot of record which contains a right to construct a 
dwelling under the Critical Area Law and Criteria. This office does not support variance requests on 
lots or parcels of land subdivided and created after the effective date of the County’s Critical Area 
Program. New subdivisions, parcels, and lots created after the Critical Area law should be required to 
conform to the Critical Area law, and to current subdivision and zoning regulations and not necessitate 
a variance. 

Further, we note that the lot is not currently on record as a buildable lot. In order to qualify as a 

buildable lot, the applicant needs to record a new subdivision plat to upgrade the parcel. At that time, 
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the applicant would need to demonstrate that the property can be developed in accordance with current 
subdivision and zoning regulations. Given that development of the parcel is not possible without a 

variance, this office would not support the request to upgrade the parcel to a buildable lot. 

Variance Standards 

We strongly oppose this variance request. In 2002 and 2004, the General Assembly strengthened the 

Critical Area Law and reiterated its commitment to the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area’s water quality 

and wildlife habitat values, particularly emphasizing the importance of the Critical Area Buffer. 

Specifically, the General Assembly reaffirmed the stringent standards of the law, which an applicant 
must meet in order for a local jurisdiction to grant a variance to the Critical Area law. The State law 

provides that variances to a local jurisdiction’s Critical Area program may be granted only if a Board 
of Appeals finds that an applicant has satisfied its burden to prove that the applicant meets each one of 
the county’s variance standards, including the standard of “unwarranted hardship.” The General 
Assembly defined that term as follows: “without the variance, the applicant would be denied 
reasonable and significant use of the entire parcel or lot.” Furthermore, the State law establishes a 
presumption that a proposed activity for which a Critical Area variance is requested does not conform 

to the purpose and intent of the Critical Area law. The Board must make an affirmative finding that 

the applicant has overcome this presumption, based on the evidence presented. 

In this case, the applicant has requested to impact the Buffer in the amount of 5,467 square feet to 

construct a driveway and a bridge over State tidal waters. Notwithstanding the need for a permit from 
the Maryland Department of the Environment for impacts to tidal waters, the applicant must also 
demonstrate to the Dorchester County Board of Appeals that he can meet each one of the County’s 
variance standard. This applicant has not met each one and every one of Dorchester County’s variance 
standards and should therefore be denied a variance. I have discussed each one of the variance 
standards below as it pertains to this site: 

1. That special conditions or circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure within 

the jurisdiction's Critical Area program that would result in an unwarranted hardship to the 
applicant. 

The State variance standards, applicable to this variance request, define “unwarranted hardship” to 
mean that the applicant must prove that, without the requested variance, the applicant would be 
denied reasonable and significant use of the entire parcel or lot. This parcel was identified on its 
record plat as “not for development purposes” when it was created in the 1992 subdivision. Two 
other lots were created as buildable lots through that subdivision, while this lot was considered 

“residue.” There are no development rights associated with a lot that is not legally buildable under 
County Zoning regulations. The subdivision in 1992 created buildable lots; the property owner 
obtained reasonable and significant use of the property; and there is no unwarranted hardship in 
denial of variances to develop a parcel that was expressly created “not for development purposes.” 
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2. That a literal interpretation of this subtitle or the local Critical Area Program and related 

ordinances will deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in similar 

areas within the Critical Area of the local jurisdiction. 

No property owner has the right to build on a residue piece of land that is not a legal building lot, to 
construct structures in State waters, or to grade and fill, or in any other way, disturb the 100-foot 
Buffer. Therefore, the rejection of a variance impacting State waters and the Buffer would not deny 

the applicants a right commonly enjoyed by others under the Critical Area program. 

2. The granting of a variance will not confer upon an applicant any special privilege that would 
be denied by this subtitle or the local Critical Area program to other lands or structures within 

the jurisdiction’s Critical Area. 

If the variance is granted, it would confer upon the applicant a special privilege, in this case 

building on a residue parcel created “not for development purposes” and without grandfathered 
status. A variance would be denied to others in this area as well as in similar areas found within 
the County’s Critical Area. The applicant has the burden of proof and the burden of persuasion to 
overcome the presumption that the proposed variance does not conform to the Critical Area Law. 
We do not believe the applicant has overcome this burden. 

4. The variance request is not based upon conditions or circumstances, which are the result of the 

actions, by the applicant, nor does the request arise from any condition conforming, on any 
neighboring property. 

This variance request is based entirely on actions of the applicant. In 1992, the applicant 

subdivided this property and specifically identified this residue parcel as a parcel with no 

development rights, i.e “not for development purposes.” If the applicant now wishes to change the 

status of this parcel, the County’s subdivision process must be followed. The applicant bears the 
burden to demonstrate that subdivision of land can be accomplished in a manner consistent with 

the zoning and subdivision regulations in place at the time of subdivision. The creation of a lot that 
is unbuildable under current zoning regulations results in a self-imposed hardship and is a result of 
the actions of the applicant. The applicant has not met this standard. 

5. The granting of a variance will not adversely affect water quality or adversely impact fish, 

wildlife, or plant habitat within the jurisdiction's Critical Area, and that the granting of the 
variance will be in harmony with the general spirit and intent of the Critical Area law and the 

regulations. 

Granting of this variance is not in harmony with the general spirit and intent of Critical Area law 
and regulations. The applicant proposes to disturb over 5,400 square feet of Buffer, in addition to 
State waters, for the ultimate goal of building a dwelling and septic field on an island surrounded 
by wetlands. This island is currently fully forested, low-lying, and the surrounding areas are tidally 
inundated. Any disturbance to this island represents a clear loss of habitat, a clear reduction of 
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essential infiltration opportunities, and an increase of adverse impacts to the Buffer and State 

waters. 

In summary, the County must find that the applicant has overcome the burden to meet each and every 
one of the variance standards in order to grant a variance. Because we believe that the applicant does 
not have a legally buildable lot, and because the applicant has failed to meet each and every variance 

standard, we strongly oppose the applicant’s variance request. 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments. Please include this letter in your file and submit it 
as part of the record for this variance. Also, please notify the Commission in writing of the decision 

made in this case. If you have any questions, please call me at (410) 260-3476. 

o • i * 

Julie Roberts 
Natural Resources Planner 

Cc: Marianne Disc 

DC 294-08 
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December 9, 2008 

Mr. Steve Dodd 
Dorchester County Planning and Zoning 
County Office Building 

P.O. Box 307 
Cambridge, Maryland 21613 

Re: Local case number 793B - Eastern Shore Properties 

Dear Mr. Dodd: 

We have received revised information on the above referenced project. As your original 
application materials indicate, Parcel 185 is a residue parcel created by a subdivision in 1992. At 
the time of original subdivision, this parcel was designated as a non-buildable lot. The 
submission shows the proposed dwelling unit and the location of the Septic Reserve Area (SRA) 
proposed. This septic reserve area is juxtaposed between the 100-foot Buffer to tidal waters and 
the 25-foot buffer to nontidal wetlands. Our position on this proposed development remains the 

same. 

There are two unresolved and unchanging issues associated with this proposed development: 

1) Any development of this lot will require variances; and 2) this is not a legally grandfathered 

lot of record in regard to the Critical Area Law and Criteria. The plans that the applicant 

submitted to the County in September and in November both show that variances are necessary 
to access this lot. Additionally, both sets of plans show an incorrect Limit of Disturbance (LOD) 
wherein the LOD runs along the 100-foot Buffer line with proposed development not 
encompassed within this LOD. Also, the site plans show an area for the SRA that touches the 
LOD on one side. 

We note that the applicant expressly chose to subdivide the property in 1992, and created the 

residue parcel in question “not for development purposes,” as stated on the recorded plat. 
Accordingly, the residue parcel does not qualify as a grandfathered lot of record defined within 
COMAR 27.01.02.07. This office does not support variance requests on lots or parcels of land 

subdivided and created after the effective date of the County’s Critical Area Program. A 

subdivision to upgrade this parcel to a buildable lot should only be approved if the lot can be 
developed in accordance with the current Critical Area Law and Criteria and so as to not require 
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a variance. Based on the information provided by the County to date, and the fact that 
development of the residue parcel does not appear possible without a variance, we continue to 

recommend that the County deny the request to upgrade Parcel 185 to a buildable lot. 

Thank you for forwarding this information for comment. I can be reached at 410-260-3476 with 

any questions. 

^iinrprplv 

Julie Roberts 

Natural Resources Planner 

Cc: Marianne Disc 

DC 294-08 
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October 9, 2008 

Mr. Steve Dodd 

Dorchester County Planning and Zoning 
County Office Building 
P.O. Box 307 
Cambridge, Maryland 21613 

Re: Local case number 793B - Eastern Shore Properties 

Dear Mr. Dodd: 

We have received revised information on the above referenced project. As your original 

application materials indicate, Parcel 185 is a residue parcel created by a subdivision in 1992. At 

the time of original subdivision, this parcel was designated as a non-buildable lot. In this most 
recent submission, the applicant has removed the limit of disturbance and the proposed dwelling 
unit, leaving only the Septic Reserve Area (SRA) proposed at this time. This septic reserve area 
is juxtaposed between the 100-foot Buffer to tidal waters and the 25-foot buffer to nontidal 
wetlands. Based on this information, I reiterate the context of the comment from my June 13, 
2008 letter below and provide the following additional comments. 

While the applicant has removed the limit of disturbance (LOD) from this plan, it appears that 

access to the SRA is required which would impact the 100-foot Buffer and the 25-foot nontidal 
wetland buffer. These impacts would require a variance. The proposed SRA represents a 
development activity necessarily associated with a residential dwelling unit. In support of this 

statement, we note that the County’s zoning ordinance does not appear to include stand alone 

SRAs within the Resource Conservation Area (RCA) as a permitted use. Rather, the SRA is a 
residential use permitted in the RCA only in association with a dwelling unit. We note that the 
applicant expressly chose to subdivide the property in 1992, and created the residue parcel in 
question “not for development purposes,” as stated on the recorded plat. Accordingly, the 
residue parcel does not qualify as a grandfathered lot of record defined within COMAR 
27.01.02.07. This office does not support variance requests on lots or parcels of land subdivided 
and created after the effective date of the County’s Critical Area Program. A subdivision to 
upgrade this parcel to a buildable lot should only be approved if the lot can be developed in 

accordance with the current Critical Area Law and Criteria and so as to not require a variance. 
Based on the information provided by the County to date, and the fact that development of the 

© 
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residue parcel does not appear possible without a variance, we continue to recommend that the 
County deny the request to upgrade Parcel 185 to a buildable lot. 

Thank you for forwarding this information for comment. I can be reached at 410-260-3476 with 
any questions. 

Sinrprelv 

Julie Roberts 

Natural Resources Planner 

Cc: DC 294-08 
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June 13 2008 

Mr. Steve Dodd 

Dorchester County Planning and Zoning 
County Office Building 
P.O. Box 307 
Cambridge, Maryland 21613 

Re: Local case number 793B - Eastern Shore Properties 

Dear Mr. Dodd: 

Thank you for forwarding the above-referenced subdivision request. As your application materials 

indicate, Parcel 185 is a residue parcel created by a subdivision in 1992. At the time of original 
subdivision, this parcel was designated as a non-buildable lot. Currently, the applicant seeks to 
subdivide the parcel for the purpose of upgrading the property to a buildable lot. The applicant then 
proposes to construct a dwelling unit and septic reserve area juxtaposed between the 100-foot Buffer to 
tidal waters and the 25-foot Buffer to non-tidal wetlands. Based on this information, I have the 
following comment: 

The limit of disturbance (LOD) in some places impacts the 100-foot Buffer and the 25-foot nontidal 

wetland buffer and would therefore require a variance. Equally, the proposed driveway providing 
ingress and egress to the upland appears to require a variance to the 100-foot Buffer. Given that the 
parcel was created by subdivision in 1992, the property is not considered a grandfathered lot of record 
within COMAR 27.01.02.07. Further, it appears that the property could have been subdivided in 1992 
so as to create a buildable lot, but the applicant expressly chose to create the residue parcel “not for 
development purposes,” as stated on the recorded plat. This office does not support variance requests 
for newly subdivided, non-grandfathered lots. We recommend that the County deny the request to 
upgrade Parcel 185 to a buildable lot. 

Thank you for forwarding this information for comment. I can be reached at 410-260-3476 with any 

questions. 

S; 

June Kooerts 
Natural Resources Planner Cc: DC 294-08 
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DORCHESTER COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 

Date: June 30, 2009 
Reference: BOA Case #2365 - Variance 
to permit impact to tidewater buffer 
with construction of a driveway 
V, Village Zoning District 

Eastern Shore Properties, Ltd. 
PO Box 3030 
Easton, MD 21601 

Dear Mr. Stafford, 

The Dorchester County Board of Appeals, after a public hearing of your request on 
Thursday, June 25, 2009, is hereby notifying you of their action. The decision was to: 

X  Deny the request. 

Defer a decision; to be made in  days and notification given. 

If your request was denied, you may appeal the Board's decision to the Dorchester County 
Circuit Court within 30 days of the date of this notice. The Court is empowered to overturn or 
confirm the Board's decision. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call this office at 410-228-3234. 

Sincerely, 

DORCHESTER COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 

Steve Dodd 
Executive Secretary 

cc: Sean Callahan 
Steve Smethufst 
Ron Gatton 
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Dorchester County Planning & zoning Office 

PO BOX 107 

CAMBRIDGE, MARYLAND 21613 

PHONE: 410-228-3234 

FAX: 410-228-1563 

August 31, 2009 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

This is to inform you that Appeal Case #2365, Eastern Shore Properties, as heard by the 
Dorchester County Board of Appeals on June 25, 2009 has been appealed to the Circuit 
Court. The Order of Appeal was filed on July 13, 2009. The civil action number is 09-C- 
09-016867. 

A party wishing to oppose the petition must file a response within 30 days of the date of 
this notice, unless the court shortens or extends the time. If you wish to file a response, 
you should contact an attorney to file on your behalf. If you choose not to file a 
response, you will not be considered as a "party" to this case. As such, you will not be 
notified by the Court of any hearing(s) nor will you be notified by the Court of the 
outcome of the case. 

Sincerely, 

Steve Dodd 
Executive Secretary 

SMD/msh 

Mailed to all additional persons on attached mailing list on August 31, 2009 



SPlEX.OUT 
Pipe 1 slope is less than 0.5% 
Pipe 1 embedment depth is less than 1.5' 
Pipe 6 embedment depth is less than 1.5' 
Pipe 8 slope is less than 0.5% 
Pipe 11 slope is less than 0.5% 

water elevation below normal depth.. 

**WARNING** 
**WARNING** 
**WARNING** 
**WARNING** 
**WARNING** 
**WARNING** 
Tailwater elevation has been assigned to Normal Depth! 

rail 

********************************** 
* Hydraulic Gradient Analysis * ********************************** 

Project: 

Time Stamp: 2/ 1/2007 14:55: 8 

Pi pe 
Pi pe 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

Pi pe 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

information 
From To 

1 2 
2 
3 
4 

8 10 
8 11 

11 12 
12 13 
11 14 
14 16 
14 15 

Type 

Ci rc. 
Ci rc. 
Ci rc. 
Ci rc. 
Ci rc. 
Ci rc. 
Ci rc. 
Ci rc. 
Ci rc. 
Ci rc. 
Ci rc. 
Ci rc. 
Ci rc. 
Ci rc. 
Ci rc. 

inv.out 
(ft.) 
8.80 
9.98 

11.27 
11.46 
14.45 
16.10 
12.72 
22.14 
22.74 
18.68 
19.03 
19.31 
21.26 
24.50 
24.50 

Inv.in 
(ft.) 
9.88 

11.02 
11.46 
11.97 
14.90 
16.33 
18.07 
22.29 
22.85 
19.03 
19.04 
19.87 
24.60 
24.58 
24.64 

ID 

48 
48 
48 
48 
18 
48 
42 
15 
15 
42 
36 
36 
15 
15 
15 

Rise or 
Diameter 
(in.) 

48 
48 
48 
48 
18 
48 
42 
15 
15 
42 
36 
36 
15 
15 
15 

Structure information: 

Struct. 
NO. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
□ 
Struct. 

No. 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

id Type 

1 Outlet 
2 Manhole 
3 Manhole 
4 Bend 
5 Manhole 
6 Entrance Ke=0.5 
7 Entrance Ke=0.5 
8 Manhole 
9 Entrance Ke=0.5 

10 Entrance Ke=0.5 

ID Type 

11 Manhole 
12 On-Grade Inlet 
13 Entrance Ke=0.5 
14 Manhole 
15 Entrance Ke=0.5 
16 Entrance Ke=0.5 

(ft.) 
250.00 
208.00 
25.00 
97.00 
20.00 
8.00 

297.00 
30.00 
22.00 
30.00 
11.00 
22.00 

395.00 
8.00 

27.00 

Span 
(in.) 

Type 

Ci rc. 
Ci rc. 
Ci rc. 
Ci rc. 
Ci rc. 
Ci rc. 
Ci rc. 
Ci rc. 
Ci rc. 
Ci rc. 
Ci rc. 
Ci rc. 
Ci rc. 
Ci rc. 
Ci rc. 

Area 
(full) 
(ftA2) 
12.566 
12.566 
12.566 
12.566 
1.767 

12.566 
9.621 
1.227 
1.227 
9.621 
7.069 
7.069 
1.227 
1.227 
1.227 

ID 

48 
48 
48 
48 
18 
48 
42 
15 
15 
42 
36 
36 
15 
15 
15 

n 

0.0130 
0.0130 
0.0130 
0.0130 
0.0130 
0.0130 
0.0130 
0.0130 
0.0130 
0.0130 
0.0130 
0.0130 
0.0130 
0.0130 
0.0130 

Angle 
(degree) 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

90.00 
56.00 
29.00 
0.00 

88.00 
85.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

90.00 
43.00 
76.00 

Hydraulic 
Radius (ful 

(ft.) 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
0.375 
1.000 
0.875 
0.313 
0.313 
0.875 
0.750 
0.750 
0.313 
0.313 
0.313 

1) DC 
(in) 

34.386 
34.386 
34.386 
34.386 
17.767 
14.842 
26.347 
4.512 
3.633 

25.927 
26.038 
25.374 
9.082 
8.057 
3.984 

Q 
(cfs) 
89.35 
89.35 
89.35 
89.35 
22.81 
17.74 
49.40 
0.91 
0.60 

47.89 
44.37 
42.14 

3.52 
2.80 
0.72 

So 
(%) 
0.43 
0.50 
0.76 
0.53 
2.25 
2.87 
1.80 
0.50 
0.50 
1.17 
0.09 
2.55 
0.85 
1.00 
0.52 

Critical 
Angle 

(degree) 
0 
0 
0 

90 
56 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

critical 
Angl e 

(degree) 
0 
0 
0 

43 
0 
0 

Critical 
Kb 

1.50 
0.15 
0.15 
0.25 
0.82 
1.50 
1.50 
0.15 
1.50 
1.50 
Critical 

Kb 

0.15 
0.50 
1.50 
0.72 
1.50 
1.50 

Hbf 
(ft.) 
0.000 
0.118 
0.118 
0.196 
0.644 
3.881 
0.046 
0.061 
0.013 
0.006 

Hbf 
(ft.) 
0.058 
0.306 
0.828 
0.092 
0.008 
0.121 

Hbn 
(ft.) 
0.000 
0.170 
0.194 
0.455 
1.105 
0.000 
0.000 
0.390 
0.000 
0.000 

Hbn 
(ft.) 
0.279 
0.306 
0.000 
0.284 
0.000 
0.000 

Vn 
(ft/s) 
8.547 
9.120 

10.826 
9.316 

12.908 
11.296 
12.945 
2.902 
2.557 

10.937 
6.277 

14.178 
5.037 
5.067 
2.756 

Overflow Elev. 
(ft.) 

8.80 
17.45 
22.30 
22.50 
21.05 
21.46 
20.93 
26.75 
27.00 
27.50 

Overflow Elev. 
(ft.) 
28.00 
27.22 
25.00 
29.85 
30.00 
30.10 

inlet Control Parameters: 
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MAILING LIST AMENDED 

WALT GUNBY 
PO BOX 448 
CAMBRIDGE MD 21613 

ED HOWARD 
5829 HUDSON WHARF ROAD 
CAMBRIDGE MD 21613 

WENDELL FOXWELL 
413 GLENBURN AVENUE 
CAMBRIDGE MD 21613 

CATHERINE MCCULLEY 
3710 WILLEY ROAD 
HURLOCK MD 21643 

ELIZABETH HILL 
PO BOX 322 
LINKWOOD MD 21835 

MIKE BONSTEEL 
PO BOX 107 
CAMBRIDGE MD 21613 

RON GATTON 
PO BOX 483 
TRAPPEMD 21673 

CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION 
1804 WEST STREET SUITE 100 
ANNAPOLIS MD 21401 



Flow Path 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

c 
0.0398 
0.0398 
0.0398 
0.0398 
0.0398 
0.0398 
0.0398 

Y 
0.670 
0.670 
0.670 
0.670 
0.670 
0.670 
0.670 

K 
0.0098 
0.0098 
0.0098 
0.0098 
0.0098 
0.0098 
0.0098 

SPlEX.OUT 
M 

2.000 
2.000 
2.000 
2.000 
2.000 
2.000 
2.000 

Equation Form 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

_OF  

OAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA 
SHA-61.1-493 
1-1-77 MARYLAND HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION SHEET- 
DESIGNED BY:  HYDRAULIC GRADIENT FOR STORM SEWERS DATE  
CHECKED BY:  CONTRACT   
RAINFALL FACTOR  TITLE   
 YEAR RUNOFF 
aaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaAaaaaaaaaaaAaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaa 
From 3 TO 3 0 3 d 3 n 3 so 3 Sfr3Vn/Va3 Vfu 3 L 3 on 3 Kb 3 Loss 3 Elev. 
 3 3 cfs 3 in.3 3 % 3 % 3ft/s 3ft/s 3 ft. 3 ft.3 3 ft. 3 ft. 
aaaaaaAaaaaaaAaaaaaaAaaaaAaaaaaAaaaaaAaaaaAaaaaaAaaaaaAaaaaaAaaaaAaaaaAaaaaaaaaaaaaaAaaaaaaAaaaa 

23 89.353 4830.0133 0.4330.433 8.S53 7.113250.033.1030.153Hf= 1.08 3 

3 333333333 3Hbn= 0.17 3 
3 33 Overflow Elev3 

7.113208.032.9130.153lnv+(Dc+D)/2 3 
3 3 3 3Hf= 0.75 3 
3 3 3 3Hba= 0.17 
3 3 3 Overflow Elev3 

7.113 25.032.5030.253inv+(Dc+D)/2 3 
3 3 3 3Hf= 0.09 3 
3 3 3 3Hba= 0.25 3 3 3 ’overflow Elev3 

7.113 97.032.8530.823Hf= 0.33 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3Hbf= Q 64 3 
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 ’Overflow Elev3 

63 22.813 1830.0133 2.2534.72312.91312.913 20.031.5031.503Hf= 0.94 
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3He= 3 _ g8 3 
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 ^ = ? ft ’# 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 30verf1ow 

33 89.35’ 4830.0133 0.5030.363 9.123 

3 33 3333 
3 33333 8.443 
3 3 3 3 3 3 *3 

43 89.35’ 4830.0133 0.7630.36310.833 

3 333333 
3 33 3 337 gg3 
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 

53 89.35’ 4830.0133 0.5330.343 9.323 

73 17.743 4830.0133 2.8730.03311.303 1.413 
8.030.7331.503lnv+(Dc+D)/2 3 

3 3 3Hf= 0.00 3 
3 3 3He= 0.05 3 
3 3 3 HWi= 1.65 3 
3 3 ’Overflow Elev3 

83 49.40’ 4230.0133 1.8030.24312.953 5.133297.031.4630.153Hf= 0.72 ’* 
333333333 ’inv.+Dn ’* 3 33 333 3 3 33 3Hbn= 0 39 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 ’overflow Elev3 

93 0.913 1530.0133 0.5030.033 2.903 0.743 30.030.3831.503lnv+(Dc+D)/2 3 

3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3Hf= Q. 01 3 

’ 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3He= Q. 0! 3 
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 ^ = Q 51 3 
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 30verflow 

10’ 0.60’ IS’O.OIB’ 0.5030.023 2.563 0.493 22.030.Bl’l.503inv+(Dc+D)/2 
333333 3Hf= 0.00 
333333 3He= 0.01 3HWi= 0.41 

11.90 
12.98 
13.15 
17.45 
13.41 
14.16 
14.33 
22.30 
14.70 
14.79 
15.04 
N/A 
15.37 
15.97 
16.61 
21.05 
17.56 
21.44 
22.52 
21.46 

16.61 
18.72 
18.72 
18.77 
17.98 
20.93 

16.61 
17.33 
19.53 
19.92 
26.75 
22.95 
22.96 
22.98 
22.80 
27.00 

19.92 
23.52 
23.52 
23.53 
23.26 3 ’Overflow Elev3 27.50 

oaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaA 
SHA-61.1-493 
1-1-77 MARYLAND HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION SHEET- 
DESIGNED BY:  HYDRAULIC GRADIENT FOR STORM SEWERS DATE 
CHECKED BY:  CONTRACT   

  TITLE   

_OF- 

RAINFALL FACTOR-. 
 YEAR RUNOFF 
aaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaAaaaaaaaaaaaaaAaaaaaaaaAaa 
From 3 TO 3 Q 3 D 3 n 3 so 3 Sfr’vn/va3 vfu 3 l 3 Dn 3 Kb 3 loss 3 Elev. 

...3 3 cfs 3 in.3 3 % 3 % 3ft/s 3ft/s 3 ft. 3 ft.3 3 ft. 3 ft. 
aaaaaaAaaaaaaAaAaaaaAaaaaAaaaaaAaaaaaAaaaaAaaaaaAaaAaaAaaaaaAaaaaAaaaaAaaaaaaaaaaaaaAaaaaaaaaaaa 

ll3 47.89’ 4230.0133 1.17’0.23’10.94’ 4.983 30.O’1.6330.153Inv+(Dc+D)/2 
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RECEIVED JUL 2 0 2009 

CIRCUIT COURT FOR DORCHESTER COUNTY 
Donna L. Pyle 

Clerk of the Circuit Court 
206 High Street 

P.O. Box 150 
Cambridge, MD 21613 

TTY for Deaf: (800)-735-2258 
Md Toll Free (800)340-9186 License/Recording (410)228-0480 Law (410)228-0481 

Case Number: 09-C-09-016867 AA 

Dorchester County Board Of Appeals 
County Office Building 
501 Court Lane, Room 110 
Cambridge, MD 21613 

FOLD HERE 

The following documents were mailed on July 15, 2009: 

Notice to Administrative Agency of Judicial Review 

CC: 



SPlEX.OUT 

113 

123 

123 44.373 3630.0133 0.0930.443 

383 

i 
283 6.283 11.033.0030 

133 42.143 3630.0133 2.5530.40314.183 5.963 22.031.3131 

3Hf= 0.07 3 21.58 
3Hba= 0.09 3 21.67 
’Overflow Elev3 28.00 

503lnv.+Dn 3 22.03 
3Hf= 0.05 3 22.08 
3Hbf= 0.31 3 22.38 
’Overflow Elev3 27.22 

,50’Hf= 0.09 3 22.47 
3He= 0.83 3 23.30 3HWi= 3.40 3 23.27 
’Overflow Elev3 25.00 

ll3 14’ 3.52’ 1530.0133 0.85’0.313 5.04’ 2.87’395.0’0.6930. 

143 16’ 2.80’ 1530.0133 1.00’0.173 5.073 2.28’ 8.030.58’1 

3 3 21.67 
723lnv+(Dc+D)/2 3 22.26 3Hf= 1.22 3* 23.48 

3inv.+0n ’* 25.29 3Hbn= 0.28 3 25.58 
’Overflow Elev3 29.85 

503Hf= 0.01 3 25.59 
3He= 0.12 3 25.71 3HWi= 0.99 3 25.57 
’Overflow Elev3 30.10 

143 153 0.723 15’0.0133 0.5230.013 2.763 0.593 27.030.3331. 

Note: a * at elevation means flow is in supercritical condition 
a # at elevation means flow is exceeding top of structure 

503Hf= 0.00 
3He= 0.01 3HWi= 0.45 
’Overflow Elev3 

25.58 
25.58 
25.59 
25.09 
30.00 

□ 
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Md Toll Free 

CIRCUIT COURT FOR DORCHESTER COUNTY 
Donna L. Pyle 

Clerk of the Circuit Court 
206 High Street 

P.O. Box 150 
Cambridge, MD 21613 

TTY for Deaf: (800)-735-2258 
(800)340-9186 License/Recording (410)228-0480 Law 

Fo 

(410)228-0481 

CASE NUMBER: 09-C-09-016867 AA 

IN THE MATTER OF Eastern Shore Properties, L.P. 

Dorchester County Board Of Appeals 
County Office Building 
501 Court Lane, Room 110 
Cambridge MD 21613 

NOTICE TO ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY 
OF JUDICIAL REVIEW 

You are advised that a petition for judicial review was filed 
on 07/13/2009 and assigned Civil Action No. 09-C-09-016867. 

Pursuant to Maryland Rule 7-202(d)(1), a copy of the petition is 
enclosed for the agency. 

Date Issued: 07/15/09 

Donna L. Pyle 
Clerk of the ' 
of Dorchester 

PLEASE DATE, SIGN AND RETURN TO THE COURT THE COPY OF THIS NOTICE 

DATE RECEIVED:  ^ - 20   

SIGNATURE: 

CC: 



JOHNSON, MIRMIRAN & THOMPSON 

PROJECT: QUARANTINE ROAD 

JMT JOB # : 302-759.09 

/ a (structure 6) BY DATE 

STA. COMPUTED GFF 1/31/2007 

CHECKED 

SOIL TYPE % 
SLOPE LANDUSE AREA 

(ACRES) 

2, 10-YR STORM 

CA 

25-YR STORM 

CA 

2-6% COMMERCIAL 

TOTALS 

3.24 

3.24 

0.71 2.300 

2.30 

0.88 2.851 

2.85 

COMPOSITE C FACTOR (2, 10-YR): 071 

COMPOSITE C FACTOR (25-YR): 0,88 

Tc = 

STORM 
EVENT 

(YR) 

10 

25 

RAINFALL 
INTENSITY 

(IN/HR) 

5.38 

7.00 

8.00 

DISCHARGE 
(CFS) 

12.38 

16.10 

22.81 

5.0 MIN 
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STATE OF MARYLAND 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR DORCHESTER COUNTY 

PETITION OF 

EASTERN SHORE PROPERTIES L P 

P. O. BOX 3030 

EASTON, MARYLAND 21601, 

Petitioner, 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

Case No. 
FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE 

DECISION OF THE DORCHESTER 

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS IN 

CASE NO. 2365 

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING 
501 COURT LANE, ROOM 110 

CAMBRIDGE, MARYLAND 21613 * 

*   *      

PETITION FOR JUDICIAL RF.VTFW 

Petitioner, Eastern Shore Properties, L.P., by its undersigned attorneys and 

pursuant to Matyland Rule 7-202 and Article 66B, Section 4.08, of the Annotated Code 

of Maryland, respectfully requests judicial review of the June 25,2009, decision of the 

Dorchester County Board of Appeals to which Petitioner was a party and a participant. A 

copy of the Notice of that decision is attached hereto as Exhibit A. 



JOHNSON, MIRMIRAN & THOMPSON 

PROJECT: QUARANTINE ROAD 

JMT JOB # : 302-759.09 

BY DATE 

COMPUTED OFF 1/31/2007 

CHECKED 

/ b (structure 7) 

STA. 

SOIL TYPE % 
SLOPE LANDUSE AREA 

(ACRES) 

2, 10-YR STORM 

CA 

25-YR STORM 

CA 

2-6% COMMERCIAL 

TOTALS 

2.52 

2.52 

0.71 1.789 

1.79 

0.88 2.218 

2.22 

COMPOSITE C FACTOR (2, 10-YR): 071 

COMPOSITE C FACTOR (25-YR): 0,88 

TIME OF CONCENTRATION 

STORM 
EVENT 

(YR) 

10 

25 

RAINFALL 
INTENSITY 

(IN/HR) 

5.38 

7.00 

8.00 

DISCHARGE 
(CFS) 

9.63 

12.52 

17.74 

Tc = 5.0 MIN 
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k\trevis\filesrss\esp 21150\pet for judical review 

ADKINS, POTTS & SMETHURST, LLP 

One Plaza East, Sixth Floor 

100 East Main Street 

Salisbury, MD 21801 

(410)749-0161 

Attorneys for Petitioner 

2 



JOHNSON, MIRMIRAN & THOMPSON 

PROJECT: QUARANTINE ROAD 

JMT JOB # : 302-759.09 

/ c (structure 9) BY DATE 

STA. COMPUTED OFF 1/31/2007 

CHECKED 

SOIL TYPE % 
SLOPE LANDUSE AREA 

(ACRES) 

2, 10-YR STORM 

CA 

25-YR STORM 

CA 

2-6% IMPERVIOUS 0.08 0.86 0.069 0.96 0.077 

2-6% OPEN SPACE 0.25 0.12 0.030 

TOTALS 0.33 0.10 

0.15 0.038 

0.11 

COMPOSITE C FACTOR (2, 10-YR): (L30 

COMPOSITE C FACTOR (25-YR): 0,35 

TIME OF CONCENTRATION 

STORM 
EVENT 

(YR) 

10 

25 

RAINFALL 
INTENSITY 

(IN/HR) 

5.38 

7.00 

8.00 

DISCHARGE 
(CFS) 

0.53 

0.69 

0.91 

Tc = 5.0 MIN 



STATE OF MARYLAND 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR DORCHESTER COUNTY 

PETITION OF 

EASTERN SHORE PROPERTIES, L.P. 

P. O. BOX 3030 

EASTON, MARYLAND 21601, 

Petitioner, 

FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE 

DECISION OF THE DORCHESTER 

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS IN 

CASE NO. 2365 

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING 

501 COURT LANE, ROOM 110 

CAMBRIDGE, MARYLAND 21613. 

4c 

4* 

4* 

4c 

4c 

4c 

4c 

4c 

4c 

* Case No. 09-C-09-016867 
4c 

4c 

4c 

4c 

4« 

4c 

4< 

4c4c4:4c4c4‘4<4c4c4c4c4c4c4c4c4!4c4<4c4c4c4c4c4c4c4c4c4c4c4c4c4c4‘4c4c4c4‘4c4c4c4c4<4c4<4c4c4c4c4c4c4‘4c4c4c4c4c4c4<4‘4>4c4c4c4c4c4c4^4c4!*4' 

OPINION AND ORDER 

Having considered the administrative record in this case consisting of a transcript of 

the public hearing held by the Dorchester County Board of Appeals on June 25, 2009, the 

exhibits received by the Board at the hearing, the Board’s findings and decision of that date, 

Petitioner’s Memorandum of Law filed herein, and the argument of Petitioner’s counsel in 

open court on January 4, 2010, the Court finds and determines as follows: 

1. Petitioner presented competent, probative and unrefuted evidence at the public 

hearing that satisfied both the affirmative and negative criteria for a tidewater buffer variance 





for its proposed driveway. 

2. The Board of Appeals erred as a matter of law in failing to approve Petitioner’s 

variance application. 

WHEREFORE, the June 25, 2009 decision of the Dorchester County Board of 

Appeals in Case No. 2365 is reversed and the case is remanded to the Board with instructions 

to grant the driveway buffer variance applied for by Petitioner. 

Date 

2 





CIRCUIT COURT FOR DORCHESTER COUNTY Fo 
Donna L. Pyle 

Clerk of the Circuit Court 
206 High Street 

P.O. Box 150 
Cambridge, MD 21613 

TTY for Deaf: (800)-735-2258 
Md Toll Free (800)340-9186 License/Recording (410)228-0480 Law (410)228-0481 

CASE NUMBER: 09-C-09-016867 AA 

IN THE MATTER OF Eastern Shore Properties, L.P. 

Dorchester County Board Of Appeals 
County Office Building 
501 Court Lane, Room 110 
Cambridge MD 21613 

NOTICE TO ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY 
OF JUDICIAL REVIEW 

You are advised that a petition for judicial review was filed 
on 07/13/2009 and assigned Civil Action No. 09-C-09-016867. 

Pursuant to Maryland Rule 7-202(d)(1) 
enclosed for the agency. 

Date Issued: 07/15/09 

^0 'erjesTicu 

copy of the petition is 

Donna L. Pyle 
Clerk of the Circuit'1*' 
of Dorchester County 

PLEASE DATE, SIGN AND RETURN TO THE COURT THE COPY OF THIS NOTICE 

DATE RECEIVED: 

SIGNATURE: 

^ 'QC) 

CC: 





STATE OF MARYLAND 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR DORCHESTER COUNTY 

PETITION OF 

EASTERN SHORE PROPERTIES L P 

P. O. BOX 3030 

EASTON, MARYLAND 21601, 

* 

Petitioner, 

FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE 

DECISION OF THE DORCHESTER 

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS IN 

CASE NO. 2365 

* 

* Case No. £'09-/6 ft, 7 
*   

* 

* 

* 
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING 

501 COURT LANE, ROOM 110 

CAMBRIDGE, MARYLAND 21613. 
fr******************************^^ 

* 

* 

* 

************************************ 
* 

PETITION FOR JUDICIAL RF.VfFW 

Petitioner, Eastern Shore Properties, L.P., by its undersigned attorneys and 

pursuant to Maryland Rule 7-202 and Article 66B, Section 4.08, of the Annotated Code 

of Maryland, respectfully requests judicial review of the June 25, 2009, decision of the 

Dorchester County Board of Appeals to which Petitioner was a party and a participant. A 

copy of the Notice of that decision is attached hereto as Exhibit A. 





c 0 

ADKINS, POTTS & SMETHURST, LLP 

One Plaza East, Sixth Floor 

100 East Main Street 

Salisbury, MD 21801 

(410) 749-0161 

Attorneys for Petitioner 

k\trevis\filesrss\esp 21150\pet for judical review 

J 
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DORCT ,TER COUNTY BOARD OF AK als 

Ovjj 
Reference; BOA Case #2365 - Variance 
to permit impact to tidewater buffer 
with construction of a driveway 

v, Village Zoning District 

Eastern Shore Properties, Ltd 
PO Box 3030 

Easton, MD 21601 

Dear Mr. Stafford, 

Thursday,ejuneC25^o^^s^f^y^^j^Eg^^aJ^®.P^|iehearin^of your request on 

—X— Deny the request. 

Defer a decision; to be made 
in days and notification given. 

Circuit Op t0 *<= Dorchester County 

confirm the Board's decision. °tlCe' 1116 Court 15 empowered to overturn or 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate 
to call this office at 410-228-3234. 

Sincerely, 

DOUCHES'! ER COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 

Steve Dodd 

Executive Secretary 

cc: Sean Callahan 
Steve Smethiifst 
Ron Gatton 





IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR DORCHESTER COUNTY 

PETITION OF: 
Received In the 
Circuit Court on 

EASTERN SHORE PROPERTIES, LP 

FOR THE JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE 

DECISION OF THE: 

DORCHESTER COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING 
501 COURT LANE 

PO BOX 107 
CAMBRIDGE, MD 21613 

IN THE CASE OF: 

BOA CASE #2365 - EASTERN SHORE 
PROPERTIES, LP - VARIANCE TO 
PERMIT IMPACT TO TIDEWATER BUFFER 

SETBACK WITH CONSTRUCTION OF 
A DRIVEWAY 

I hereby certify that a copy of the Petition for Judicial Review in the Matter of the 

Petition of Eastern Shore Properties before the Dorchester County Board of Appeals, Appeal Case No. 

2365, has been mailed to the following additional person(s) by U. S. Mail, Postage Prepaid, this 31s1 day 

of August, 2009. 

PO BOX 3030 

EASTON, MD 21601 AND 

Civil Action No. 09-C-09-016867 

CERTIFICATION 

Steve Dodd, 
Executive Secretary 

Filed this 3 U1 day of August, 2009 

Donna Pyle, 
Clerk of Court 



Dorchester County planning & zoning Office 

PO BOX 107 

CAMBRIDGE, MARYLAND 21613 

PHONE: 410-228-3234 

FAX: 410-228-1563 

August 31, 2009 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

This is to inform you that Appeal Case #2365, Eastern Shore Properties, as heard by the 
Dorchester County Board of Appeals on June 25, 2009 has been appealed to the Circuit 
Court. The Order of Appeal was filed on July 13, 2009. The civil action number is 09-C- 
09-016867. 

A party wishing to oppose the petition must file a response within 30 days of the date of 
this notice, unless the court shortens or extends the time. If you wish to file a response, 
you should contact an attorney to file on your behalf. If you choose not to file a 
response, you will not be considered as a "party" to this case. As such, you will not be 
notified by the Court of any hearing(s) nor will you be notified by the Court of the 
outcome of the case. 

Sincerely, 

Steve Dodd 
Executive Secretary 

SMD/msh 

Mailed to all additional persons on attached mailing list on August 31, 2009 



MAILING LIST AMENDED 

WALT GUNBY 
PO BOX 448 
CAMBRIDGE MD 21613 

ED HOWARD 
5829 HUDSON WHARF ROAD 
CAMBRIDGE MD 21613 

WENDELL FOXWELL 
413 GLENBURN AVENUE 
CAMBRIDGE MD 21613 

CATHERINE MCCULLEY 
3710 WILLEY ROAD 
HURLOCK MD 21643 

ELIZABETH HILL 
PO BOX 322 
LINKWOOD MD 21835 

MIKE BONSTEEL 
PO BOX 107 
CAMBRIDGE MD 21613 

RON GATTON 
PO BOX 483 
TRAPPEMD 21673 

CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION 
1804 WEST STREET SUITE 100 
ANNAPOLIS MD 21401 



RECEIVED JUL 2 0 2009 

CIRCUIT COURT FOR DORCHESTER COUNTY 
Donna L. Pyle 

Clerk of the Circuit Court 
206 High Street 

P.O. Box 150 
Cambridge, MD 21613 

TTY for Deaf: (800)-735-2258 
Md Toll Free (800)340-9186 License/Recording (410)228-0480 Law (410)228-0481 

Case Number: 09-C-09-016867 AA 

Dorchester County Board Of Appeals 
County Office Building 
501 Court Lane, Room 110 
Cambridge, MD 21613 

FOLD HERE 

The following documents were mailed on July 15, 2009: 

Notice to Administrative Agency of Judicial Review 

CC: 



CIRCUIT COURT FOR DORCHESTER COUNTY 
Donna L. Pyle 

Clerk of the Circuit Court 
206 High Street 

P.O. Box 150 
Cambridge, MD 21613 

TTY for Deaf: (800)-735-2258 
Md Toll Free (800)340-9186 License/Recording (410)228-0480 Law (410)228-0481 

IN THE MATTER OF Eastern Shore Properties, L.P. 

Dorchester County Board Of Appeals 
County Office Building 
501 Court Lane, Room 110 
Cambridge MD 21613 

You are advised that a petition for judicial review was filed 
on 07/13/2009 and assigned Civil Action No. 09-C-09-016867. 

Pursuant to Maryland Rule 7-202(d)(1), a copy of the petition is 
enclosed for the agency. 

PLEASE DATE, SIGN AND RETURN TO THE COURT THE COPY OF THIS NOTICE 

CASE NUMBER: 09-C-09-016867 AA 

NOTICE TO ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY 
OF JUDICIAL REVIEW 

Date Issued: 07/15/09 

Clerk of the Circuit‘''^^^>H'^;k> 
of Dorchester County 'Uv‘vv'vvV*' 

DATE RECEIVED: - 20 

SIGNATURE: 

CC: 
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STATE OF MARYLAND 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR DORCHESTER COUNTY 

PETITION OF * 

>jc 

EASTERN SHORE PROPERTIES L P * 

P.O.BOX 3030 ’ * 
EAST ON, MARYLAND 21601, * 

* 

Petitioner, * 

Fni? nmrr' * C&SQ No. Q 'Orf-/£>£’&; J 
FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE *  — ' 

DECISION OF THE DORCHESTER * 

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS IN * 

CASE NO. 2365 * 

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING * 
501 COURT LANE, ROOM 110 * 

CAMBRIDGE, MARYLAND 21613. * 

************* 

PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

Petitioner, Eastern Shore Properties, L.P., by its undersigned attorneys and 

pursuant to Maryland Rule 7-202 and Article 66B, Section 4.08, of the Annotated Code 

of Maryland, respectfully requests judicial review of the June 25, 2009, decision of the 

Dorchester County Board of Appeals to which Petitioner was a party and a participant. A 

copy of the Notice of that decision is attached hereto as Exhibit A. 
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ADKINS, POTTS & SMETHURST, LLP 

One Plaza East, Sixth Floor 

100 East Main Street 

Salisbury, MD 21801 

(410)749-0161 

Attorneys for Petitioner 

k\trevis\filesrss\£sp 21150\pet for judical review 
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DORCir *TER COUNTY BOARD OF AP( ALS 

Date: June 30, 2009 

Reference: BOA Case #2365 - Variance 
to permit impact to tidewater buffer 

with construction of a driveway 
V, Village Zoning District 

Eastern Shore Properties, Ltd 
PO Box 3030 
Easton, MD 21601 

Dear Mr. Stafford, 

request on 
was to: 

X Deny the request. 

Defer a decision; to be made in 
 days and notification given. 

Circuit Court whhfn^o days^f thedatToTtht6 B°ard's^ecision to the Dorchester County 
confirm the Board's decision. f h n°tlCe- 1116 Court is empowered to overturn 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call this office at 4x0-228-3234. 

Sincerely, 

DORCHESTER COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 

Steve Dodd 

Executive Secretary 

Sean Callahan 
Steve Smethurst 
Eon Gatton 



DORCHESTER COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 

MEMORANDUM OF DECISION 

CASE #2365 - EASTERN SHORE PROPERTIES LTD 

Variance [ Special Exception 

The Appeals Board finds that the following conditions are reasonable, necessary and 
desirable and shall attach to the grant of the requested action: 

1. 

2. 

3- 

4- 

5- 

6. 

^ - 
(Approved)(Disapproved) by a to vote. 

Date: 6 /-?cT / o «7 

Edwin Howard 

Dwight Cromwell 

Elizabeth Hill 

Gtiki -/lf tu ( U 
Catherine McCull 

Wendell Foxwell 
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MEMORANDUM OF DECISION 

APPLICANT: EASTERN SHORE PROPERTIES DATE: 6/25/09 CASE #2364 

REGULAR & I VARIANCE 

a. 

The variance (wilm will not) be contrary to the public interest. 

(convincing 
Applicant testimony) 

FACTUAL BASIS 

Opponent 

□ □ 

—^ U rl tti ih^mL^A 

 ua yKuilUc | 

Special conditions and circumstances (do)Xdo not) exist which are peculiar tc 
structure or building involyed-and that | 

(convincing 
Applicant testimony) 

FACTUAL BASIS 

-t-frus 

Opponent 

□ , , □ 

-JJ1  

lv-^L.d'cX /lu4 

c_c— 

iCU.xV^ it 

b. Literal intcrpretation<of~[liF7>rovisions of this ordinance and the Critical Area Protection 
Program Mould) Would not), deprive the applicant of rights commonly enioved by other 
properties in the sahie-district under the terms of the Dorchester County Zoning 
Ordinance. 

(convincing 
Applicant testimony) Opponent 

FACTUAL BASIS 

hrCo- -tild iMjd  T    

A aA6^\rJscl A /l/UtU7 uj 

□ 

p<xrt Ixm -KtiA /£) kcOLvd 

   .  

dKM5 5 

iU. ^(Udl Qh- i 



EXHIBIT B 
WATER QUALITY BANKING SUMMARY SHEET FOR STATE/FEDERAL APPLICANTS 

APPLICANT: 
DESCRIPTION: 
CONTRACT: 
MDE NUMBER: 

Maryland Transportation Authority (MdTA) 
MD695 Quarantine Road Interchange Improvements 

DATE: 01/31/07 
DRAINAGE AREA IDENTIFICATION from Exhibit A: 02/13/09 

KB 430-000-006 
06-SF-0005 

AREA UNITS: Acres 
PREPARED BY: GFF 

WATER QUALITY REQUIRED WATER QUALITY PROVIDED SUMMARY 
H 

OUTFALL 
NUMBER 

REDEVELOPMENT 

NEW 
DEVELOPMENT 
(ACRES or SF) 

RE- CONSTRUCTED 
IMPERVIOUS AREA 

(ACRES or SF) 

EXISTING 
IMPERVIOUS AREA 

REMOVED 
(ACRES or SF) 

LOSS OF EXISTING 
WATER QUALITY 

(ACRES or SF) 

IART 
IMPERVIOUS AREA 

REQUIRING 
TREATMENT 

B + 0.2C - 0.SD + E 
(ACRES or SF) 

TREATMENT 
PRACTICE 

IMPERVIOUS AREA 
TREATED BY 

NON-STRUCTURAL 
PRACTICE 

(ACRES or SF) 

IMPERVIOUS AREA 
TREATED BY 

STRUCTURAL 
BMP 

(ACRES or SF) 

WATER QUALITY 
DEFICIT/ 
EXCESS 
H + l-F 

(ACRES or SF) 

0.50 0.79 0.66 -0.66 
0.00 0.00 

1.56 2.56 1.25 1.07 Wet Pond 8.79 7.72 
0.17 0.08 0.22 0.01 -0.01 

4A 0.00 0.00 
4B 0.01 0.01 0.01 -0.01 

0.90 
0.76 

0.91 1.24 0.09 
0.76 

-0.09 
-0.76 

1.52 1.53 1.83 Pocket Pond 3.85 2.02 
0.21 0.15 0.24 -0.24 

0.00 0.00 

TOTAL (E) 5.63 6.03 2.71 0.00 4.67 0.00 12.64 7.97 

Applicant 

(K) EXCESS NON-STRUCTURAL TREATMENT [input required] 0.00 ACRES OR S.F. 
(L) TOTAL WATER QUALITY DEFICIT/EXCESS [equals (2J - K)] 7.97 ACRES OR S.F. 

(M) 15% BANKING FEE [equals (0.15 x L) for credits and zero for debits] 1.20 ACRES OR S.F. 
(N) NET DEBIT/CREDIT TO WQ BANK [equals (L - M)] (TtS ACRES OR S.F. CREDIT 

MDE 
MDE Sediment and Stormwater Plan Review Division, Chief MDE Reviewer's Initials 



c. granting the variance requested^mlD iwill not) confer upon the applicant any special 
privilege that is denied by the DorcKester County Zoning Ordinance to other land, 
structure or buildings in the same district or within the Critical Area. 

FACTUAL BASIS 

Applicant 

□ 

(convincing 
testimony) Opponent 

□ 

\ h(» Acycix A ql3 Ci w C*-\JUk. A i jdu l/\Ai ci a lC 0 4C 

acc/j^L fl ^Kcd-ia pabrgi 

The special conditions or cirelimstances^ tdidNdid notl result from actions of the 
applicant.(including the commencement'<3f-d€velopment activity before_an application for 
a variance or building permit has been filed) 

(convincing 
Applicant testimony) Opponent 

FACTUAL BASIS Q ' CH - 

^ ^ ^,)^)X-< CCj_siCt (\ 51 

^ \Xa& Vt ^)lt rcui 

J^t, i '-dLCjU C. tI itvj^ LW 1*1^ 

e. 

FACTUAL BASIS 

(convincing 
Applicant testimony) Opponent 

D. • D , 
CCL^X-Lt^C^Cotv C 0 ^Av^v- 

-ti^ll. Lo|. I dT 

'})a^ Unll »nitrt' -Mj-q- iwV_ 

IWLlVuiN'VLj Mi/ CA Ld-Uj 
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FINAL STORMWATER MANAGEMENT REPORT 

ULTIMATE CONDITIONS 

MD695 QUARANTINE ROAD INTERCHANGE / TRUCK CHECK WEIGH STATION JMT 



Board Member * 



FINAL STORMWATER MANAGEMENT REPORT 

APPENDIX F 

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT WAIVER 

APPLICATIONS 

MD695 QUARANTINE ROAD INTERCHANGE / TRUCK CHECK WEIGH STATION JMT 



MEMORANDUM OF DECISION 

I APPLICANT: EASTERN SHORE PROPERTIES DATE: 6/25/09 CASE #2364 

REGULAR & I VARIANCE 

1- The variance (wil|/(wilTn^ be contrary to the public interest. 

(convincing 
Applicant testimony) Opponent 

FACTUAL BASIS 

'<xA t/ 

a. Special conditions and circumstances^^^d^glJexistwhichareDggiliayiUh^afld. 
structure or building involyed-aiui thatfM™^^™",,""l,l,,"""l,"',",",",^"“"™^===S:=:=“ 

Applicant 
(convincing 
testimony) Opponent 

b. Literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance and the Critical Area Protection 
Prograny^wouldH^ould not) deprive the applicant of rights commonly enioved by other 
propert^s injhe^ame district under the terms of the Dorchester County Zoning 
Ordinance. 

(convincing 
Applicant testimony) Opponent 

1 



• MDE 

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT 
1800 Washington Boulevard • Baltimore • Maryland 21230 
(410) 537-3000* 1-800-633-6101 • http://www.mde.state.md.us 

1 

Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor Kendl P. Philbrick, Acting Secretary 
Michael S. Steele, Lt. Governor 

WATER MANAGEMENT ADMINISTRATION 

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT WAIVER APPLICATION 

OWNER: Maryland Transportation Authority  MDE NO.: 06-SF-0005 

ADDRESS: 300 Authority Drive  PROJECT NO.: KB-430-000-006   

 BALTIMORE, MD 21222  LOCATION: Study Point No. 1  

CONSULTANT Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson  

DESCRIPTION: MD695 Quarantine Road Interchange / Truck Check Weigh Station 

I/We, the Owner/Owners hereby request a stormwater management waiver be granted for the above referenced project in 
accordance with the following section of the Stormwater Management Guidelines for State and Federal Projects: 

Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report. 

Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report. 

Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report. 

Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report. 

Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report, downstream impact investigation. 

Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report. 

Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report, downstream impact investigation 

Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report, downstream impact investigation 

Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report, downstream impact investigation 

Other evidence submitted: Final Stormwater Management Report  

Doug Novocin  
Owner's Name Signature Date 

Approved  Denied/Reason 

3.3. A.I. 

3.3. A.2. 

3.3. A.3. 

3.3. B.I. 

3.3. B.2. 

3.3. B.3. 

X 3.3.B.4. 

3.3. B.5. 

3.3. B.6. 

By     
Water Resources Reviewer Date 

Submit to: Maryland Department of the Environment 
Sediment and Stormwater Plan review Division 
Water Management Administration 
1800 Washington Blvd, 4th Floor STE 440 
Baltimore, MD 21230-1708 

If a project involves a waiver request for more 
more than one (1) drainage area, 
a Stormwater Management Waiver 
Application is required for each drainage 
area. 

MDE/WMA/PER.058 



e. 

Granting the variance requested (wilP/will ik)t) cahfer upon the applicant any special 
privilege that is denied by the Dorcheker Coitoty^Zoning Ordinance to other land, 
structure or buildings in the same district or within the Critical Area. 

(convincing 
Applicant testimony) Opponent 

FACTUAL BASIS □ □ 

The special conditions or circumstances (did/(did^oM result from actions of the 
applicant.tmcluding the commencement of devetCpment activity before an application for 
a variance or building permit has been filed) | 

(convincing 
Applicant testimony) Opponent 

FACTUAL BASIS □ 

. (Cite 

(convincing 
Applicant testimony) Opponent 

2 



1 

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT 
1800 Washington Boulevard •Baltimore • Maryland 21230 
(410) 537-3000* 1-800-633-6101 • http://www.mde.state.md.us 

Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor Kendl P. Philbrick, Acting Secretary 
Michael S. Steele, Lt. Governor 

OWNER: 

ADDRESS: 

WATER MANAGEMENT ADMINISTRATION 

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT WAIVER APPLICATION 

Maryland Transportation Authority  MDE NO.: 06-SF-0005 

300 Authority Drive  PROJECT NO.: KB-430-000-006 

BALTIMORE, MD 21222 LOCATION: Study Point No. 2 

CONSULTANT Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson 

DESCRIPTION: MD695 Quarantine Road Interchange / Truck Check Weigh Station 

I/We, the Owner/Owners hereby request a stormwater management waiver be granted for the above referenced project in 
accordance with the following section of the Stormwater Management Guidelines for State and Federal Projects: 

X 3.3.A. I. Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report. 

 3.3.A.2. Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report. 

3.3. A.3. Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report. 

 3.3.B. 1. Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report. 

3.3. B.2. Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report, downstream impact investigation. 

 3.3.B.3. Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report. 

3.3. B.4. Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report, downstream impact investigation 

3.3. B.5. Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report, downstream impact investigation 

3.3. B.6. Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report, downstream impact investigation 

Other evidence submitted: Final Stormwater Management Report 

Doug Novocin  
Owner's Name 

 Approved 

Signature 

Denied/Reason 

Date 

By   
Water Resources Reviewer Date 

Submit to: Maryland Department of the Environment 
Sediment and Stormwater Plan review Division 
Water Management Administration 
1800 Washington Blvd, 4th Floor STE 440 
Baltimore, MD 21230-1708 

If a project involves a waiver request for more 
more than one (1) drainage area, 
a Stormwater Management Waiver 
Application is required for each drainage 
area. 

MDE/WMA/PER.Q58 
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MDE 

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT 
1800 Washington Boulevard • Baltimore • Maryland 21230 
(410) 537-3000• 1-800-633-6101 • http://www.mde.state.md.us 

Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor Kendl P. Philbrick, Acting Secretary 
Michael S. Steele, Lt. Governor 

OWNER: 

ADDRESS: 

WATER MANAGEMENT ADMINISTRATION 

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT WAIVER APPLICATION 

Maryland Transportation Authority  MDE NO.: 06-SF-0005 

300 Authority Drive PROJECT NO.: KB-430-000-006 

BALTIMORE, MD 21222 LOCATION: Study Point No. 4A 

CONSULTANT Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson 

DESCRIPTION: MD695 Quarantine Road Interchange / Truck Check Weigh Station 

I/We, the Owner/Owners hereby request a stormwater management waiver be granted for the above referenced project in 
accordance with the following section of the Stormwater Management Guidelines for State and Federal Projects: 

3.3. A. 1. Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report. 

 3.3.A.2. Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report. 

3.3. A.3. Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report. 

3.3. B. 1. Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report. 

 3.3.B.2. Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report, downstream impact investigation. 

X 3.3.B.3. Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report. 

3.3. B.4. Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report, downstream impact investigation 

 3.3.B.5. Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report, downstream impact investigation 

3.3. B.6. Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report, downstream impact investigation 

Other evidence submitted: Final Stormwater Management Report 

Doug Novocin 
Owner's Name 

  Approved 

Signature 

Denied/Reason 

Date 

By     
Water Resources Reviewer Date 

Submit to: Maryland Department of the Environment 
Sediment and Stormwater Plan review Division 
Water Management Administration 
1800 Washington Blvd, 4th Floor STE 440 
Baltimore, MD 21230-1708 

If a project involves a waiver request for more 
more than one (1) drainage area, 
a Stormwater Management Waiver 
Application is required for each drainage 
area. 

MDE/WMA/PER.058 



MEMORANDUM OF DECISION 

APPLICANT: EASTERN SHORE PROPERTIES DATE: 6/25/09 CASE #2364 

REGULAR & i I VARIANCE 

i. The variance (^i) (Fill HQD.be contrary to the public interest. 

(convincing 
Applicant testimony) Opponent 

FACTUAL BASIS □ □ 

—Jzb-' C- A ^2^ 

a- Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, 
structure or building involved-anti that^ 

FACTUAL BASIS 

 l*-r<XA. v-urf 

(convincing 
Applicant testimony) Opponent 

□ □ 

Literal interpretation oLthe provisions of this ordinance and the Critical Area Protection 
Program (would) (wbuld rtot) deprive the applicant pf rights commonly enioved by other 
properties in the san^ed^frict under the terms of the Dorchester County Zoning 
Ordinance. 

(convincing 
Applicant testimony) 

FACTUAL BASIS 

&-V ■ ___ 

□ 

7s 

Opponent 

□ 

1 



MDE 

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT 
1800 Washington Boulevard • Baltimore • Maryland 21230 
(410) 537-3000* 1-800-633-6101 • http://www.mde.state.md.us 

Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor Kendl P. Philbrick, Acting Secretary 
Michael S. Steele, Lt. Governor 

OWNER: 

ADDRESS: 

WATER MANAGEMENT ADMINISTRATION 

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT WAIVER APPLICATION 

Maryland Transportation Authority  MDE NO.: 06-SF-0005 

300 Authority Drive  PROJECT NO.: KB-430-000-006 

BALTIMORE, MD 21222 LOCATION: Study Point No. 4B 

CONSULTANT Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson 

DESCRIPTION: MD695 Quarantine Road Interchange / Truck Check Weigh Station 

I/We, the Owner/Owners hereby request a stormwater management waiver be granted for the above referenced project in 
accordance with the following section of the Stormwater Management Guidelines for State and Federal Projects: 

 3.3.A. 1. Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report. 

 3.3.A.2. Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report. 

3.3. A.3. Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report. 

 3.3.B. 1. Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report. 

3.3. B.2. Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report, downstream impact investigation. 

X 3.3.B.3. Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report. 

3.3. B.4. Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report, downstream impact investigation 

3.3. B.5. Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report, downstream impact investigation 

3.3. B.6. Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report, downstream impact investigation 

Other evidence submitted: Final Stormwater Management Report 

Doug Novocin 
Owner's Name 

Approved 

Signature 

Denied/Reason 

Date 

By  
Water Resources Reviewer Date 

Submit to: Maryland Department of the Environment 
Sediment and Stormwater Plan review Division 
Water Management Administration 
1800 Washington Blvd, 4th Floor STE 440 
Baltimore, MD 21230-1708 

If a project involves a waiver request for more 
more than one (1) drainage area, 
a Stormwater Management Waiver 
Application is required for each drainage 
area. 

MDE/WMA/PER.058 



I 

c. Granting the variance requested^ will/ (will not) confer upon the applicant any special 
privilege that is denied by the DoreKester County Zoning Ordinance to other land, 
structure or buildings in the same district or within the Critical Area. 

FACTUAL BASIS 

Applicant 

□ 

(convincing 
testimony) 

•jz. 

Opponent 

□ 

d. The special conditions or circumstances/tdid) (did not! result from actions of the 
applicant.(including the commencement\af development activity before an application for 
a variance or building permit has been filed) I 

(convincing 
Applicant testimony) Opponent 

FACTUAL BASIS 

—^2^   

2 



MDE 

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT 
1800 Washington Boulevard • Baltimore • Maryland 21230 
(410) 537-3000* 1-800-633-6101 • http://www.mde.state.md.us 

Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor Kendl P. Philbrick, Acting Secretary 
Michael S. Steele, Lt. Governor 

OWNER: 

ADDRESS: 

WATER MANAGEMENT ADMINISTRATION 

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT WAIVER APPLICATION 

Maryland Transportation Authority  MDE NO.: 06-SF-0005 

300 Authority Drive  PROJECT NO.: KB-430-000-006 

BALTIMORE, MD 21222 LOCATION: Study Point No. 8 

CONSULTANT Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson 

DESCRIPTION: MD695 Quarantine Road Interchange / Truck Check Weigh Station 

I/We, the Owner/Owners hereby request a stormwater management waiver be granted for the above referenced project in 
accordance with the following section of the Stormwater Management Guidelines for State and Federal Projects: 

3.3. A. 1. Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report. 

3.3. A.2. Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report. 

 3.3.A.3. Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report. 

3.3. B. 1. Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report. 

 3.3.B.2. Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report, downstream impact investigation. 

3.3. B.3. Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report. 

X 3.3.B.4. Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report, downstream impact investigation 

 3.3.B.5. Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report, downstream impact investigation 

3.3. B.6. Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report, downstream impact investigation 

Other evidence submitted: Final Stormwater Management Report 

Doug Novocin  
Owner's Name 

Approved 

Signature 

Denied/Reason 

Date 

By 
Water Resources Reviewer Date 

Submit to: Maryland Department of the Environment 
Sediment and Stormwater Plan review Division 
Water Management Administration 
1800 Washington Blvd, 4th Floor STE 440 
Baltimore, MD 21230-1708 

If a project involves a waiver request for more 
more than one (1) drainage area, 
a Stormwater Management Waiver 
Application is required for each drainage 
area. 

MDE/WMA/PER.Q58 





MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT 
1800 Washington Boulevard • Baltimore • Maryland 21230 
(410) 537-3000* 1-800-633-6101 • http://www.mde.state.md.us 

Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor Kendl P. Philbrick, Acting Secretary 
Michael S. Steele, Lt. Governor 

OWNER: 

ADDRESS: 

WATER MANAGEMENT ADMINISTRATION 

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT WAIVER APPLICATION 

Maryland Transportation Authority  MDE NO.: 06-SF-0005 

300 Authority Drive  PROJECT NO.: KB-430-000-006 

BALTIMORE, MD 21222 

CONSULTANT Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson 

LOCATION: Study Point No. 9 

DESCRIPTION: MD695 Quarantine Road Interchange / Truck Check Weigh Station 

I/We, the Owner/Owners hereby request a stormwater management waiver be granted for the above referenced project in 
accordance with the following section of the Stormwater Management Guidelines for State and Federal Projects: 

X 3.3.A. 1. Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report. 

3.3. A.2. Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report. 

3.3. A.3. Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report. 

3.3. B. I. Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report. 

 3.3.B.2. Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report, downstream impact investigation. 

3.3. B.3. Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report. 

3.3. B.4. Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report, downstream impact investigation 

 3.3.B.5. Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report, downstream impact investigation 

 3.3.B.6. Contract plans and provisions, stormwater management report, downstream impact investigation 

Other evidence submitted: Final Stormwater Management Report 

Doug Novocin  
Owner's Name 

Approved 

Signature 

Denied/Reason 

Date 

By  
Water Resources Reviewer Date 

Submit to: Maryland Department of the Environment 
Sediment and Stormwater Plan review Division 
Water Management Administration 
1800 Washington Blvd, 4th Floor STE 440 
Baltimore, MD 21230-1708 

If a project involves a waiver request for more 
more than one (1) drainage area, 
a Stormwater Management Waiver 
Application is required for each drainage 
area. 

MDE/WM A/PER.058 



MEMORANDUM OF DKCISION 

APPLICANT: EASTERN SHORE PROPERTIES DATE: 6/25/09 CASE #2364 

REGULAR & fcRITK.Alf AR&i VARIANCE 

1- The variance (will) (ftill not) be Contrary to the public interest. 

(convincing 
Applicant testimony) Opponent 

FACTUAL BASIS Q 

-M 

(GnKtf \nh A (jh H?rT,pCn IS Urn d. . 

a. (do) fldo not! exist which are ■o the land. Special conditions and circumstancei 
structure or building involved aPij that 

FACTUAL BASIS 

Applicant 

□ 

(convincing 
testimony) Opponent 

z , - □ 

im a^pmoni mild Iml qjj. 

usl 

tXch 

oL 

lanmi r 

djSO but 

pimiitiA uJlh 

• A,1 Of— 4/— 

b,m by (MmarCinmTr^tJSw/h 
b- Literal intetPfetetion of the provisions of this ordinance and (fie Critical Area Protection 

ProgranUOyoiiljlLtwould not) deprive the applicant of rights commonly enioved by other 
properties in the same district under the terms of the Dorchester County Zoning 
Ordinance. 

(convincing 
Applicant testimony) 

FACTUAL BASIS 

Opponent 

n 

HlhJ!( bii^lijOgs r,/\ HpnoaS IS/a^r,; 

1 



FINAL STORMWATER MANAGEMENT REPORT 

APPENDIX G 

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT VARIANCE REQUEST 

MD695 QUARANTINE ROAD INTERCHANGE / TRUCK CHECK WEIGH STATION JMT 



c. 

d. 

e. 

Granting the variance requested (wilD^ill nqfbtfonfer upon the applicant any special 
privilege that is denied by the Dorchester County Zoning Ordinance to other land, 
structure or buildings in the same district or within the Critical Area. 

(convincing 
Applicant testimony) Opponent 

FACTUAL BASIS 

{hill LS. DM  

ItthxL j, / /xe phd^Oi-e d df \ UlUJa, , /\ 

5>hc\ri<sJ (r ' U\j2. ~ 

application 

The special conditions or circumstances (did) Mid nopiesult from actions of the 
applicant.!including the commencement of development activit) 
a variance or building ] 

(convincing 
Applicant testimony) Opponent 

FACTUAL BASIS 

Jkl ('j/'lvW-'&y proposer/ i.<: Pb bt'x-/- {mU 

Qnd ludiild hnv-e Io-ppm e\j-en /priori 
/ 

. 

(convincing 
Applicant testimony) Opponent 

FACTUAL BASIS 

a-SQ isL.CL'bt 'C- Ujj/I be fuUU dC 

l?u CGnzirUdft ike pfOQOi^ cL 

Timber bridyf ^ 

\c?'C K-0 Cl tl ( ftipCi Lpg 
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MARYLAND 
TRANSPORTATION 

AUTHORITY 

Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr. 
Governor 

Michael S. Steele 
Lt. Governor 

Robert L. Flanagan 
Chairman 

Louise P. Hoblitzell 
Walter E. Woodford, Jr., P.E. 

John B. Norris, Jr„ P.E. 
Rev. Dr. William C. Calhoun, Sr. 
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January 31, 2007 

Mr. James K. Tracy, P.E. 
Plan Review Division 
Water Management Administration 
Maryland Department of the Environment 
1800 Washington Boulevard, 4th Floor Suite 440 

Baltimore, Maryland 21230-1708 

SUBJECT: MDE No. 06-SF-0005 
Contract No. KB-430-000-006 
MD695Quarantine Road Interchange / Truck 
Check Weigh Station, Baltimore City 
JMT Job No. 302759.09 

RE: Variance Request - Study Point No. 4 

Dear Mr. Tracy, 

The Maryland Transportation Authority is asking the Maryland 
Department of the Environment to grant a written variance from any 
requirement of Section 4.0, Stormwater Management Criteria of the Maryland 
Stormwater Management Guidelines as there are exceptional circumstances 

applicable to the site such that strict adherence will result in unnecessary 
hardship and not fulfill the intent of the guidelines. 

This is a formal written request for variance of Section 3.3 B (3) for 
Study Point No. 4. Although modifications proposed in this drainage area do 
not perfectly meet the waiver requirements set by the Maryland Department of 
the Environment, the change in impervious area within this area will not have 
any significant impact upon the stability of the existing downstream channels. 
Please note that the increase in impervious area to this study point is only 0.50 

acres. The contributing off-site drainage area to this study point is 
significantly larger. 

Thank you for your consideration. If there are any questions and/or 
you need additional information, please contact me at 410-288-8503. 

Sincerely, 

DEN/JSK/amb 

Douglas E. Novocin, P.E. 

Environmental Manager 
Engineering Division 

Q:\SMD\302759_09QuarantineRd_TP\Dept\Water_Resources\SWM\Quality\REVISED 
FINAL SUBMI TTAL - JANUARY 2007\MDE Waivers_Variance\MDE_variance- 
SP4 final.doc 
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FINAL STORMWATER MANAGEMENT REPORT 

APPENDIX H 

LETTERS OF WRITTEN PERMISSION TO INCREASE 

DISCHARGES 

MD695 QUARANTINE ROAD INTERCHANGE / TRUCK CHECK WEIGH STATION JMT 
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DORCHESTER COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 

MEMORANDUM OF DECISION 

CASE #2365 - EASTERN SHORE PROPERTIES LTD 

Variance Special Exception 

The Appeals Board finds that the following conditions are reasonable, necessary and 
desirable and shall attach to the grant of the requested action: 

1. 

2. 

3- 

4- 

5- 

6. 

(Approved)(Disapproved) by a to vote. 

Date: A /-?cT / 

Edwin Howard 

Dwight Cromwell 

Elizabeth Hill 

Catherine McCull 

Wendell Foxwell 





MEMORANDUM OF DECISION 

APPLICANT: EASTERN SHORE PROPERTIES DATE: 6/25/09 CASE #2364 

REGULAR & VARIANCE 

The variance! (willnwill not) be contrary to the public interest. 

a. 

(convincing 
testimony) Opponent 

□ 

Applicant 

FACTUAL BASIS 

 \ ' rl iii 

  t i-A p [0. ^ 

 LU'/\d< ^Jku1(/Uc I 

U^l. 

Special conditions and circumstances (doMdo not) exist which are peculiar to the land- 
structure or building involyethai\d that! ——— 

(convincing 
Applicant testimony) 

FACTUAL BASIS 

^tru-s aChjt 

□ 

—  pcqcdl q) 

 V1 ClCc UcCtcx, ^ Lctx L^JL  

—  416 j, o4 Lcrt.4 anyX'trA ,^1 J 

Opponent 

□ 

AftJLtdl 

^' it—hjuJcJl 

Av cd/ 

b- Literal interpretatiofrof the provisions of this ordinance and the Critical Area Protection 
Program fyyQuld)f(would not) deprive the applicant of rights commonly enioved by other 
properties in the smTie-distfict under the terms of the Dorchester County Zoning 
Ordinance. 

(convincing 
Applicant testimony) 

FACTUAL BASIS 

Cl 
>4 -tiq 

_k\AH sYlCii' 

te oMjSiO 

Opponent 

□ □ 

hyt) ^ Hu a /Q {teCLvd 

(XsvJjlcI q g-ti .'U/'Lw u? cu 

rt 

ocCCjqiA a cias $ 
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c. Granting the variance requested^win) (will not) confer upon the applicant any special 
privilege that is denied by the DorcHester County Zoning Ordinance to other land, 
structure or buildings in the same district or within the Critical Area. 

(convincing 
Applicant testimony) Opponent 

FACTUAL BASIS 

application 

iHfiXuzU-d QL3 U-Ut ^ a i-v 6' 

acc i dM 

tljLA& L/\-lo d'l L C 0- TC 

4LLt,-djUACJ 

jpCCYaL^ 

d. The special conditions or cit^imstancesildid) (did not) result from actions of the 
applicant,(including the commencement'bfrtevelopment activity beft 
a variance or building permit has been filed) 

(convincing 
Applicant testimony) Opponent 

FACTUAL BASIS □ CH - 

| CL^oX-<Cq^idr' sQc-^1 (X 5: 

^ r cXt- CK \XCxk Vt ^-(L'VuSi ■ VVvsA(^ Cl ^U J 

^ . C,al,( LCHxkfc :xux,- Kvfc lk 

FACTUAL BASIS 

—TIn^ 1 

■,V^ 

(convincing 
Applicant testimony) Opponent 

D. • □ 

UJC 7C If. 

r 

<;cr 

^Lu:i---C^Tj unll vniirt i wv_ 

i\^lVv_cVt-Uj Mi/ CA Lt'ujJ 
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MEMORANDUM OF DECISION 

APPLICANT: EASTERN SHORE PROPERTIES DATE: 6/25/09 CASE #2364 

REGULAR & CRfLfCiMiAkKiB VARIANCE 

1. The vurumce (wilM(\\ilTmlHbe contrary to the Public mteresi. 

(convincing 
Applicant testimony) Opponent 

FACTUAL BASIS 

a. Special conditions and circumstances(fgtnT(do not) exist which are peculiar to the land- 
structure or building involyed-and that 

(convincing 
Applicant testimony) Opponent 

FACTUAL BASIS EH ["1 

b. Literal interprerttHon of the provisions of this ordinance and the Critical Area Protection 

PrograrrvfwQuldU^ould not) deprive the applicant of rights commonly enioved by other 
propert^s_injbe^ame district under the terms of the Dorchester County Zoning 
Ordinance. 

(convincing 
Applicant testimony) Opponent 

1 





c. Granting the variance requested (wilD/will not) cahfer upon the applicant any special 
privilege that is denied by the Dorchekgr Co_unt<Zoning Ordinance to other land, 
structure or buildings in the same district or within the Critical Area. 

FACTUAL BASIS 

Applicant 

□ 

(convincing 
testimony) Opponent 

□ 

-A.aXAI> C^-^jc 

d. The special conditions or circumstances (did/ldidnoM result from actions of the 
ayciicafli,(including the commencement of d^vrWpment activity befpre an application for 
a variance or building permit has bee 

(convincing 
Applicant testimony) Opponent 

FACTUAL BASIS □ 

e. 

(convincing 
Applicant testimony) Opponent 

2 
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MEMORANDUM OF DECISION 

APPLICANT: EASTERN SHORE PROPERTIES DATE: 6/25/09 CASE #2364 

REGULAR & VARIANCE 

The variance (ym) (will not) he contrary to the public interest. 

(convincing 
Applicant testimony) Opponent 

FACTUAL BASIS □ 

% ^^ 

*1- 

□ 

a- Special conditions and circumstances jfdg) (do not) exist which are , 
structure or building involved-and tharj 

FACTUAL BASIS 

(convincing 
Applicant testimony) Opponent 

□ □ 

Literal interpretation oLtheprovisions of this ordinance and the Critical Area Protection 
Program (would) (wduld riot) deprive the applicant of rights commonly enioved by other 
properties in the sankdjtftrict under the terms of the Dorchester County Zoning 
Ordinance. 

(convincing 
Applicant testimony) 

FACTUAL BASIS □ 

7* 
tsCr- 

7 fi^L 
4- 

Opponent 

□ 

1 





c. Granting the variance requested^ will; (will not) confer upon the applicant any special 

privilege that is denied by the DareKester County Zoning Ordinance to other land, 
structure or buildings in the same district or within the Critical Area. 

(convincing 
Applicant testimony) Opponent 

FACTUAL BASIS 

d. 

r 
* y 
r 

The special conditions or circumstancesAdid) (did not) result from actions of the 
applicant.dncluding the commencementkof development activity beforejtn application for 
a variance or building permit has been filed) f 

(convincing 
Applicant testimony) Opponent 

FACTUAL BASIS 

(convincing 
Applicant testimony) Opponent 

FACTUAL BASIS 

—  
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MEMORANDUM OF DECISION 

APPLICANT: EASTERN SHORE PROPERTIES DATE: 6/25/09 CASE #2364 

REGULAR & VARIANCE 

1. The variance (will) (Xvill not) be bontrarv to the public interest. 

(convincing 
Applicant testimony) Opponent 

FACTUAL BASIS Q 

S//T'L<6-1 

c CM<±L LLsAA Oh tjzzftwi /-j Urn ± . 

3. Special copditions and circumstance((do) Wo QfljQ exist which are peculiar to the land. 
structure or building involyed-aad that | 

(convincing 
Applicant testimony) Opponent 

FACTUAL BASIS. □ □ 

'//u? j/t/y/ira/i/- \iMjJA [Lie, 

.LOf (7/ -/-Af orno ft h^j Uj 'ifh fiti T 

Ai. hmOhi-Z.   AjM: Av /Yfl1-?/Qiirtisfid- 

tXd~ djSO but 
b. Literal interafetetion of the provisions of this ordinance and the Critical Area Protection ^ 

Progran<(^guld)4would not) deprive th& applicant of rights commonly enioved by other 
properties in the same district under the terms of the Dorchester County Zoning 
Ordinance. 

(convincing 
Applicant testimony) Opponent 

FACTUAL BASIS 

IlLlW cii)\!^ i^Oq.S 

CH 
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Granting the variance requested (wilMwill notUronfer upon the applicant any special 
privilege that is denied by the Dorchester County Zoning Ordinance to other land, 
structure or buildings in the same district or within the Critical Area. 

(convincing 
Applicant testimony) Opponent 

FACTUAL BASIS ^ ^ 

ikm ij_ nn plkor- tb fkt. 

IJii plDfnldA ckhLLLQ&iu 

^hocRsl t M^sd. r//Lcft /-a7 

/ S 

i£j. 

i rSS [ Cl U£-' / ({ 

application 

The special conditions or circumstances (did) faiid nojWesult from actions of the 
applicantsincluding the commencement of development activity befg 
a variance or building permit has been filed) I 

(convincing 
Applicant testimony) Opponent 

FACTUAL BASIS 

Jhi pLoptited. is i=Le. h^sJz juxtJ-c / 
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15 $Ubrtl\hSi<Ln .  

(convincing 
Applicant testimony) Opponent 

FACTUAL BASIS □ . □ 

A-1Q {jL.a. iu\n he fuLU 
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BOARD OF APPEALS 

Dorchester County, Maryland 

Appeal Case No. 

Date Filed: May 26, 2009 

Fee Paid: $250.00 

To the Board of Appeals: 

Pursuant to Article V, §155-21 of the Dorchester County Zoning Code, adopted November 24, 

1998, effective January 1,1999, a request is hereby made for: 

Purpose of Appeal: (Describe variance requested or alleged error. If Special Exception 

requested state fully the kind of exception desired and reasons therefore.) To request a 

variance allowing 5,467 square feet of impact to the tidewater buffer to permit 

the construction of a driveway. 

Applicable Section(s) of Code: Section 155-13; 155-20; 155-20D; 

Zoned: V, Village Road Classification: minor Tax ID # 06/091083 

Property Located: 2340 Cannon Road Containing: 8 acre(s) 

Map: 100 Block: 15 Parcel: 185 Election District: 6 

Owner of property: Eastern Shore Properties Ltd. Partnership 

Address of owner: PO Box 3030, Easton, MD 21601 Telephone #410-822-1980 

Applicant's name and address if different from above: Sean Callahan 

15 Washington Street, Cambridge, MD Telephone # 410-221-0818 

Has property in question ever been subject of previous appeal: 1271,1759,1844 Date: 

8/23/90, 6/20/90,12/18/96 

FLOODPLAIN: YES 5’ CRITICAL AREAS: YES LDA 

Permission is hereby granted to conduct necessary inspections of these premises for which 
this appeal is requested. 

No fees shall be refunded if an application is withdrawn after the publication of the public 

hearing notice. 

Solely in the case of a Critical Area variance request, is the request in any way related to a 

disability of the applicant or anyone in the applicant’s household? N/A 

Signature of Owner Signature of Applicant 

(X) Variation from strict application of said ordinance 

( ) Decision on allegation of error 

( ) Special Exception 

( ) Amend stipulations of previous appeal case 

IMPORTANT: A sketch of the property with proposed buildings or uses must be submitted 
by the applicant. Applications on which all required information is not furnished will be 

returned for completion before processing. 





BOARD OF APPEALS 

Dorchester County, Maryland 

Appeal Case No. 

Date Filed: 

Fee Paid: $250.00 

To the Board of Appeals: 

Pursuant to Article V, §155-21 of the Dorchester County Zoning Code, adopted November 24, 

1998, effective January 1,1999, a request is hereby made for: 

(^9 Variation from strict application of said ordinance 

( ) Decision on allegation of error 

( ) Special Exception 

( ) Amend stipulations of previous appeal case 

Purpose of Appeal: (Describe variance requested or alleged error. If Special Exception 

requested state fully the kind of exception desired and reasons therefore.) 

Critical Area Buffer variance for driveway from Hooper Island Road to buildable part 

Applicable Section(s) of Code: Section 155-20; 155-20 

Zoned:mar Road Classification: Minor Col. Tax ID # 06-091083 

Property Located: Containing?' §cre(s) 
MaiysJock: 15 Parcel: 18 5 Lot: „Re3.dential„ Election District 

Owner of property: Eastern Shore Properties Limited Partnership 

Address of owner: Telephone #P> 0> Box 3030 Easton MD 21601 (410) 822-1980 

Applicant's name and address if different from above:   
n/a 

No. 6 

.Telephone # 

Has property in question ever been subject of previous appeal: yes #1844 Date:Feb. 1998 

FLOODPLAIN: YES NO EXEMPT CRITICAL AREAS: ^|sj NO 

Permission is hereby granted to conduct necessary inspections of these premises for which 
this appeal is requested. 

No fees shall be refunded if an application is withdrawn after the publication of the public 
hearing notice. 

Solely in th^edse of a Critical Area variance request, is the request in any way related to a 

disabilijym the apphcgjit or anyone in the applicant’s household? YES [NO ' 

Signature of Owner 
Eastern Shorp' Properties L.P. 

Signature of Applicant 

IMPORTANT: A sketch of the property with proposed buildings or uses must be submitted 
by the applicant. Applications on which all required information is not furnished will be 

returned for completion before processing. 





PURPOSE OF APPEAL 

The applicant, Eastern Shore Properties Limited Partnership, is the owner of an 8.0± 

acre, lot of record binding on the southwesterly side of Hooper Island Road and the northeasterly 
side of the Chesapeake Bay in the Sixth Election District of Dorchester County identified as part 
of parcel 185 on Dorchester County tax map number 100 (Tax Account No. 06-091083). The 

lot is located in the county’s Village (V) zoning district and in a Limited Development Area 
(LDA) under the county’s Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Protection Program. 

“The Village District is established to encourage the growth and development of villages 
in the county’s rural areas, strengthen villages as community centers and protect their historic 
and cultural resources. The V District allows for a mix of residential, commercial and 

maritime/agricultural service uses at medium to high residential density and at low to moderate 
nonresidential intensity.” Dor. Co. Code, §155-33.A(9). The minimum lot size in the V District 
is 20,000 sq. ft. for a lot that is not served by community sewer and/or water services. 

Approximately 0.972 acres (42,340 sq. ft.) of the applicant’s lot is uplands located 
outside of the 100-foot Tidewater Buffer, and has been approved by the Dorchester County 
Health Department for an individual, sewage disposal (septic) system. The area between that 
upland portion and Hooper Island Road, however, is in the Tidewater Buffer. There is presently 
no driveway by which to reach the upland portion of the lot from Hooper Island Road. 

Therefore, the applicant is requesting a Tidewater Buffer variance to allow it to extend a 
12-foot-wide, gravel driveway southwesterly from Hooper Island Road approximately 276 feet 
through the Buffer to provide access to and from the road and the upland portion of its lot lying 

outside the Buffer. 





CRITICAL AREA VARIANCE CRITERIA 

APPLICANT: Eastern Shore Properties Limited Partnership DATE: May 2009 

The variance will not be contrary to the public interest. 

The public interest will not be adversely affected by the construction of a 
276-foot driveway (including an 18'± timber bridge) needed to serve a single- 
family residence to be constructed on a lot zoned for that use. A wetlands permit 
for a driveway was approved in February 1997 by MDE and the COE, although it 
will have to be renewed (see old permit attached). 

a. Special conditions and circumstances do exist which are peculiar to the land, 

structure or building involved and that literal enforcement of the provisions 
of the Critical Area Protection Program would result in unwarranted 
hardship. 

The entire area between the buildable portion of the lot, i.e., 
the upland portion outside the Tidewater Buffer, and the abutting 
public road (Hooper Island Road) is in the Buffer. There is, 

therefore, no way to access the buildable portion of the lot from 
Hooper Island Road without going through the Buffer. 

Consequently, without a variance for a driveway from that 
road through the Buffer, the applicant is unable to make reasonable 
and economically beneficial use of its property. 

b. Literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance and the Critical 

Area Protection Program would deprive the applicant of rights commonly 

enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the terms of the 

Dorchester County Zoning Ordinance. 

The right to a driveway for access to and from a residence 
and a public road is a right typically enjoyed by property owners 

throughout Dorchester County. Moreover, most - if not all - of 
the other houses in both the Village zoning district and the LDA 

overlay district - including those on the lots contiguous or near to 
the applicant’s lot - have a driveway to provide access to and from 

abutting public roads. 

c. Granting the variance requested will not confer upon the applicant any 

special privilege that is denied by the Dorchester County Zoning Ordinance 
to other land, structure or buildings in the same district or within the Critical 

Area. 

Granting the variance needed for a driveway in order to 





have access from Hooper Island Road to the buildable portion of 
the lot will not confer upon the applicant any special privilege, 
because almost all residential lots have driveways from abutting 
public roads providing access to the houses and/or garages located 
thereon. 

To the contrary, denying the applicant the driveway variance needed to 

make any reasonable and economically beneficial use of its property would likely 

subject Dorchester County to monetary liability for the regulatory taking of the 

property. Steel v. Chase Corp., Ill Md. App. 1 (1996). 

The special conditions or circumstances did not result from actions of the 
applicant (including the commencement of development activity before an 
application for a variance or building permit has been filed), nor does the 
request arise from any condition relating to land or building use, either 
permitted or nonconforming on any neighboring property. 

The subject lot was created in 1992 when the applicant 
subdivided a 16.8-acre tract of land then zoned MRC into three lots 
of record. By the terms of the county’s zoning code, subdivision 

code and Critical Area Program, the applicant theoretically was 
entitled to subdivide the tract into as many as 18 lots, but it 
proposed and the county approved a three-lot subdivision. A copy 
of the recorded subdivision plat (43/264) is attached. 

Only two of the lots were designated on the subdivision 
plat as buildable lots, i.e., “Lot 1" (5.3 acres) and “Lot 2" (3.0 
acres). Although at that time the third (subject) lot (8.0 acres) met 
all of the requirements of the Critical Area Program and most of 

the requirements of the zoning and subdivision codes for approval 
as a buildable lot, it was designated as a “Residue” lot (for possible 

future development), because at that time it did not have (i) the 

required frontage on Hooper Island Road or (ii) Health Department 
approval for an on-site, sewage disposal (septic) system. 

“[I]t is not at all uncommon for there to be parcels or lots 
reserved by the owners and not offered for immediate sale 
or proposed for immediate use ... because they contain 

environmentally sensitive areas” or have not “passfed] the 
percolation requirements.” 

Stansbury v. Jones, 372 Md. 172, 201-02 (2002). 

The recording of the subdivision plat made it a legal 

(although not buildable) lot of record and it is so recognized by the 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation on Dorchester 





County tax map number 100 and is (and has been) assessed and 
taxed as such. 

In the subdivision creating the subject lot, no “express 

limitations were contained on the plat. There [is] no evidence that 
the county had imposed any conditions forbidding [the applicant] 
from seeking variances.” Stansbury v. Jones, 372 Md. at 203-04. 

The hardship needed to justify a variance must “be caused 
solely through the manner of the operation of the ordinance” upon 
the particular property. Stansbury v. Jones, 372 Md. at 195. 

On the other hand, “self-created hardship requires an 
affirmative action, exclusively by a property owner or his 
predecessor in title, that is itself the sole reason for the need for the 
variance.” Stansbury v. Jones, 372 Md. at 195. 

This is not a case of self-created hardship. The applicant, 
by subdividing the property in 1992, “was merely doing what [it] 
had a right to do....” Stansbury v. Jones, 372 Md. at 189-90. The 
act of subdivision did not create the need for the variance. “When 

a governmental statute permits.. .an owner.. .to take certain action 
in order to be able to utilize property” — as is the case here — “that 

action can not be characterized as self-created.” Stansbury v. 
Jones, 372 Md. at 201. 

The act of subdivision made no change in the physical 
condition of the property: it remained in its natural state. The 
property, however subdivided or not subdivided, would still have 
been subject to the same Critical Area Tidewater Buffer restriction, 
and a driveway variance would be needed in any circumstance to 
reach the upland area outside the Buffer. 

It was not the act of the applicant subdividing its property 
that created the special condition necessitating a variance. The 

condition exists solely because the Critical Area law classifies the 
entire, naturally-occurring area between the buildable upland 

portion of the lot and Hooper Island Road as part of the Tidewater 
Buffer in which non-water-dependent structures (such as 

driveways) are not permitted - without a variance. 

The granting of a variance will not adversely affect water quality or 

adversely impact fish, wildlife or plant habitat within the Critical 
Area, and will be in harmony with the general spirit and intent of the 

Critical Area Law. 





Granting the variance will not adversely affect water 
quality, adversely impact fish or wildlife habitat within the Critical 

Area, and will be in hannony with the general spirit and intent of 

Dorchester County’s Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Protection 
Program. No water will be filled; a short, timber bridge will be 

employed to span any open water and thereby avoid any 
impoundment of water. The only permanent impact will be to the 
plant community unavoidably displaced by the driveway itself, but 
the necessary MDE permit for the driveway will have special 
conditions imposed to minimize and mitigate for those impacts 
(see old MDE permit attached). 

The development of the subject lot is consistent with the county’s overall 
objectives in adopting the Program, one of which was “a desire to accommodate a 
reasonable number of... new homes in waterfront locations.” Program at 4-5. 

Development of the lot is also consistent with the Plan’s stated intent regarding 
land in the EDA overlay district, i.e., “to protect the natural environment while 

accommodating growth near existing developed areas.” Program at 10. 

f. Applicant has met the burden of proof and persuasion sufficient to overcome 
the presumption of nonconformity based on all of the aforegoing criteria. 

The applicant’s lot meets all zoning and subdivision 
requirements for a buildable lot except a driveway. It has a 
variance for the required frontage on Hooper Island Road granted 
by the Board of Appeals in 1998. It also has approval from the 
Health Department for an on-site, sewage disposal system. And it 

has demonstrated satisfaction of each of the aforegoing criteria for 

the requested Buffer variance. 

Moreover, by granting rather than denying the driveway 
variance, the Board avoids an almost certain monetary claim by the 
applicant against Dorchester County. 

“When the statutory scheme here present, as applied to a 
specific property, permits no viable economic use of the 
property, the scheme as applied to that specific property, 

constitutes an impermissible regulatory taking, i.e., an 

unconstitutional taking that requires just compensation.” 

Steel v. Cape Corp., Ill Md. App. at 35. 





RiECESVEE 

FEB 2 k 1997 

MDE 

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT 
2500 Broening Highway • Baltimore, Maryland 21224 
(410) 631-3000 

Parris N. Glendening 
Governor Jane T. Nishida 

Secretary 

PRIVATE WETLAND PERMIT 
WETLAND CASE NO. 95-WP-0591 

ISSUED TO: ZEBULON H. STAFFORD 
c/o Rauch, Walls, and Lane, Inc. 

408 N. Washington Street 
Easton, Maryland 21601 

Pursuant to the provisions of Title 16, Subtitle 3, Environment 
Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland (1996 Replacement 
Volume), entitled "Private Wetlands," enacted to provide a State 
policy for the preservation of private wetlands, the permittee is 
hereby authorized by the Maryland Department of the Environment for 
the State of Maryland to perform such activities as proposed in the 
application for a permit dated November 7, 1994 as follows: 

To construct a 190-foot Iona by 12-foot wide (including 
shoulders) private, gravel driveway consisting of two 
Sections of driveway measuring 53 feet and 44 feet Iona 
over high marsh vegetation f 1.164 sa. ft.'I connected 

—an—1.8-foot long by 10-foot wide timber bridge 
crossing low marsh vegetation flSO sg. ft.I; to install 
one—18-foot long bv 15-inch diameter polyethylene 
culvert pipe 6-inches below the stream bottom: and to 
compensate for 1,164 sg. ft. of wetlands filled on a 
•2-LL—Lases—or—2_,_2 28 sq. ft. to be paid into the 
Watershed Restoration Fund as conditioned below, as 
depicted on the revised plans dated January 31, 1996. 
The, project is located on the Chesapeake Bav at Parcel 

—Hooper Island Road , in Dorchester County. 

If the activities herein authorized are not completed on or before the this permit, if not previously revoked 
or specifically extended, shall cease and become null and void. 

This permit is issued subject to the following general and special conditions: 

GENERAL CONDITIONS 

This permit does not authorize any injury to private property or invasion of rights, or any infringement 
of federal, State or local laws or regulations, nor does it obviate the necessity of obtaining required 
assent from other federal, State or local agencies required by law for the activities authorized. 

The activities authorized herein shall be in accordance with the plans and drawings attached hereto and 

TDD FOR THE DEAF (410) 631-3009 “Together We Can Clean Up’’ 
Recycled Paoer 





construction shall be subject to the supervision and approval of the Water Hanageiaent Administration of 
the Maryland Department of the Environment. 

The permittee shall comply promptly with any lawful regulations, conditions, or instructions affecting 
the activities authorized herein if and when issued by the Water Management Administration. Such 
regulations, conditions, or instructions in effect or hereafter prescribed by the Water Management 
Administration are hereby made a condition of this permit. 

A copy of this permit and the plans and drawings attached hereto shall be available at the construction 
site. 

The permittee shall maintain the work authorized herein in good condition in accordance with the approved 
plans. 

This permit may at any time be revoked, suspended or modified by authority of the Secretary of the 
Environment if it is determined that such revocation, suspension or modification is in the best interest 
of the State. The permittee, upon receipt of a notice of revocation, suspension or modification, shall 
comply as directed by the Secretary or his authorized representative. 

Any modification, suspension or revocation of this permit shall not be the basis for a claim for damages 
against the State of Maryland or any arm or agency of the State. 

The State of Maryland shall in no way be liable for any damage to any structure or work authorized herein 
which nay be caused by, or result from future operations undertaken by the State in furthering the 
interests of its citizens. 

No attempt shall be made by the permittee to forbid the full and free use by the public of all navigable 
waters at or adjacent to the activities authorized by this permit. 

All provisions of this permit shall be binding on any assignee or successor in interest to the permittee. 

The permittee shall make every reasonable effort to perform the activities authorized herein in a manner 
so as to minimize any adverse impact on water quality, fish, wildlife, and natural environmental values. 

Representatives of the Maryland Department of the Environment shall be allowed to enter the property 
where activities have been approved, for inspection purposes. 

The permittee shall notify the Inspections and Compliance Division of the Water Management Administration 
(410) 631-3510 at least 5 days before beginning construction. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

All works shall be performed in accordance with the Certification of Water Quality. 

All works shall be performed in accordance with the required Soil Erosion and Sediment control plan as 
approved by the Soil Conservation District in the county in which the project is located. 

Construction equipment shall be placed on timber mats during construction. 

All temporarily disturbed marsh vegetation shall be restored to it's original condition. 
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E. The proposed timber bridge shall be constructed a minimum of 3 feet above the marsh substrate. 

F. The applicant shall compensate the state for 2,228 sq. ft. (.0511 acres) of permanently impacted marsh 
vegetation. Compensation shall be based on the value of one acre of planted marsh or $50,000. The amount 
of monetary compensation shall be $2,555 which shall be paid to the Watershed Restoration Division of the 
Department of Natural Resources prior to the start of the work. Proof of payment must be provided to 
the Tidal Wetlands Division, Water Management Administration, Maryland Department of the Environment. 

Payment to be made to: Chesapeake and Coastal Watershed 

Watershed Restoration Division 
580 Taylor Avenue E-2 
Annapolis, Maryland 21401 
Phone: 410-974-3016 or 3017 

G. The Maryland Department of Natural Resources shall provide a report to the Maryland Department of the 
Environment, Tidal Wetlands Division. This Document shall address the utilization of the funds by the 
Department of Natural Resources and provide a status report on the progress of the restoration project. 

H. Approximately 34 cubic yards of unusable material excavated from the driveway shall be placed uplands on 
the applicant's property. 

By authority of the Secretary of the Environment: 

EFFECTIVE DATE: X / 3.0 

Tidal Wetlands Division 

cc: WMA Inspections & Compliance Division 
Corps of Engineers 
Agent/Engineer 

Enclosure: Plan 
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MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT 
2500 Broening Highway • Baltimore, Maryland 21224 
(410) 631-3000 

8 1995 

Parris N. Glendenina T v,- , • , 
Governor ^ Jane T. Nishida 

Secretary 

WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION 

NABOP 95-60685 CERTIFICATION 95-WQ-0105 

PUBLIC NOTICE DATE April 11, 1995 DNR NO. 

TO: Zebulon Stafford 
c/o Rauch, Walls & Lane, Inc. 
408 N. Washington Street 
Easton, Maryland 21601 

RE: To deposit 93 cubic yards of fill to construct a 190 ft. long 
oy 12' wide road crossing including a 10'x18' timber bridge 
to access a single dwelling on Upper Hooper Island, 
Dorchester County. 

anri its a ThlS,Water qu®lit'' c°rtificati°" is issued under authority of Section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act 
of th,s Amendments and the Environment Article, Sections 9-313 - 9-323. inclusive. Annotated Code of Maryland A copy of this requireo certification has been sent to the Corps of Engineers. This certification does not relieve the lppl^ant of 

ancTdoes not 0r
h

0btam'n9 anV °ther aPProva|s. licenses or permits in accordance with federal, State, or local requirements 
de^mmed from 'Ze COm

(
man°ament °f the ProP°sed PW- The Maryland Department of the Environment has 

^ Zat m , review of the plans that the construction of this facility and its subsequent operation as noted herein will not violate Maryland s water quality standards, provided that the following conditions are satisfied. 

The applicant shall comply with the conditions marked (X) below: 

set lolthZcZM^RZ'oroV'Tr0 ^ ^ n0t violate Maryland's Water Quality Standards as 
norifin V C0MAR 26.08.02. The applicant is to notify this department ten (10) days prior to commencing work Verbal notification is to be followed by written notice within ten (10) days. 0 9 bal 

(X) (2) The proposed project shall be constructed in accordance with the plan and its revisions as approved by the: 

( ) (a) Corps of Engineers 
(X ) (b) Water Management Administration 

(X) (3) All fill and construction materials not used in the project shall be removed 
prevent their entry into waters of this State. and disposed of in a manner which will 

(X) (4) The applicant shall 
these conditions to another 
his/her name. 

notify this Department upon transferring this ownership or responsibility for compliance with 
person. The new ownerroperator shall request transfer of this water quality certification to 

imil5’/1’* ,rtification holder ^all allow the Maryland Department of the Environment or its representative to inspect the project area at reasonable times and to inspect records regarding this project. P 

Construction of any bulkhead shall be completed prior to filling behind the bulkhead, 
constructea in such a manner so as to prevent the loss of fill material to waters of this Stat 
of organic, metallic, toxic or deleterious materials shall be used. 

The bulkhead shall be 
Only clean fill, which is free 

( ) (7) The disturbance of the bottom of the water and sediment 
minimized. The applicant shall obtain and certify compliance with 
approved oy the: 

transport into the adjacent State waters shall be 
a grading and sediment control plan which has been 

I X) (a) Dorchester Soil Conservation District or 
( ) (b) Erosion and Control Representative, Division of Environmental Services, Bureau of 

Public Works of the City of Baltimore or 
( ) (c) The Department of the Environment, Water Management Administration or 
( 1 (d> Montgomery County Department of Environmental Protection, e approved plan shall be available at the project site during all phases of construction. 

Highways,Department of 

TDD FOR THE DEAF (4I0> a.!|-t(xm ‘ ‘Together We Can Clean Up ’ ’ 
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Page Two Water Quality Certification 95-WQ-0105 

in the discharge to the waters'of limit the upended solids content 

( ) (9) _shall be done only in the period 

be COntrol'ed t0 Prevent the cashing of debris into the 
facilities shall be designed .rnplemented 00^^ ^ 7 Z °r er0ded' Storrrrwater drainage 
approving authority. ’ rna'n alned ln acoofdance with the requirements of the applicable 

( ) (11) 
Program a stormwater management plan includinn  7 ^-Shal1 provide t0 the Water Quality Certification 
uplands to treat a minimum of the first one-half inch of runof^fronTimne v00^0'8?8 effeCtiv9 Polluta"t ^^oval strategies in 
State waters or wetlands There shall h#» nn Hie h pervious surfaces prior to release of stormwater into 

- ^,rr.B,zi™rr s,a" ”a,’re ar 

( ) (12) 
Program a mitigation plan for the construction of' 
wetland for review and approval by 

• The plan shall show: 

-Shall provide to the Water Quality Certification 

. The plan shall be implemented by 
_acre(s) of 

— _ • -..w Kiai, ouaii snow: 
-the source of hydrology for the constructed wetland 
-the source and amount of soil to be used in constructing the wetland 

™n,3„Z„r„r.Z7 - “—•« .nd a pl.n«„0 ( ) (13)  ' 
_shall monitor the mitigation site for a period of five years and shall determine whether the wetland constmrtinn 7——shal1 mon'10'- the mitigation site for a period of five 

in: p,ants/acre and 85% survwabCof plan^rested ar/cmbTh ^ A r^688^' mi,i9ati°n Shal1 ^^ 
area for emergent wetlands. If these standards are not met S(=ttJb/shrub wetlands and plants covering 85% of the 
delarmine <0, th, p„b„m,sl 7^, ^ ,h. ,>p,^ 

) (1 dt The mitigation „„ sttsll b. enotmet, oo,.o,„,n„ „,th „„ pl>„. „„llU 

( ) (15)  
review and approval by _ shall provide a 

. This plan shall be implemented by . plan for 

«e iowTw^dtn" TdT
d at ,east SiX inches belOW bottom 

constructed and any nprap p,aced so as not to obstruct the m^v'ement oTatahc ZZ:^0^ ^ ^ ^ 

velocity no greater than fourTe/peTsecond for theTwo' mana9ement outfalls. and stormwater facilities shall have a 
wetland. P6r S8COnd f°r the two Vaar storm m order to prevent erosion in the receiving waterway or 

■omimoe^r St°r
f
mWater dischar9es t0 -^f,ed pond(s. are prohibited m impervious surfaces is managed in uplands for effectivi 

( ) (19) Authorized stormwater detention ponds shall have 

from impervious surfaces is managed ^ upbndrfor^ffe^vrpoTtX1 removal8 ^ ^ 008 ^ ^ °f St0rmwater runoff 

a maximum detention time of 
hours. 

up^n'fompie^ToTcltmco!"810'8 8nd reV89etate a" temP°rari,V distUrbed wate- and wetlands to original contours 

( ) (21) See page three for additional conditions. 

Certification and legal proceedings may be instituted aa Tth ^ S^SpenS,0n °r revocation of the Water Quality 
Maryland, n granting this certification the Denart 9r 108 h8 app ICanl ln accordance with the Annotated Code of 
this project at anytime. ’ men reserves the rl9ht to inspect the operations and records regarding 

CERTIFICATION APPROVED 

WatiTr Management Administration / 2^_L_S2M- 
/ Expiration Date 





DORCHESTER COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
PO BOX 107 

CAMBRIDGE, MD 21613 
410-228-3234 

MEMBERS: EXECUTIVE SECRETARY: 
JOHN V. LEWIS STEVE DODD 
DERICK JOHNSON 
WALTER LEE TRAVERS 
JAMES H. MICHAEL ATTORNEY: 
WALTER B. CAMPBELL EDWARD H. NABB, JR. 

October 27, 1999 

Eastern Shore Properties Ltd. Partnership 

26 S. Washington Street 
Easton, Md 21601 

Attn: Z. H. Stafford 

Re: Dorchester County Zoning Variance 
Circuit Court for Dorchester County 
Case # BOA 1844, Civil Action No. C-9032 

Dear Mr. Stafford, 

Please accept my apology for this belated notice. 

The Dorchester County Board of Zoning Appeals, at their meeting of June 24, 1999, 
voted to withdrawal their approval of the variance granted under the above-captioned 
case. This action was taken at the request of your legal counsel. Miles and Stockbridge, 
in a letter dated May 18, 1998. 

Sincerely, 

Cc: Sandy McAllister, Miles & Stockbridge 

Marianne Mason, Counsel for Critical Area Commission 
Richard Bech 



t • # 



BALTIMORE, MD 
COLUMBIA, MD 

EASTON, MD 
FREDERICK, MD 

LAW OFFICES 

Miles 8c Stockbridge 
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 

300 ACADEMY STREET 
CAMBRIDGE, MARYLAND 216IQ-1865 

TELEPHONE 410-220-4545 
FAX 410-220-5652 

McLEAN, VA 
ROCKVILLE, MD 

TOWSON, MD 
WASHINGTON, DC. 

WILLIAM W. MCALLISTER, JR. May 18, 1999 

Steve Dodd 
Executive Secretary 
Dorchester County Board of Appeals 
Dorchester County Government 
P.O. Bex 107 
Cambridge, Maryland 21613 

Re: Dorchester County Zoning Variance 

Circuit Court for Dorchester County 
Case #BOA 1844. Civil Action No. C-9032 

Dear Mr. Dodd: 

Per our various discussions, I am writing on behalf of Mr. Z. H. Stafford, Eastern Shore 
Properties, to request that the Dorchester County Board of Appeals reverse and/or withdraw its 
approval of the application made by Mr. Stafford for a zoning variance in the above-referenced 
case. This request is being made in order that the appeal of the decision by the Critical Areas 

Commission can be dismissed without further action by the Circuit Court. 

Please contact me if you have any questions regarding this request. Thank you for your 

cooperation. 

William W. McAllister, Jr. 

WWM:jld 

cc: Marianne Mason, Esq. 

C:\JDurham\WMcAllister\000000-0001\Stafford\MCA Itr Dodd.doc Deceived may 2 0 099 





751 Woods Road 
Cambridge, MD 21613 

DORCHESTER COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DIVISION 

Page 1 of2 

410-228-1167 
FAX: 410-221-0996 

Roger Hmtl, UHA 
Health Of/her 

Working For Healthier People’' 

MEMORANDUM September 1, 1998 

To: Mr. Steve Dodd 
Director, Dorchester County Planning & Zoning Office 

From. Mr. William Forlifer, RS W/CJr 
Director of Environmental Health 

Re: Subdivision # 793A Title: Eastern Shore Properties, Lot 3 
Location: Hoopers Island Rd. 
MBP: 100-15-185 
Plan Drawn: 4/98 Received: 8/20/98 

I have reviewed the referenced subdivision plan and my comments are as follows: 

1) From my perspective, the primary issue in this case is whether or not the Sewage Reserve 
Area (SRA) within the tidewater buffer is usable for septic systems. Although it may be 
possible to site an initial septic system outside of the indicated tidewater buffer, it is clear 
that most of the SRA is well within the tidewater buffer as shown. This tidewater buffer is 
defined in the zoning regulations and the enforcement of that is a zoning office issue. This 
tidewater buffer is not the same as the required setback in the septic system regulations. 
However, in order for this lot to be approvable by this office the entire SRA must be usable 
for sewage disposal. Septic system drainfields always eventually clog, and must be replaced 
In this case, all replacement drainfields would be within the tidewater buffer. If the zoning 
office decides that the SRA within the tidewater buffer is not usable for sewage disposal, 
then this lot is not approvable by this office for building purposes regardless of the building 
size. Prior to approval of this lot, this office will require a letter from the Director of 
Planning & Zoning indicating that the entire proposed SRA is usable for septic systems with 
regard to the tidewater setback. 

2) The SRA shown is not the SRA that is approvable by this office. The SRA approvable by 
this office is 50’ x 200’ and is shown on the attached copy of a plan of the lot which was 
previously provided to the engineer on 11/7/97. This is the only SRA approvable by this 
office. This SRA meets the requirements of COMAR 26.04.03, COMAR 26.04.02, the 
Dorchester County Groundwater Protection Report, and the MDE Design and Construction 
Manual for Sand Lined Trench Systems. This SRA meets the setback required to bodies of 
water as stated in COMAR 26.04.02.041(9). which is 100 feet and has historically been 
measured from mean high water. 

100-185, Stafford, 8-24-98 
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3) The well location is not as was previously approved by this office. 

4) The proposed dwelling or building envelope must be at least 10 feet from the SRA. 

5) The septic system shown is not adequate for a one bedroom dwelling. The trench shown is 
only 50 feet long and some it appears to occupy the same space as the septic tank. The 
drainfield trench must be at least 5 feet from the tank. The minimum septic system 
requirements for a one bedroom dwelling on this site would be: 
a) Sand lined trench system required 
b) 1000 gallon septic tank 
c) One trench 75’ long, 2’ wide, 7’ deep 

6) The proposed boardwalk will not accommodate the heavy equipment used to construct a 
drilled well and septic system. This office may require that the well and septic system be 
constructed and approved prior to approval of a building permit for this site. 

attachments 

cc. Sean Callahan, Lane Engineering, Inc. 
Greg Shaner, Critical Area Commission 

100-185, Stafford, 8-24-98 
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Rea Serey 
Executive Director 

STATE OF MARYLAND 
CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION 

45 Calvert Street, 2nd Floor, Annapolis, Maryland 21401 
(410) 974-2426 

August 26,1998 

Mr. Sieve Dodd 

Dorchester County Planning & Zoning Office 
County Office Building 
P.O. Box 107 

Cambridge, MD 21613 

Fax: (410) 974-5338 

RE: Eastern Shore Properties - Proposed Lot 3 Subdivision (# 793A) 

Dear Mr, Dodd; 

I am writing in my capacity as a Natural Resources Planner with the Critical Area Commission 

to comment on the proposed subdivision application. We understand that the Planning 
Commission will be considering this subdivision application for final approval on August 26, 
1998. We firmly believe that the Planning Commission cannot approve the subdivision 

application without a variance for the reasons that follow. 

The applicant proposes new development on a 8.03 acre “residue” land designated Limited 
Development Area (LDA). The proposed development area is surrounded by tidal wetlands 
leaving 932 square feet of legally buildablc land outside of the 100-foot Buffer (i.c., “a protective 

vegetated area established landward from the mean high-water line of tidal waters, tributary 
streams and tidal wetlands” [Section 155-47.1C]). A building pad is shown which follows the 
boundary of the only non-Buffer area on the residue land. The plan also shows a well and 

sewage reserve area within the 100-foot Buffer, a location which directly conflicts with the 
Counly regulations [Section 155-47.11(15)]. Section 155-47.11(15) of the County’s Zoning 

Regulations expressly prohibits “new development activities, including structures, roads, parking 
areas and other impervious surfaces... or septic systems” in the Buffer. * 

Therefore, we believe that the Planning Commission is unable to approve this subdivision 
application without a variance. The Board of Appeals already granted a variance for this 
property in another proceeding and the variance included the sewage reserve area and the 
well. The Critical Area Commission has appealed the Board’s action and the ease is 
pending in the Circuit Court of Dorchester County (see attached Memorandum of 
Petitioner for Judicial Review). We strongly recommend that the Planning Commission 
withdraw its preliminary approval until the judicial case has been concluded. 

Brandt Office 31 Cr*;inwry L.tnc, E.tston. MD 21401 
(410) 822-S047 Fax: (410) 820-3093 
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* Eastern Shore Properties - Lot 3 Subdivision (# 793A) 

August 26,1998 

Page Two 

We nolc that the applicant received approval from the Dorchester County Health Department on 

November 7, 1997 for the well and septic areas, The Planning Commission should be aware that 
the sewage reserve area appears to be smaller than the approved area and this change may affect 
the Health Department’s approval. In addition, the Health Department operates under a 

completely different set of standards than the State and County Critical Area Programs and their 
approval of the well and sewage reserve area did not take into account the requirement to fully 
protect the 100-foot Buffer from “new development activities”. 

In summary, the Commission staff recommends that the Planning Commission withdraw its 

preliminary approval of this subdivision and delay further action on the application until the 
outcome of the appeal process has been determined. Please feel free to contact me at (410) 974- 

2426 if you have any questions about this letter. Please include this letter in your file and submit 
it ns part of the record for the subdivision application. Please notify our office of the decision on 
this application.   

jregory\L, Schar 

Natural Resources Planner 

cc: Marianne Mason, Assistant Attorney General 

Regina lisslingcr, Project Review Chief 

\oi.s 
DC File: Eastern Shore Properties 
c:\wpdntii\pro gVdorchslr'.projcctU 00 !t\sub(livtehonj4.vyp<l 
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The Dorchester County Board of Appeals met in regular session on December 18, 
1997 at 7:30 PM in Room 110 of the County Office Building. Present were Emerson Todd, 

Jr., Chairman, Philip L. Jones, Vice-Chairman, John Lewis, James H. Michael, Walter B. 
Campbell, Edward H. Nabb, Attorney, Steve Dodd, Director of Planning, with Merris 
Hurley recording. 

Mr. Todd called the meeting to order at 7:30 PM and asked Mr. Dodd to read the 
first case. 

CASE #1843 - Judy Ann Andrews 

To request a home occupation (beauty shop). Property located at 4721 Williamsburg 
Road. A-R, Agricultural-Residential Zoning District. 

Mr. Dodd read the case and all pertinent information into the record. 

Judy Ann Andrews, 4328 Cabin Creek Hurlock Road, Hurlock, MD explained that 
her daughter-in-law, Susan, wishes to operate a beauty shop in her home. They also wish to 
have a 2’ X 2’ sign. There is adequate parking. 

No one was in favor of this request and no one was opposed. 

Mr. Dodd read agency comments into the record. The Planning Commission had no 
problem with this request. The Health Department stated in a memorandum dated December 
11, 1997 that "the septic system must be evaluated to determine if the existing system can 
properly treat and dispose of anticipated increase in waste flows. The septic system might 
need modification or replacement depending upon the evaluation." The State Highway 
Administration had no objection and also stated that "the existing entrance onto MD #307 is 
acceptable to the SHA to provide access for the proposed development.H 

After all testimony, the Chairman called for a motion regarding this case. "After all 
members have reviewed and signed the Findings of Fact, I move that we approve this request 
with the stipulation that health department requirements must be met". Motion made by Mr. 
Jones. Seconded by Mr Lewis and unanimously carried. 

CASE #1844 - Eastern Shore Properties Limited Partnership 

To request a tidewater buffer variance to permit the construction of a driveway, 
sewage reserve area and single family dwelling in the tidewater buffer. Also requesting a 
variance to the required width of a lot at the County road. Property located at the southwest 
side of Hoopers Island Road and contains 8 ares. M-A-R, Maritime-Agricultural-Residential 
Zoning District. 

Mr. Dodd read the case and pertinent information into the record. 
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Mr. Zebulon Stafford came forward at this time and asked for a continuation of this 
case, due to the comments from the Critical Area Commission. He did not receive these 
comments until yesterday, therefore had no time to address them. 

A continuation until the February 19, 1998 meeting was granted. 

CASE #1845 - Louis and Lillian Mills, Owner 

Elizabeth Cottingham, Applicant 

To request, as a special exception, a billboard. Also requesting variances from the 
maximum square footage and height requirements. Property located on the south side of US 
Route 50 in Linkwood. 1-2, Heavy Industrial Zoning District. 

Mr. Dodd read the case and all pertinent information into the record. 

Elizabeth Cottingham, Universal Outdoors, 808 N. Salisbury Boulevard, Salisbury, 
MD explained to the Board that the Mills wished to erect another billboard on this property. 
It would measure 10 1/2’ X 36’, which is the standard size. This size is easier to sell, easier 
to see and is the same height as the other signs on the property. 

No one was in favor of this request and no one was opposed. 

Mr. Dodd read agency comments into the record. The State Highway Administration 
had no objection to this request and also stated that "not in scenic zone and meets zoning 
requirements and spacing." The Planning Commission stated at their meeting on December 
4, 1997 that "Based on the language in the proposed zoning ordinance, the Planning 
Commission was opposed to this request." The Health Department had no objection. The 
County Highway Department stated in a letter dated December 10, 1997, that "Our only 
concern is with the set backs and placement of the signs. It is not clear from the drawing on 
which end of the property the sign will be located. If the placement will not create a sight 
obstruction with traffic on Vincent Road onto US Route 50 we do not have any objection." 
A letter from Mrs. Maria Schott in opposition to this request was read into the record. 

After all testimony, Mr. Todd called for a motion regarding this case. "After all 
members have reviewed and signed the Findings of Fact, I move that we approve this case." 
Motion made by Mr. Jones. Seconded by Mr. Campbell and unanimously carried. 

CASE #1846 - Louis and Lillian Mills 

Elizabeth Cottingham, Applicant 

To request, as a special exception, a billboard. Also to request a variance from the 
maximum height and size of a billboard. Property located at the south side of US Route 50 
in an 1-2, Heavy Industrial Zoning District. Property contains 2.2 acres. 

Mr. Dodd read the case and all pertinent information into the record. 
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STUART 0. SUPPIRT. II 
SHAUN P.K. FENLON 
BEVKKI-V J. CHIAN 

CHRISTINE V. MtSUKURV 
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July 10, 1998 

Mr. Michael L. Baker, Clerk 
Circuit Court for Dorchester County 

P.O. Box 150 
Cambridge, MD 21613 

.T . r Tsinrth IT Chairman, Chesapeake Bay Critical Area 
Re: Petitioner of John C. North, U, Dorchester County Board 

Judicial Review of tjwDedwm “f h D Varian« to Tidewater Buffer 

Civil Action No C=2Q22 

Dear Mr. Baker. , 

Please accept for Mug the enclosed Memorandum of Petitioner 

proceeding pursuant to Rule 7-202. 

for Judicial Review in this 

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. 

cc: John C. North, Chairman 
Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

Marianne D. Mason 

Deputy Counsel 

RECEIVED 

•JUL 14 1333 

CHgSAPF^KF fifty    
^WttCAL AREA COMMISSION 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR DORCHESTER COUNTY/ MARYLAND 

PETITION OFt * 

JOHN C. NORTH, II# CHAIRMAN/ * 
CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA 
COMMISSION * 
45 Calvert Street 
Second Floor * 
Annapolis, Maryland 21401 

* 
FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE DECISION 

OF THE: * 

* 

DORCHESTER COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS * 
Dorchester County Government 
P.O. Box 107 
Cambridge, Maryland 21613 * 

* 
IN THE CASE OF: 

* 
BOA CASE # 1844 
Variance to construct a house, 
driveway, and septic within the * 
tidewater buffer 
Eastern Shore Properties, Ltd. Part. 

******** 

CIVIL ACTION 

No.:C-9032 

* * * 

MSMQRAHPUM QP HS1ITIQMBB 

John C. North, II, chairman, Chesapeake Bay Critical Area 

Commission ('’Chairman North"), by his attorneys, ,J. Joseph 
• > 

Curran, Jr., Attorney General, and Marianne D. Mason, Assistant 

Attorney General, pursuant to Rule 7-207, files this Memorandum 

of Petitioner. 

BACKQRQPND 

1. PROCEDURE 

On November 18, 1997, Eastern Shore Limited Partnership 

("Applicant") submitted to Dorchester County an application 

(“Application") for a variance to allow construction of a 

driveway, sewage reserve area, and single family dwelling within 

1 
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the Critical Area Buffer. (Transcript of Board's Hearing CT.") 

p. 1). On February 19, 1998, the Dorchester County Board of 

Appeals (“Board") held a hearing to consider the Application 

(T.l). The Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Commission (“ConunissionM) 

submitted a letter in opposition to the variance. (T.17-21) In 

a decision dated February 23, 1998 (“Decision") the Board granted 

the variance. Chairman North filed a Petition for Judicial 

Review of the Board's decision.1 Neither the Board of Appeals 

nor the Applicants filed a Response to the Petition. 

* 
2. FACTS 

The Applicant owns approximately 8 acres of real property 

located southwest of Hookers Island Road in Election District 6, 

Map 100, Block 15, Parcel 185, Dorchester County, Maryland. The 

property is a “residue" piece of land from a subdivision of 

property in the Critical Area in August 1992. The property is 

not a legal lot of record. (Letter of December 17, 1997 from 

Gregory Schanar, Critical Area Commission, to Mr. Steve Dodd, 

Dorchester County Planning & Zoning Office, Board's Record 

(“R.") 1) The 1992 subdivision plat specifically addressed the 

development potential of this residue property by noting that the 

area is “not for development purposes." (R-l) Under the County 

subdivision regulations, residue land may be used for future 

1 To enable the Critical Area commission to exercise its 
oversight responsibility, Natural Resources Article, §8-1812(a) 
and (c), Annotated Code of Maryland, provides: 

After the Commission has approved or adopted 
a program, the chairman of the Commission has 
standing and the right and authority to 
initiate or intervene in any administrative, 
judicial, or other original proceeding or 
appeal in this State concerning a project 
approval in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. 

* * * * 
The chairman may appeal an action or decision 
even if the chairman was not a party to or is not 
specifically aggrieved by the action or decision. 

2 
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subdivision or development at a later time “provided all 

applicable ordinances and regulations are complied with. 

Dorchester County Code, Section 140-6. There is no dispute that 

the residue property that is the subject of this appeal has not 

undergone the required county process in order to create a 

legally buildable lot. (R.l, T.5) 

In the Dorchester County Critical Area Program (“County 

Program'1) the Property is classified as a Limited Development 

Area in the County's Critical Area ("Critical Area")2 and it is 

almost entirely within the County's environmentally sensitive 

Critical Area Buffer ("Buffer")3 (T.l). Th® Property is currently 

unimproved. (T.l). The variance requested would allow for the 

construction of a driveway, sewage reserve area, and single 

family dwelling within the County's critical Area Buffer. (T.l) 

The dwelling would be only 58 feet from tidal wetlands, the 

driveway would be within tidal wetlands, and the sewage reserve 

area would be 62 feet from tidal wetlands. (R.l) 

2 The County Program, in Dorchester county Code, S155-47.1C, 
defines "Critical Area" as: 

all waters of and lands under the Chesapeake 
Bay and its tributaries to the head of hid©/ 
all state and private tidal wetlands and all 
land and water areas within one thousand 
(1,000) feet of the landward boundary of 
heads of tides and state or private tidal 
wetlands,, as modified pursuant to Natural 
Resources Article, § 8-1807. 

3 The County Program defines "Buffer" as: 
a vegetated area established or managed to protect 
aquatic, wetland, shoreline and terrestrial environment 
from human disturbance. Dorchester county Code, S155- 

The same section of the County program further defines 
"Tidewater Buffer" as "a protective vegetated a^®a . . , - 
established landward from the mean high-water ljne

t 

waters, tributary streams and tidal wetlands. The widt f 
the buffer is a minimum of one hundred feet  

3 
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3. REVIEW AND DECISION 

In a letter dated December 17, 1997, Gregory L. Schaner, a 

Natural Resources Planner on the staff of the critical Area 

Commission, stated the Critical Area commission's opposition to 

the variance, because the Application did not meet all five 

variance standards of the County Program (R.l, T. 17-21) The 

Dorchester County Planning commission had "no problem" with the 

request. (T. 17) At the Board's February 19, 1998 hearing, Mr. 

Steve Dodd of the Dorchester County Planning and Zoning Office 

read into the record excerpts of the critical Area Commission's 

letter containing comments and recommendations, including the 

following: 

The County zoning regulations prohibit the placement of 
new development including structures, roads, impervious 
surfaces, within the 100 foot buffer.... The residue 
has not undergone the required review ... to create a 
buildable lot. 
Additionally, the residue is not grandfathered into the 
Critical Area, program  

* * * 
It is our position that this area of land fails to 

qualify as a buildable lot and contains no development 
rights at this time. The Subdivision Regulations also 
expressly prohibit the development on residues where 
the applicable zoning regulations cannot be met. 

T. 17-19. 

Mr. Zebulon Stafford, III, general partner for Eastern 

Shore properties Ltd. Partnership, testified in support of the 

Application (T. 3-6, 15-16). Mr. Stafford testified that he had 

incurred considerable expense in his efforts to develop the 

property. He asked the Board to grant the variance “so that I 

can continue on, obviously with the fight with Critical Areas. 

(T.4) The Applicant presented no other witnesses in support of 

its Application. Mr. Richard Bech, a neighbor, testified in 

opposition to the variance (T. 7-14). Mr. Bech stated his belief 

that the Board of Appeals "is obligated to find and justify its 

decision on this variance application. (T.7) Mr.Bech described 

the general conditions in the vicinity of the Applicant's 

4 
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Property, expressing concern with stagnant water and flooding 

issues. (T. 8-9) Hr. Richard A. white, another neighbor, alec 

testified in opposition to the variance. (T. 15-16) Mr. White 

stated that the proposed development would destroy the. swamp 

the Applicant's Property. (T. 16) 

No other testimony was presented at the hearing. The Board 

voted to grant the variance at the conclusion of the hearl"f1 ( ' 

24). in its February 23, 1998 Decision, the Board approved the 

request with no special conditions.’’ , 

The Board did not even mention the provisions of the county 

Program's variance ordinance, Dorchester County code, Sect on 

155-47.1M. The Board made no findings or oonclusions regarding 

any of the mandatory variance factors, and the Board did no 

articulate the legal standard upon which it based the Decision to 

issue the variance. 

pPESTlON PRB8HMMB 

was there substantial evidence before the Board to support 

its decision to grant the variance? 

ass: 

SSEBE was no .w^NTraT. EVIDENCK BEFORE IHJ™ ™ 

votston TO GRANT ^ 

miTT.nTNG, rreTVEWAY AND SEPTIC SttSM- 
* 

1. STANDARD OP REVIEW , ' . ^ , o 

In a recent and controlling case involv ng a rma 

appeal of a Buffer variance issued by the Anne ^r^nd®1 ^ 

Boards of Appeals, Anne Marie White, et al. v. o n • - 

121 Hd. APP. 196, 708 A.2d 1093 (1998) the Court of Special 

Appeals reiterated the standard of judicial rev ew rom a 

decision of a zoning board: 

in its judicial review of an agency's action, 

5 
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a court may not uphold an agency decision 
unless it is sustainable on the agency's 
actual findings and for reasons advanced by 
the agency in support of its decision. 
United Steelworkers of Am. Local 2610 V. 
Bethlehem Steel, 298 Md. 665, 679, 472 A.2d 
62 (1984), In reviewing the decisions of 
administrative agencies, the court must 
accept the agency's finding of fact when such 
findings are supported by substantial 
evidence in the record. 

White v. Worth, 121 Md. App. at  , 708 A.2d at 1105. 

Similarly, %in Worth v. St. Mary's County, 99 Md. App 502, 638 

A.2d 1175 (1994), the Court of Special Appeals stated: 

Where the action of the Board is not supported by 
substantial evidence the board's decision cannot be 
said to be "fairly debatable." Under those 
circumstances the board's finding falls into the 
category of being arbitrary, capricious and a denial of 
due process of law. 

Worth v. St. Mary’s County, 99 Md. App. at 509, quoting Newman v. 

Mayor and City Council, 23 Md. App. 13, 14 (1974) and citing J?ed 

J?oof Inns, Inc. v. People's Counsel, 96 Md. App. 219, 224 (1993). 

2. CRITICAL AREA ACT AND DORCHESTER COUNTY PROGRAM 

By the early 1980s, the Chesapeake Bay was a natural 

resource in rapid decline. In an innovative attempt to save the 

Bay, the General Assembly enacted Chapter 794 of the Laws of 

1984, the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Protection program. 

Natural Resources Article, S8-1801 at sag*» Annotated Coda, of 

Maryland4 ("Critical Area Act"). The General Assembly described 

the plight of the Bay: 

(2) The shoreline and adjacent lands 
constitute a valuable, fragile, and sensitive 
part of this estuarine system, where human 

4 All statutory citations in this memorandum shall be to 
the Natural Resources Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland 
unless otherwise noted. 

6 
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activity can have a particularly immediate 
and adverse impact on water quality and 
natural habitats. 

* * * * 

(7) The restoration of the Chesapeake Bay 
and its tributaries is dependent, in part, on 
minimizing further adverse impacts to the 
water quality and natural habitats of the 
shoreline and adjacent lands; and 

(8) The cumulative impact of current 
development is inimical to these purposes. 

§8~180l(a). To address the stated problems, the General Assembly 

enacted the Critical Area Act 'to establieh a Resource Protection 

Program for the Chesapeake Bay ...by fostering more sensitive 

development activity for certain shoreline areas." The General 

Assembly direoted that the resource protection program be 

implemented “on a cooperative basis between the State and 

affected local governments, with local gowmnffnta eatabUehiiig 

and implementing their nroorams 1n a conaigtant and uniform 

Twannar subieC-t to State criteria and-Jattittlght■" (Emphasis added) 

§8-1801(b). The law created a new State agency, the Critical 

Area commission, and specifically assigned responsibilities to it 

and to local governments. §8-1803. Further, it identified the 

sensitive shoreline and adjacent lands or "Critical Area" that 

would be the cornerstone of the critical Area Act. §8 1807. 

Local jurisdictions have "primary responsibility for 

developing and implementing a program, subject to review and 

approval by the [critical Area) Commission." §8-1808(a). The 

Critical Area commission developed "criteria for program 

development and approval which are necessary or appropriate to 

achieve the standards stated in [§8-1808(b)]." Under §8 

7 
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1809(a), a local jurisdiction then had the option to develop a 

program or not. Almost all jurisdictions, including Dorchester 

County, elected to develop a program. 

Dorchester County adopted the County Program on August 23, 

1988, by Resolution No. 119 and Ord. No. 144. (“County Program"). 

The County Program includes provisions for granting variances to 

the requirements of the County Program. The Critical Area 

Commission approved the County Program in 1988, and the County 

Program has been in effect since then. 

The stated goal of the County Program is: ‘to provide... 

necessary land use and development controls for a designated 

critical area so as to protect water quality and natural habitat 

associated with the Chesapeake Bay." §155-47.1A. Under the 

county Program, 

The provisions of this section [Critical Area 
Protection District] are in addition to the 
provisions of other districts in this chapter. In 
all cases of conflicting requirements, the 
provision which represents the greatest 
restriction or highest standard shall govern. 

County Program, §155-47.IB. 

The County Program prescribes a minimum lOO-foot-jtidewater 

buffer landward from the mean high-water line of tidal waters, 

tributary streams, and tidal wetlands." County Program, §155- 

47.1C (emphasis added). The Buffer acts as a "setback” to protect 

the Bay. Under the County Program, and under the Critical Area 

criteria, only a very limited amount of development activity is 

permitted in the Buffer. COMAR 21.01.09.01(C) and County 

Program, §155-47.ij(15). This is because of the sensitive nature 

of the Buffer and the crucial role it plays in maintaining the 

Bay's water quality. 

For properties within the Limited Development Area, 

including the Applicants' property, no new development activity, 

and the criteria became effective on May 13, 1986. The criteria 
are found at COMAR 27.01 fit fififl. (“Criteria") 

8 
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including structures, roads, parking areas and other impervious 

surfaces, is permitted in the buffer. §155-47.U(15). 

3. LEGAL STANDARDS FOR A VARIANCE 

A variance permits a use which is prohibited and 

presumptively in conflict with the Zoning Ordinance. White v. 

North, supra, 121 Md. App. at  , 708 A.2d. at 1106, and North 

v. St. Mary's County, supra, 99 Md. App. at 510. Thus, the 

general rule is that “authority to grant a variance should be 

exercised sparingly and only under exceptional circumstances." 

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691, 703 (1995), citing A. 

Rathkopf, 3 The Law of Zoning and Planning §38 (1979). The 

applicant has the burden of demonstrating facts sufficient to 

overcome the presumption that the proposed use is unsuitable, “by 

satisfying fully the dictates of the statute authorizing the 

variance." North v. St. Mary's County, supra at 510. Variances 

may only be issued upon a showing of “urgent necessity, hardship 

peculiar to the particular property." Kennerly v. Mayor and City 

Council of Baltimore, 247 Md. 601, 606-607, 233 A.2d 800 (1967). 

Under the Dorchester County program, a property owner may 

obtain a variance in the very limited circumstances prescribed in 

6 If a facility meats the strict definition of a “water- 
dependent" facility, it may be located in the Buffer. COMAR 
27.01.03.01(A) and .(B) defines a “water-dependent facility as: 

those structures or works associated with 
industrial, maritime, recreational, 
educational or fisheries activities that 
require location at or near the shoreline 
within the Buffer. An activity is water- 
dependent if it cannot exist outside the 
BUFFER and is dependent on the water by 
reason of the intrinsic nature of its 
operation.... 

The Applicants have not claimed that the proposed house 
is a water dependent facility. 

9 
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the County Program, §155-47.1M.7. Essentially, the Board may not 

issue a variance unless it finds that each of the five standards 

set forth in §155-47.IM(a)-(e) have been met. The Board roust 

consider and resolve each of the factors in light of the evidence 

before granting a variance. See White v\ North, supra, 121 Md. 

App. at  , 708 A. 2d at 1107 (“If the decision fails on any 

element, it collapses.’’) 

The Court of Special Appeals described an almost Identical 

variance ordinance in North v. St. Mary's County, supra: 

7 The County Program provides that a variance "may be 
granted where, owing to special features of a site or other 
circumstances, implementation of the provisions of this section 
or of the Dorchester County critical Area Protection Program 
would result in unwarranted hardship to an applicant. The 
following conditions apply: 

(a) Findings must be made which demonstrate that special 
conditions or circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land 
or structure involved, and that literal enforcement of the 
provisions of the Critical Area protection Program would result 
in unwarranted hardship. 

(b) A literal interpretation of the critical Area Protection 
Program and related ordinances will deprive the applicant of 
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in similar parts of 
the critical area. 

(c) The granting of a variance will not confer upon an 
applicant any special privilege that would be denied to other 
land or structures within the critical area. 

* 

(d) The variance request is not based upon conditions or 
circumstances which are the result of actions by the applicant, 
nor does the request arise from any condition relating to land or 
building use, either permitted or non-conforming on any 
neighboring property. 

(e) The granting of the variance will not adversely affect 
water quality or adversely impact fish, wildlife plant habitat 
within the critical area, and will be in harmony with the general 
spirit and intent of the critical Area law. 

Dorchester County Program, §155-47.1M. 

10 





.nUi-ctratj ix u4:iu FM CRiiixL rlREri COHN FAX NO. 4!u 974 5338 P. 14 

The ordinance requires an applicant to meet all of the 
requirements. Thus,,..the statute at issue here is 
mandatory and requires not an either/or showing but the 
satisfying of all of the requirements, i.e., the showing of 
an "unwarranted hardship", and special features of the site 
and special conditions or circumstances and deprivation of 
rights enjoyed by others in the neighborhood if the 
application is not granted. 

Additionally, if all of the above is established by 
substantial evidence, an applicant must additionally show, 
also by substantial evidence, that if the variance is 
granted the applicant will not receive a special privilege 
and that the variance request does not result from the 
action*of the landowner and that the variance request does 
not result from any condition relating to permitted or non- 
conforming buildings or uses on neighboring property and 
that the variance, if granted, will not have adverse 
environmental impact. The St. Mary's County ordinance... is 
as strict as can be imagined. We have seen none tougher. 

99 Md. App. at 512-513.. 

The Dorchester County Critical Area Program variance ordinance is 

every bit as tough as the corresponding St. Mary's County 

ordinance. 

Despite having been advised by the Critical Area 

Commission's letter (R.l), the Board neither considered nor 

applied the mandatory variance factors in the County Program, 

It is astonishing that the Board gave absolutely no reason for 

its decision to grant the variance. See T. 22-24. The Board 

seemed to accede to the Applicant's request to “grant me the _ 

variance so I can go to Annapolis and fight this issue [with the 

Critical Area Commission.]" (T. 22) The Board's Decision must be 

reversed. -• •* 

A. Smcial Conditions or Circumstances peculiar to the land 

resulting-in Unwarranted Hardship 

The first variance standard addresses the “special 

conditions or circumstances ... peculiar to the land or 

structure" which support a finding that “literal enforcement of 

the provisions of the Critical Area Protection Program would 

11 
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result in unwarranted hardship." §155-47.111(1) (a) . The Board 

made no finding about special conditions or circumstances 

peculiar to this Property. 

Under the County Program, the Board must also find that 

"literal enforcement of the provisions of the Critical Area 

Protection Program will result in unwarranted hardship." §155- 

47.1M(1)(a). The record contained no evidence about the 

“unwarranted hardship" that will befall the Applicants if the 

variance is denied, and the Board made no finding. 

There As simply no unwarranted hardship in the case before 

this Court. The Applicant created the situation for which he 

seeks the variance when he subdivided his property in 1992, and 

the “residue" piece of land has no development rights • This is 

simply not a legal "lot of record", and the Applicant has no 

guaranteed right to build on it. In addition, the county's 

zoning regulations expressly prohibit the development on 

"residue" pieces of land where the applicable zoning regulations 

cannot be met. That is precisely the case here. The "residue" 

cannot meet the zoning requirements. By issuing a variance for a 

piece of land that is not even a legal lot, the Board of Appeals 

circumvented the County's process and in effect, eliminated the 

zoning requirements (i.e. the 100-foot Buffer limit) with which 

this piece of land must comply before it may become a legal lot. / 

The Maryland Appellate courts have discussed unwarranted 

hardship in the zoning context many times. See White v. North, 

supra, 121 Md. App at  ^ 708 A.2d at 1111; North V. St, Mary18 

County, 99 Md. App.’at 517-519, and Cromwell v. Ward, eupra 102 

Md. App. at 718-720. Not being able to build on an illegal 

residue parcel is hardly a restriction “so unreasonable as to 

constitute an arbitrary and capricious interference with the 

basic right of private ownership." Park Shopping Center, Ino. v. 

Lexington Park Theatre Co., 216 Md. 271, 277 (1958) quoting 

Marino v. City of Baltimore, 215 Md. 206, 217 (1957). The 

Applicant may very well have “painted itself into a corner" by 

leaving this piece of property as a "residue” in 1992, but ‘the 
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variance that is desired (and the difficulties that would exist 

if it is not granted) cannot be the source of the first prong of 

the variance process." Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691, 695 

(1995), quoted In Evans v. Shore communications Inc., 112 Md. 

App. 284, 308-309, 685 A.2d 454 (1996). Consequently, the 

Board’s decision must be reversed. 

B. Rights. Commonly En-ioyed 

The Board may not grant a variance unless it finds that: 

A literal interpretation of the [critical area program] 
... will deprive the applicant of rights commonly 
enjoyed by other properties in similar parts of the 
critical area. . . 

§155-47.1M(1)(b). There is no evidence in the record that a 

literal interpretation will so affect the Applicants. The Board 

completely ignored this factor. Despite the absence of evidence, 

the Board granted the variance. 

All similarly situated landowners in the County would be 

denied a new building permit to build on a residue piece of land 

that is not a legal building lot. Full compliance with the 

Buffer restrictions is the norm. Denial of the variance would 

merely put the Applicant on the same footing as other property 

owners in the Critical Area, Under the County’s Program, no 

citizen of Dorchester County enjoys an unrestricted right to 

build in the Buffer. Consequently, the Board's decision is 

erroneous and must be reversed. 

C. Variance Confers Special privilege 

The County Program provides that the Board may not grant a 

variance unless it finds that the: 

Granting of a variance will not confer upon an 
applicant any special privilege that would be denied 
to other land or structures within the critical area. 

§155-47.1M(1)(c). The Board did not address this factor, and 

there is no evidence in the record that the Applicant's Property 

13 
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is treated differently under the County's Program than is any 

other similar property in the Critical Area. As the Court of 

Special Appeals stated in Cromwell v. Ward, supra at 720, quoting 

Anderson, American Law of Zoning §14.55, ‘a landowner was not 

entitled to a variance to relieve his land from a restriction 

which applied equally to all lots of similar size." 

For the reasons discussed in Section B, above, the granting 

of this variance will grant the Applicant special privileges not 

enjoyed by other landowners in the Critical Area. The Board's 

decision was erroneous and should be reversed. 

D* .Variance Request due to Applicants' Actions 

The County Program provides that the Board may grant a 

variance only if the request is not "based upon conditions or 

circumstances which are the result of actions by the applicant, 

nor does the request arise from any condition relating to land or 

building use, either permitted or nonconforming on any 

neighboring property." §155-47.1M(1) (d). The Board did not 

address this factor. The variance request is based on the 

Applicant's previous subdivision of the property in 1992. The 

Applicant created the non-buildable residue lot by his own 

actions. Now the Applicant seeks relief from the consequences of 

his own actions. There is no justification on the record for 

granting this variance, and the Board's decision should be 

reversed. 

E. Kater Quality; Fish. Plant, and Wildlife Habitat? and Harmony 

Kith the spirit and intent of the Countv' S-JPcogram. 

The County Program provides that the Board must find that 

granting of a variance "will not adversely affect water quality or 

adversely impact fish, wildlife or plant habitat within the 

critical area;" and that the granting of the variance “will be in 

harmony with the general spirit and intent" of the Critical Area 

Law. §155-47.1M(1)(e). The Board did not address this factor at 

all. This requirement is perhaps the most important of the 

14 



    



MG-25-98 TUE 04:12 PM CRITICAL AREA COMM FAX NO. 410 974 5338 P. 

several variance factors. Each new impervious surface in the 

Buffer ultimately reduces the amount of natural habitat around 

the Bay. The cumulative effect of these impacts, combined with 

the impacts that would flow from new impervious surfaces on 

similarly situated lots around the Critical Area, could be very 

great. Clearly, permitting the construction of a house, driveway, 

and septic reserve in the Buffer is in conflict with the Critical 

Area Act and the County Program. Notwithstanding the fact that 

the Applicant proposes to place new impervious surface in the 

Buffer, the ^oard granted the variance. The Board's Decision is 

incorrect, and should be reversed. 

4. CONCLUSION 

For the reasons and authorities discussed above, Chairman 

North respectfully requests the Court to reverse the February 23, 

1998 Decision of the Board of Appeals. 

Respectfully submitted, 

J. JOSEPH CURRAN, JR. 
Attorney General 

Marianne D. Mason 
Assistant Attorney General 
Department of Natural Resources 
580 Taylor Avenue, c-4 
Annapolis, Maryland 21401 
(410) 260-8351 
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copy of the foregoing Memorandum of * Appellant wai 
class, postage prepaid, to Mr. Steve Dodd, Executive Secretary, 
Dorchester County Board of Appeals, P.O. Box 107, Cambridge, 
Maryland, 21613. 

  
Marianne D. Mason 



• • 



DORCHESTER COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 

MINUTES - SEPTEMBER 2, 1998 

The Dorchester County Planning Commission held their regular monthly meeting on 
Wednesday, September 2, 1998 at 7:00 p.m. in Room 110 of the County Office Building in 
Cambridge, Maryland. Members present were: Otis Bramble, Joy Loeffler, Robert Hanson, 
G. Steele Phillips, Edward E. Watkins - Vice-Chairman, and J. Michael DuBuque - 
Chairman. Also present were Edward H. Nabb, Jr. - Attorney, Steve Dodd - Director, and 
Lisa Keene recording Secretary. 

The Chairman called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. A motion was made by 
Edward Watkins and seconded by Robert Hanson "to approve the minutes from the August 
5,1998 meeting, with one minor correction on page 2, line 2, changing knowing the 
applicant to be aware to has to be aware". The motion carried. 

EASTERN SHORE PROPERTIES (LOT 3) P & Z #793A- MINOR SUBDIVISION. 
Mr. Dodd began the meeting by stating that this property is a minor subdivision, which 
typically would not have to be reviewed by the Planning Commission. This particular 
subdivision has some major issues that need to be dealt with, issues concerning Health 
Department and Critical Areas. Critical Area issues were raised in a letter from Mr. Greg 
Shaner dated 8-26-98. The letter was included in the Planning Commission packet and was 
up for discussion. A letter from Mr. Bill Forlifer, of the Health Department, was received 
on 9-2-98 and was not included in the packet. Mr. Dodd read the letter from Mr. Forlifer to 
the Commission. Mr. Forlifer was concerned about the following things; first being that the 
sewage reserve area within the tidewater buffer is usable for septic systems. The tidewater 
buffer is defined in the zoning regulations and the enforcement of that is a zoning issue. 
This tidewater buffer is not the same as the required setback in the septic system regulations. 
For the Health Department to approve this the entire SRA must be usable. If the zoning 
office decides that the SRA within the tidewater buffer is not usable for sewage disposal then 
this lot is not approvable by the Health Department, regardless of building size. Prior to 
approval by the Health Department, a letter from the Director of Planning and Zoning stating 
that the entire proposed SRA is usable for septic systems will be required. 

The SRA shown is not the SRA that is approvable by the Health Department. The 
SRA approvable by the Health Department is 50’ X 200’, and is shown on the attached copy 
of a plan of the lot which was previously provided to the engineer on 11-7-97. This is the 
only SRA approvable by the Health Department. 

The septic system shown is not adequate for a one-bedroom dwelling. The trench 
shown is only 50’ feet long and appears to occupy the same space as the septic tank. The 
minimum septic system requirements for a one bedroom dwelling on this site are (1) a sand- 
lined trench system, (2) a 1000 gallon septic tank, (3) one trench 75’ long, 2’ wide, 7’ deep. 





Mr. Forlifers last concern was that the proposed boardwalk would not accommodate 
the heavy equipment used to construct a drilled well and septic system. 

Mr. Dodd went on to the concerns of the Critical Area Commission. Their position is 
that the Planning Commission is unable to approve this subdivision application without a 
variance. The Board of Appeals has already granted a variance on this property in a prior 
proceeding and the variance included the SRA and the well. The Critical Area Commission 
appealed the Boards actions. The case is pending in the Circuit Court of Dorchester County. 
Critical Areas strongly recommends that the Planning Commission withdraw its preliminary 
approval until the judicial case has been resolved. Chairman DuBuque stated that the issues 
before the Planning Commission could not be decided on tonight. Chairman DuBuque 

expressed concern that in the prior meeting nothing was mentioned about the case pending, 
or the problems at the Health Department. He told Mr. Stafford that no building permit 
could be issued and the plat could not be signed. 

Mr. Stafford asked Chairman DuBuque for five minutes to explain his position. Mr. 
Stafford began by stating that the case pending concerned a large house and driveway. The 
plat Mr. Stafford has now is not the same as the one that is being appealed. Mr. Stafford 
stated that they found an area to build and put in a boardwalk. They have an approved SRA. 
Mr. Stafford feels he needs to negotiate with the Health Department to come up with a 
solution to the SRA. He shows plenty of area for the SRA and two 75’ foot long trenches, 
stating that Mr. Forlifers letter was incorrect. Mr. Stafford says he has a septic and a tile 
field in the non-buffer area that can accommodate the house. He asked if a notation could be 
put on the plat not to use any other area for SRA without a variance. 

Mr. Nabb stated that three things can happen with the current case pending in court: 
(1) the appeal can be upheld; (2) the appeal can be denied; (3) the case can be remanded for 
additional hearing or clarification back to the Appeals Board. Mr. Nabb told Mr Stafford 
that he needs to decide on one plan or the other. Mr. Stafford wants the new plan approved 
and said he will withdraw the one pending in court. Mr. Phillips asked Mr. Stafford if he 
has gone before the Critical Area Commission to discuss the problems they have with this 
subdivision. Mr. Stafford says he has not. He is strongly urged by Mr. Phillips to talk with 
the Critical Area Commission about what can be done. 

Mr. Dodd asks Mr. Callahan if he has 10,000 square feet of SRA within the buffer. 
Mr. Callahan said no. Mr. Dodd says that without a variance there is no where to go with 
the SRA. Mr. Callahan feels the County is comfortable with giving a variance for a SRA in 
the buffer under current circumstances. Mr. Stafford says that if ever a tile field is needed a 
variance will be needed and that will be at the risk of the buyer. Mr. Dodd tells the 
Planning Commission that the zoning ordinance says you can not put a septic system in the 
buffer, which makes it a Critical Area issue and a zoning issue. Chairman DuBuque again 
tells Mr. Stafford that nothing can be done until all Departments are in agreement. 



  



DORCHESTER COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 

MINUTES - AUGUST 5, 1998 

The Dorchester County Planning Commission held their regular monthly meeting on 
Wednesday, August 5, 1998 at 7:00 p.m. in Room 110 of the County Office Building in 
Cambridge, Maryland. Members present were: Otis Bramble, Joy Loeffler, Edward E. 
Watkins - Vice-Chairman, and J. Michel DuBuque - Chairman. Absent from the meeting 
were G. Steele Phillips, Robert Hanson, Steve Wingate and Steve M. Dodd. Also present 

were: Karen Houtman - Planner, Edward H. Nabb, Jr. - Attorney, Liza Pomeroy - Critical 
Area Intern, and Lisa Keene recording Secretary. 

«• 

The Chairman called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. A motion was made by 
Edward Watkins and seconded by Otis Bramble, "to approve the minutes from the June 
3,1998 meeting". The motion carried. 

EASTERN SHORE PROPERTIES (LOT 3) P & Z #793A. MINOR SUBDIVISION. 
Mrs. Houtman began the meeting by reading a letter from Mr. Dodd to Sean Callahan, of 
Lane Engineering about concerns over the size of the building envelope and access to the 
boardwalk. Hoppy Stafford discussed the plan and stated he had found an area of uplands 
that did not create an issue with critical areas. Mr. Stafford stated that he had permits in 
process for a road, but felt that critical areas would deny it. He has an eight acre lot and has 
Corp and DNR approval for roads. Mr. Stafford needed a variance and went to the Board of 
Zoning Appeals, it was granted. At the last hour critical areas filed an appeal to the buffer. 
After doing more research Mr. Stafford talked with Mr. Dodd about his concerns and 
decided that the boardwalk was an ideal way to less impact the critical area buffer zone and 
was allowed under zoning and critical areas laws. 

BOCA code requires building at least a 600 sq. ft. house, Mr. Stafford showed plans 
to build a 900 sq. ft. house, which is a log cabin. Mr. Stafford also stated he feels he has 
met all Dorchester County and Planning & Zoning requirements. 

Another concern of Mr. Dodd’s was how to build the residence. Mr. Stafford stated 
that he had met with a contractor on Hoopers Island who assured him that concrete pads 
were allowed by critical areas and Dorchester County to access building the house and septic 
system. He also stated that the Hooper Island Fire Department would service his lot 24 
hours 7 days a week. Mr. Stafford felt that he had alleviated all of Mr. Dodds concerns on 
how to develop the property. Mr. Stafford then showed first and second floor plans of the 
log cabin. The Health Department had approved this type of house with septic system. Sean 
Callahan talked about the site plans timber access and pedestrian walkway through buffer. 
Chairman DuBuque stated, to Mr. Stafford, that no road would be built, house would be 
completely surrounded by marsh and accessed by a boardwalk from the road. Boardwalk 
would be approximately 200 ft. Mrs. Houtman stated that in a letter from Mr. Dodd to Sean 
Callahan that the Planning Commission may defer a final decision until after 

recommendations were received by the critical areas commission. Chairman DuBuque 



  



entertained a motion to approve the minor sub-division as submitted, knowing the applicant 
to be aware of Army Corp of Engineers, Critical Areas and Department of Natural 

Resources approval. Joy Loeffler made the motion and Otis Bramble seconded. Motion 
carried with no opposition. 

Mrs. Houtman intoduced Lisa Keene as the new Planning Secretary, and Liza Pomeroy as 
Critical Area Intern. 

CHARLES MCCASLIN-BEA. Liza Pomeroy presented this BEA for Charles McCaslin - 
Punch Island Road. Ms. Pomeroy showed a sketch of a 12’ x 20’ addition an existing home. 
Mrs. Houtman and Ms. Pomeroy visited the site and had no problem with the location of the 
addition. Ms. Pomeroy said that grass or lawn would be the only vegetation removed by 
proposed construction. It was understood by Mr. McCaslin that he would be required to 
plant natural vegetation at 2:1 ratio on 240 sq. feet of disturbed area. This should be no 
problem, as there is ample room for planting. Motion was made by Edward Watkins and 
seconded by Joy Loeffler. Unanimous. 

CHARLES BELL WAIVER FOR DIRECT ACCESS ONTO MAJOR ROAD. Mr. Bell 
was requesting a waiver to permit direct access to a lot from a major collector road. Otis 
Bramble explained where the property was located and that the only feasible access is to 
come out on Rt. #331, Mr. Bramble said many houses access Rt. #331. Chairman DuBuque 
stated that the issue with the ordinance is that for safety reasons they are trying to reduce the 
number of lanes off of major highways, so that when major sub-divisions are built you can 
only have one or two driveways with the rest being internal. Mr. Bob Murphy stated that 
this is not to be a sub-division and had no intention of ever being so. Mrs. Houtman stated 
that Mr. Dodd had no problem with this request. Motion was made by Otis Bramble 
and seconded by Edward Watkins. Unanimous. 

ERIK STRAUB (LOT 1-6) P & Z #898. Mrs. Houtman began the discussion by reading 
agency comments as well as comments by staff. Staff suggested the Planning Commission 
require that an additional buffer be planted along Tates Bank Road, using evergreen tree 
species, and requiring 6-8’ fencing around any outside storage area. The main concern was 
over Lot 6 regarding 20’ area for right of way on Tates Bank. Will this area be used to 
access Lot 6? Mr. Straub said it would access Lot 4 & 6. Mr. Straub asks if he can have 
access from 20’ roadway. Attorney Nabb explains that it is not allowed due to size 
specifications in a sub-division, if more than one lot is to be served by a private road it must 
meet public road standards being 50’. Attorney Nabb refered to section 140-26 concerning 
public and private roads. There will be three ingress/egresses on Tates Bank Road. 

Chairman DuBuque asked if all other criteria for a major sub-division have been met. 
Mrs. Houtman said yes. Mr. Straub explained that he is going to own these lots and lease 
them, but they will be deeded as individual lots, with the intent to sell later. Mrs. Houtman 
and Attorney Nabb wanted comments shown on plat concerning additional screening, buffers, 
fencing, etc. Mr. Straub said he would comply with the County code. The Board asked that 





CASE #1844 - EASTERN SHORE PROPERTIES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP. 

Requesting a tidewater buffer variance to permit the construction of a driveway, sewage 
reserve area and single family dwelling. Also requesting a variance to the required width of 
a lot at the County road. Property located at the southwest side of Hoopers Island Road and 
contains 8 acres. M-A-R, Maritime-Agricultural-Residential Zoning District. Mr. Sean 
Callahan stated the 8 acres remaining were not included in a subdivision done earlier. Mr. 
Callahan added that he had received approval from the State and Corp of Engineers to build 
a road through the marsh. Mr. Callahan then said that he had a letter giving approval of the 
sewage reserve area, with the condition the Planning office approves the subdivision plat. 
Additional land could not be purchased to achieve added road frontage. The Planning 
Commission had no problem with this request. 

CASE #1845 - LOUIS AND LILLIAN MILLS, OWNERS/UNIVERSAL OUTDOOR, 
INC./APPLICANT. Requesting a special exception for a billboard. Also requesting a 296 
square foot variance from the maximum square footage and a variance of 5 feet from the 
height requirements. Property located on the south side of US Route 50 in Linkwood. 1-2, 
Heavy Industrial Zoning District. Based on the language in the proposed zoning ordinance, 
the Planning Commission was opposed to this request. 

CASE #1846 - LOUIS AND LILLIAN MILLS, OWNERS. Requesting a special exception 
for a billboard. Also requesting a variance from the maximum height and size of a billboard. 
Property located at the south side of US Route 50 in an 1-2, Heavy Industrial Zoning 
District. Property contains 2.2 acres. Again, based on the language in the proposed zoning 
ordinance, the Planning Commission was opposed to this request. 

CASE #1847 - WILLIAM AND SHERRI KENNEDY. Requesting a 40’ variance from the 
rear yard setback requirement to allow the placement of a mobile home 20’ from a rear 
property line. Property located at 4811 Milligantown Road and contains 2 acres. A-R, 
Agricultural-Residential Zoning District. The Planning Commission had no problem with 
this request. 

AGRICULTURAL EASEMENTS: BRYAN NABB AND JEANNE GORE. Karen 
Houtman stated the Nabb property contains 104 acres and the Gore property contains 194.5 
acres. Both easements have been approved by the Ag Board. A motion was made by 
Edward Watkins and seconded by Steele Phillips, "to forward these to the County 
Commissioners with a favorable recommendation". The motion was unanimous. 

ADD-ON: SUBDIVISION ROADS ACCEPTANCE FOR MAINTENANCE. Mr. 
Dodd mentioned that in December, the County Commissioners accept new roads into the 
County road system. These roads were constructed as part of approved subdivisions: The 

subdivision regulations require the Planning Commission to review the release and 
recommend approval. The subdivisions are: Cabin Creek Ridge - Phase IV (roads - Cabin 
Ridge Road and Ridge Crest Road); Mary Jane French - Phase III (road - Goose Feather 
Lane); Indian Creek Estates - Lots 8-15 (roads Indian Creek Road and Brittland Drive); 
Backlanding Estates - Lots 34-57 (road - Whiteleyville Road); and Orchard Acres (roads - 
Red Haven Road and Fairfax Circle). A motion was made by Edward Watkins and seconded 





Ren Serey 
Executive Director 

STATE OF MARYLAND 

CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION 
45 Calvert Street, 2nd Floor, Annapolis, Maryland 21401 

(410) 974-2426 Fax: (410) 974-5338 

December 17, 1997 

Mr, Steve Dodd 

Dorchester County Planning & Zoning Office 

County Office Building 

P.O. Box 107 

Cambridge, MD 21613 

RE: Eastern Shore Properties Buffer Variance (# 1844) 

Dear Mr. Dodd: 

This letter sets forth the evaluation, comments, and recommendations of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area 

Commission on the Eastern Shore Properties variance application. As you are aware, I have served as Natural 

Resources Planner with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Commission since December 1995. Along with other 

administrative tasks, my primary duty is to provide technical assistance to twelve Eastern Shore jurisdictions, 

including the Dorchester County Office of Planning & Zoning. Besides working with County staff on 

programmatic issues, I am responsible for providing comments and recommendations to staff on project 

applications, including but not limited to subdivisions, site plans, special exceptions, rezonings and variances. 

Needless to say, I review several hundred projects per calendar year. 

The variance case before the Board involves a proposed intrusion into the 100-foot Buffer to build a primary 

dwelling (58 feet from tidal wetlands), driveway (within tidal wetlands), and sewage reserve area (62 feet from 

tidal wetlands). The proposed development area is surrounded by tidal wetlands leaving a negligible amount of 

legally buildable area outside of the 100-foot Buffer (i.e., “a protective vegetated area established landward from 

the mean high-water line of tidal waters, tributary streams and tidal wetlands” [Section 155-47.1C]). The County 

Zoning Regulations prohibit the placement of “new development activities, including structures, roads, parking 

areas and other impervious surfaces ... or septic systems” within the 100-foot Buffer [Section 155-47.1J(15)]. It is 

our understanding that the property owner is also required to seek a variance from the County’s requirements for 

road frontage. The area of land proposed for development is the “residue” from a subdivision of Critical Area 

property in August 1992 and is not a legal lot of record according to the 1992 subdivision plat (see enclosed) and 

the County Planning & Zoning Department. The 1992 subdivision plat specifically addressed the development 

potential of this residue by noting that the area is “not for development purposes.” The Subdivision Regulations 

define “residue land” as “a designation of land on a subdivision plat that indicates a specifically delineated area 

currently not included as part of the subdivision. Residue land is not considered to be an approved subdivision lot 

or parcel within the subdivision and mav be used for future subdivision or development at a later time provided all 

applicable ordinances and regulations are complied with (emphasis added) [Section 140-6].” The residue has not 

undergone the required review by the County Planning & Zoning Department and the Planning Commission in 

order to create a buildable lot. Branch Office: 31 Creamery Lane, Easton, MD 21601 
(410) 822-9047 Fax: (410) 820-5093 
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Additionally, the residue is not grandfathered into the Critical Area Program because this portion of the property 

was not a lot of record prior to August 23, 1988 [Dorchester County Subdivision Regulations, Section 140-53], 

Absent the grandfathering classification, this area of land is subject to all of the County’s applicable Critical Area 

requirements including the 100-foot Buffer restrictions. 

The Board of Appeals should decline to hear this case because the application for a variance is premature. We 

believe that the Planning Commission and the County Planning & Zoning Department are first obligated to 

determine whether this residue can be approved as a buildable lot. The applicant is asking the Board of Appeals to 

circumvent the normal review process by eliminating select zoning requirements (i.e., 100-foot Buffer and road 

frontage) that will otherwise prevent this residue from becoming a buildable lot. In fact, we believe that, under 

Article 66B of the Annotated Code of Maryland, even if the Board of Appeals approves a variance to the Buffer 

requirements on a non-buildable lot, this action will have no effect without corresponding Planning Commission 

approval. Furthermore, we emphasize that this residue of land is not a legal “lot of record” and, as a result, there 

are no legally guaranteed rights with regard to building a single-family dwelling or circumventing required zoning 

restrictions. 

If the Board nevertheless chooses to hear this case, the Board should defer decision on the variance application 

until the Planning Commission considers whether this “residue” is a buildable lot. If the Board elects to consider 

and also to decide this case, we recommend that the variance be denied. It is our position that the variance 

standards have not been met. Any person seeking a variance from the County’s Critical Area requirements must 

satisfy all five of the County’s variance standards [Section 155-47.1M] in order for a variance to be granted. 

Below is a brief outline of the required standards and our analysis of the application of these standards to this case. 

1. Section 155-47. lM(l)(a) addresses site features that are unique to the subject property or structure and the 

unwarranted hardship resulting from denial of the variance. The legal standard of “unwarranted hardship” 

in the context of the variances to zoning ordinances is set forth clearly by the Court of Special Appeals in 

Cromwell v. Ward. 102 Md. App. 691 (1995) and North v. St. Mary’s County. 99 Md. App. 502 (1994). 

Generally, unwarranted hardship results when denial of an applicant’s variance request would constitute a 

denial of reasonable use of the property. It is our position that this area of land fails to qualify as a 

buildable lot and contains no development rights at this time. The County’s Subdivision Regulations also 

expressly prohibit the development on residues where the applicable zoning regulations cannot be met. 

2. Section 155-47. lM(l)(b) addresses the rights of the variance applicant with respect to the rights commonly 

shared by other owners of property within the Critical Area. All property owners within the Critical Area 

are similarly limited by the County and State Critical Area requirements regarding development within the 

Buffer. Full compliance with the Buffer restrictions is required for non-grandfathered lots. Therefore, 

denial of this variance will not deprive the property owner of rights shared by other owners of property in 

Critical Area. 

3. Section 155-47.lM(l)(c) addresses special privileges that may be conferred upon an applicant with the 

granting of a variance when such privileges would be denied other owners of like properties and/or 

structures within the Critical Area. The granting of this variance clearly would confer upon this property 

owner a special privilege because other similarly situated properties are restricted from locating new 

development within the Buffer. 

4. Section 155-47.lM(l)(d) addresses conditions or circumstances that are self-imposed and conditions or 
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circumstances related to adjacent properties. We believe that the circumstances surrounding this variance 

are self-imposed. The applicant created this non-buildable residue in 1992 when Lots 1 and 2 were created. 

The applicant proposes to create a buildable lot out of a residue of land which does not conform to the 

County’s subdivision and zoning regulations. 

5. Section 155-47. lM(l)(e) addresses adverse impacts to water quality and fish, wildlife, or plant habitat that 

may result from the granting of the variance and the consistency of the variance approval with the spirit and 

intent of the County s Critical Area Program. The Maryland General Assembly instituted the requirements 

for the protection of the Buffer because of the cumulative impact of construction in the Buffer. The Buffer 

is intended to serve as the last line of defense between developed areas and the Bay’s living and aquatic 

resources. The location of this development, with the associated impervious surfaces and septic treatment 

areas, exclusively within this highly sensitive area is precisely what the Maryland General Assembly sought 

to avoid. This new development will contribute to the cumulative adverse impacts on the Chesapeake Bay 

and therefore is not consistent with the general spirit and intent of the Critical Area Program. 

In summary, the Commission staff recommends that the Board of Appeals decline to hear this case until the 

Planning Commission has made a determination on whether this residue can become a buildable lot. If the Board 

is inclined to hear the case, we recommend that the Board defer decision on this variance. If the Board 

nevertheless decides the case, we recommend that the Board deny the variance. The new development fails to 

meet any of the five Dorchester County variance standards. Please feel free to contact me at (410) 974-2426 if you 

have any questions about this letter. Please include this letter in your file and submit it as part of the record for the 

variance. Please notify our office of the decision on this variance request. 

cc: Marianne Mason, Assistant Attorney General 

Regina Esslinger, Project Review Chief 

\GLS 
DC File: Eastern Shore Properties 
p:\ecac\planr\greg\dorchstr\project\1997\eshore.l 
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The Dorchester County Board of Appeals met in regular session on December 18, 
1997 at 7:30 PM in Room 110 of the County Office Building. Present were Emerson Todd, 

Jr., Chairman, Philip L. Jones, Vice-Chairman, John Lewis, James H. Michael, Walter B. 
Campbell, Edward H. Nabb, Attorney, Steve Dodd, Director of Planning, with Merris 
Hurley recording. 

Mr. Todd called the meeting to order at 7:30 PM and asked Mr. Dodd to read the 
first case. 

CASE #1843 - Judy Ann Andrews 

To request a home occupation (beauty shop). Property located at 4721 Williamsburg 
Road. A-R, Agricultural-Residential Zoning District. 

Mr. Dodd read the case and all pertinent information into the record. 

Judy Ann Andrews, 4328 Cabin Creek Hurlock Road, Hurlock, MD explained that 
her daughter-in-law, Susan, wishes to operate a beauty shop in her home. They also wish to 
have a 2’ X 2’ sign. There is adequate parking. 

No one was in favor of this request and no one was opposed. 

Mr. Dodd read agency comments into the record. The Planning Commission had no 
problem with this request. The Health Department stated in a memorandum dated December 
11, 1997 that "the septic system must be evaluated to determine if the existing system can 
properly treat and dispose of anticipated increase in waste flows. The septic system might 
need modification or replacement depending upon the evaluation." The State Highway 
Administration had no objection and also stated that "the existing entrance onto MD #307 is 
acceptable to the SHA to provide access for the proposed development." 

After all testimony, the Chairman called for a motion regarding this case. "After all 
members have reviewed and signed the Findings of Fact, I move that we approve this request 
with the stipulation that health department requirements must be met". Motion made by Mr. 
Jones. Seconded by Mr Lewis and unanimously carried. 

CASE #1844 - Eastern Shore Properties Limited Partnership 

To request a tidewater buffer variance to permit the construction of a driveway, 

sewage reserve area and single family dwelling in the tidewater buffer. Also requesting a 
variance to the required width of a lot at the County road. Property located at the southwest 
side of Hoopers Island Road and contains 8 ares. M-A-R, Maritime-Agricultural-Residential 
Zoning District. 

Mr. Dodd read the case and pertinent information into the record. 
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Mr. Zebulon Stafford came forward at this time and asked for a continuation of this 
case, due to the comments from the Critical Area Commission. He did not receive these 

comments until yesterday, therefore had no time to address them. 

A continuation until the February 19, 1998 meeting was granted. 

CASE #1845 - Louis and Lillian Mills, Owner 

Elizabeth Cottingham, Applicant 

To request, as a special exception, a billboard. Also requesting variances from the 
maximum square footage and height requirements. Property located on the south side of US 
Route 50 in Linkwood. 1-2, Heavy Industrial Zoning District. 

Mr. Dodd read the case and all pertinent information into the record. 

Elizabeth Cottingham, Universal Outdoors, 808 N. Salisbury Boulevard, Salisbury, 
MD explained to the Board that the Mills wished to erect another billboard on this property. 
It would measure 10 1/2’ X 36’, which is the standard size. This size is easier to sell, easier 
to see and is the same height as the other signs on the property. 

No one was in favor of this request and no one was opposed. 

Mr. Dodd read agency comments into the record. The State Highway Administration 
had no objection to this request and also stated that "not in scenic zone and meets zoning 
requirements and spacing." The Planning Commission stated at their meeting on December 
4, 1997 that "Based on the language in the proposed zoning ordinance, the Planning 
Commission was opposed to this request." The Health Department had no objection. The 
County Highway Department stated in a letter dated December 10, 1997, that "Our only 
concern is with the set backs and placement of the signs. It is not clear from the drawing on 
which end of the property the sign will be located. If the placement will not create a sight 
obstruction with traffic on Vincent Road onto US Route 50 we do not have any objection." 
A letter from Mrs. Maria Schott in opposition to this request was read into the record. 

After all testimony, Mr. Todd called for a motion regarding this case. "After all 
members have reviewed and signed the Findings of Fact, I move that we approve this case." 
Motion made by Mr. Jones. Seconded by Mr. Campbell and unanimously carried. 

CASE #1846 - Louis and Lillian Mills 

Elizabeth Cottingham, Applicant 

To request, as a special exception, a billboard. Also to request a variance from the 
maximum height and size of a billboard. Property located at the south side of US Route 50 
in an 1-2, Heavy Industrial Zoning District. Property contains 2.2 acres. 

Mr. Dodd read the case and all pertinent information into the record. 
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DORCHESTER COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 

AGENDA 

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING 
ROOM 110 

SEPTEMBER 2, 1998 
7:00 PM 

CALL TO ORDER 

I. MINUTES 

II. OLD BUSINESS: 

A. EASTERN SHORE PROPERTIES (LOT 3) P &Z #793A. SEE ENCLOSED 
LETTER FROM CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION. 

B. HAROLD WHITELEY - BRANNOCKS NECK ROAD, LOTS 1 - 12 
(P & Z # 885). 

1. FINAL PLAT APPROVAL 
2. ROAD CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT 
3. FOREST CONSERVATION PLAN 

HI. NEW BUSINESS 

A. HOBART STEELE - BEACH HAVEN ROAD - BUFFER EXEMPT PERMIT 
REQUEST. 

B. BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL CASES. 

IV. INFORMATION: 

A. BUILDING PERMIT REPORT 





DORCHESTER COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 

MINUTES - AUGUST 5, 1998 

The Dorchester County Planning Commission held their regular monthly meeting on 
Wednesday, August 5, 1998 at 7:00 p.m. in Room 110 of the County Office Building in 
Cambridge, Maryland. Members present were: Otis Bramble, Joy Loeffler, Edward E. 
Watkins - Vice-Chairman, and J. Michel DuBuque - Chairman. Absent from the meeting 
were G. Steele Phillips, Robert Hanson, Steve Wingate and Steve M. Dodd. Also present 
were: Karen Houtman - Planner, Edward H. Nabb, Jr. - Attorney, Liza Pomeroy - Critical 
Area Intern, and Lisa Keene recording Secretary. 

«• 

The Chairman called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. A motion was made by 
Edward Watkins and seconded by Otis Bramble, "to approve the minutes from the June 
3,1998 meeting". The motion carried. 

EASTERN SHORE PROPERTIES (LOT 3) P & Z #793A. MINOR SUBDIVISION. 
Mrs. Houtman began the meeting by reading a letter from Mr. Dodd to Sean Callahan, of 
Lane Engineering about concerns over the size of the building envelope and access to the 
boardwalk. Hoppy Stafford discussed the plan and stated he had found an area of uplands 
that did not create an issue with critical areas. Mr. Stafford stated that he had permits in 
process for a road, but felt that critical areas would deny it. He has an eight acre lot and has 
Corp and DNR approval for roads. Mr. Stafford needed a variance and went to the Board of 
Zoning Appeals, it was granted. At the last hour critical areas filed an appeal to the buffer. 
After doing more research Mr. Stafford talked with Mr. Dodd about his concerns and 
decided that the boardwalk was an ideal way to less impact the critical area buffer zone and 
was allowed under zoning and critical areas laws. 

BOCA code requires building at least a 600 sq. ft. house, Mr. Stafford showed plans 
to build a 900 sq. ft. house, which is a log cabin. Mr. Stafford also stated he feels he has 
met all Dorchester County and Planning & Zoning requirements. 

Another concern of Mr. Dodd’s was how to build the residence. Mr. Stafford stated 
that he had met with a contractor on Hoopers Island who assured him that concrete pads 
were allowed by critical areas and Dorchester County to access building the house and septic 
system. He also stated that the Hooper Island Fire Department would service his lot 24 
hours 7 days a week. Mr. Stafford felt that he had alleviated all of Mr. Dodds concerns on 
how to develop the property. Mr. Stafford then showed first and second floor plans of the 
log cabin. The Health Department had approved this type of house with septic system. Sean 
Callahan talked about the site plans timber access and pedestrian walkway through buffer. 
Chairman DuBuque stated, to Mr. Stafford, that no road would be built, house would be 
completely surrounded by marsh and accessed by a boardwalk from the road. Boardwalk 
would be approximately 200 ft. Mrs. Houtman stated that in a letter from Mr. Dodd to Sean 
Callahan that the Planning Commission may defer a final decision until after 

recommendations were received by the critical areas commission. Chairman DuBuque 





entertained a motion to approve the minor sub-division as submitted, knowing the applicant 
to be aware of Army Corp of Engineers, Critical Areas and Department of Natural 

Resources approval. Joy Loeffler made the motion and Otis Bramble seconded. Motion 
carried with no opposition. 

Mrs. Houtman intoduced Lisa Keene as the new Planning Secretary, and Liza Pomeroy as 
Critical Area Intern. 

CHARLES MCCASLIN-BEA. Liza Pomeroy presented this BEA for Charles McCaslin - 
Punch Island Road. Ms. Pomeroy showed a sketch of a 12’ x 20’ addition an existing home. 
Mrs. Houtman and Ms. Pomeroy visited the site and had no problem with the location of the 
addition. Ms. Pomeroy said that grass or lawn would be the only vegetation removed by 
proposed construction. It was understood by Mr. McCaslin that he would be required to 
plant natural vegetation at 2:1 ratio on 240 sq. feet of disturbed area. This should be no 
problem, as there is ample room for planting. Motion was made by Edward Watkins and 
seconded by Joy Loeffler. Unanimous. 

CHARLES BELL WAIVER FOR DIRECT ACCESS ONTO MAJOR ROAD. Mr. Bell 
was requesting a waiver to permit direct access to a lot from a major collector road. Otis 
Bramble explained where the property was located and that the only feasible access is to 
come out on Rt. #331, Mr. Bramble said many houses access Rt. #331. Chairman DuBuque 
stated that the issue with the ordinance is that for safety reasons they are trying to reduce the 
number of lanes off of major highways, so that when major sub-divisions are built you can 
only have one or two driveways with the rest being internal. Mr. Bob Murphy stated that 
this is not to be a sub-division and had no intention of ever being so. Mrs. Houtman stated 
that Mr. Dodd had no problem with this request. Motion was made by Otis Bramble 
and seconded by Edward Watkins. Unanimous. 

ERIK STRAUB (LOT 1-6) P & Z #898. Mrs. Houtman began the discussion by reading 
agency comments as well as comments by staff. Staff suggested the Planning Commission 
require that an additional buffer be planted along Tates Bank Road, using evergreen tree 
species, and requiring 6-8’ fencing around any outside storage area. The main concern was 
over Lot 6 regarding 20’ area for right of way on Tates Bank. Will this area be used to 
access Lot 6? Mr. Straub said it would access Lot 4 & 6. Mr. Straub asks if he can have 
access from 20’ roadway. Attorney Nabb explains that it is not allowed due to size 

specifications in a sub-division, if more than one lot is to be served by a private road it must 
meet public road standards being 50’. Attorney Nabb refered to section 140-26 concerning 
public and private roads. There will be three ingress/egresses on Tates Bank Road. 

Chairman DuBuque asked if all other criteria for a major sub-division have been met. 
Mrs. Houtman said yes. Mr. Straub explained that he is going to own these lots and lease 
them, but they will be deeded as individual lots, with the intent to sell later. Mrs. Houtman 
and Attorney Nabb wanted comments shown on plat concerning additional screening, buffers, 
fencing, etc. Mr. Straub said he would comply with the County code. The Board asked that 





the additional screening etc. be shown on plat or it will not be approved. Chairman 
DuBuque told Mr. Straub that the Board can ask for whatever they feel is necessary to be put 
on the plat. 

Joy Loeffler asked Mr. Straub if he planned to have covenants for the property. Mr. 
Straub stated that he was not, his plan was to develop one lot at a time. Mrs. Loeffler 

explained that she was just making a suggestion to protect his investment. Mr. Straub felt 
that present County code was all the protection he needed. Motion was made by Joy 

Loeffler to go from preliminary to final approval and seconded by Edward Watkins. None 
opposed. Certain notations were to be made: Lot 6 cannot be served by right of way, the 
addition of the ingress/egresses on plat for Lot 1 & 2 and Lot 3 & 4 and request for 
additional screening as approved by staff. 

WILLIAM WOODS IDE-ADDITION OF DECK IN A BEA. Liza Pomeroy presented 
this BEA for William Woodside-Hoopers Island Road. Wants to build 14’ X 20’ deck. 
Only habitat disturbed is the 100’ buffer with only the lawn being disturbed by the 
construction. Ms. Pomeroy and Mrs. Houtman have visited the site and had no problems 
with the request. Mr Woodside is required to plant on a 2:1 ratio replacing 560 sq. feet of 

vegetation. There is no room for this, instead he will pay $250 into Forest Replacement 
Fund, or plant a three inch caliber tree to compensate for the 560 sq. foot area disturbed. 
Motion was made by Otis Bramble and seconded by Ed Watkins. 

JAMES DICKSON-RECLASSIFICATION OF CRITICAL AREA. Mr. Dickson wants to 
reclassify property from RCA to LDA. Property is currently used for commercial boat 
building. Mr. Dickson showed pictures of storm damage done to property over a ten year 
period. Critical Areas staff and Planning and Zoning have no problems with this proposal. 
Motion was made by Edward Watkins to forward amendment to County Commissioners for 
review with favorable recommendation. Otis Bramble seconded. Unanimous. 

FOREST CONSERVATION PLAN REVIEW-FRANCIS KOSKI. Sean Callahan spoke 
for Mr. Koski. He showed a preliminary plan to build a house. There was concern over 

forestation. Dave Wigglesworth, in a letter to Mr. Callahan explained that rather than 
replanting seedlings, he felt there were enough trees for a seed source to regenerate the area. 
Mr. Wigglesworth also proposed that no trees be cut down for a period of five years, the 
exception being around the SRA and building pad or area. Mr. Koski must also keep 50 or 
so large trees on the lot. Mr. Callahan wanted preliminary approval, to avoid a months 
wait. Motion was made by Edward Watkins for preliminary approval and seconded by Joy 
Loeffler, with a proviso that Dave Wigglesworth give final approval. 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CASES. Mrs. Houtman presented the following cases: 

CASE #1884-WILLIAM & ANGEL NEELD. Requesting a variance from the rear 
yard setback to allow construction of deck and pool addition. Property located at 4135 
Bayshore Road and contains 1.5 acres. R-2, Residential Zoning District. The Planning 
Commission had no problem with this request. 





CASE #1886 VALENCIA STAGG. To request, as a special exception, a mobile 
home in the R-3, Residential District. Also requesting a variance to sideyard setback 
requirements for same. Property located at 5916 Harvey Street and contains .33 acres. The 
Planning Commission had no problem with this request. 

CASE #1887 ALAN & EVELYN SIMMONS. Requesting a variance from the 
tidewater buffer setback requirement to allow the construction of an addition to an existing 
home and a detached garage. Property located at 4452 Maple Dam Road and contains 10.3 
acres. A-R, Agricultural-Residential Zoning District. The Planning Commission suggested 
that they move the garage 10’ closer to the house, and that the Board of Appeals should have 
more evidence to make a decision on. 

CASE #1888 D. TROY AND DAWN TOWNSEND. Requesting, as a special 
exception, a home occupation, beauty salon. Also requesting a 3’ X 3’ sign. Property 
located at 5401 Chateau Road and contains 2 acres. A-R, Agricultural-Residential Zoning 
District. The only concern of Planning Commission was allowances for parking. 

CASE #1889 JOSEPH & JEANNINE HARRISON. Requesting, as a special 
exception, home occupations, dog-grooming and photography. Also requesting a 2’ X 3’ 
sign. Property located at 4419 Elliotts Island Road and contains 4 acres. A-R, Agricultural- 
Residential Zoning District. The Planning Commission suggested that the Board of Appeals 
allow no boarding of dogs, that this should be a daytime activity and that they should be 
more specific on what is to be constructed, square footage should not exceed that of existing 
home as recommended in the draft zoning regulation. 

CASE #1890 PERRY NORTH AND FRANCES COLLINS. Requesting, as a 
special exception a mobile home in the R-l, Residential District. Mobile home to be placed 
temporarily (4-6 years) until house can be built. Property located at 1340 Hudson Road, 
Unit 2 and contains 63.47 acres. The Planning Commission felt that 4-6 years was not 
temporary, it should not go beyond 2 years, also if they try to subdivide road requirements 
should be reviewed. 

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS. Chairman DuBuque expressed concern over activity 
on Tates Bank Road, he expressed fear of tractor trailers on that road, and space to turn 
around. He was not convinced that this could be done within 20’. Mr. DuBuque was just 
raising a flag to the situation. 

With no further business, a motion was made for adjournment at approximately 
9:15p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Steve M. Dodd 
Director of Planning 
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Judge John C. North, (I 
Chairman 

Ren Serey 
Executive Director 

STATE OF MARYLAND 
CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION 

45 Calvert Street, 2nd Floor, Annapolis, Maryland 21401 
(410) 974-2426 Fax: (410) 974-5338 

August 26, 1998 

Mr. Stove Dodd 

Dorchester County Planning & Zoning Office 
County Office Building 

P.O. Box 107 

Cambridge, MD 21613 

RE: Eastern Shore Properties - Proposed Lot 3 Subdivision (# 793A) 

Dear Mr. Dodd: 

I am writing in my capacity as a Natural Resources Planner with the Critical Area Commission 
to comment on the proposed subdivision application. We understand that the Planning 

Commission will be considering this subdivision application for final approval on August 26, 
1998. We firmly believe that the Planning Commission cannot approve lire subdivision 

application without a variance for the reasons that follow. 

The applicant proposes new development on a 8.03 acre “residue” land designated Limited 
Development Area (LDA). The proposed development area is surrounded by tidal wetlands 
leaving 932 square feet of legally buildablc land outside of the 100-foot Buffer (i.c., “a protective 
vegetated area established landward from the mean high-water line of tidal waters, tributary 
streams and tidal wetlands” [Section 155-47.1C]). A building pad is shown which follows the 
boundary of the only non-Buffer area on the residue land. The plan also shows a well and 

sewage reserve area within the 100-foot Buffer, a location which directly conflicts with the 
County regulations [Section 155-47.11(15)]. Section 155-47.11(15) of the County’s Zoning 

Regulations expressly prohibits “new development activities, including structures, roads, parking 
areas and other impervious surfaces... or septic systems” in the Buffer. ' 

Therefore, we believe that the Planning Commission is unable to approve this subdivision 
application without a variance. The Board of Appeals already granted a variance for this 
property in another proceeding and the variance included the sewage reserve area and the 
well. The Critical Area Commission has appealed the Board’s action and the case is 
pending in the Circuit Court of Dorchester County (see attached Memorandum of 
Petitioner for Judicial Review). We strongly recommend that the Planning Commission 
withdraw its preliminary approval until the judicial case has been concluded. 

Branch OHic«: 31 Crtmtwry Lan«, E.won. MD 21401 
(410) *22-9047 Fax: (410) *20-3093 

TTY FOR DEAF ANNAPOLIS-974-2609 D.C. METRO-SM-0430 
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* Eastern Shore Properties - Lot 3 Subdivision (# 793A) 

August 26,1998 
Page Two 

We note that the applicant received approval from the Dorchester County Health Department on 

November 7, 1997 for the well and septic areas. The Planning Commission should be aware that 
the sewage reserve area appears to be smaller than the approved area and this change may affect 

ic Health Department’s approval. In addition, the Health Department operates under a 

completely different set of standards than the State and County Critical Area Programs and their 
approval of the well and sewage reserve area did not lake into account the requirement to fully 
protect the 100-foot Buffer from “new development activities”. 

In summary, the Commission staff recommends that the Planning Commission withdraw its 

preliminary approval of this subdivision and delay further action on the application until the 
outcome of the appeal process has been determined. Please feel free to contact me at (410) 974- 

2426 if you have any questions about this letter. Please include this letter in your file and submit 
U ns part of the record for the subdivision application. Please notify our office of the decision on 

cc: Marianne Mason, Assistant Attorney General 

Regina lisslingcr, Project Review Chief 

vr.i.s 
DC File: Eastern Shore Properties 
c:\wpdnta\pragMorch.sti\prcvuclVimsubdiv\eshflre4.wpd 

t. 
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joskfii r. cili. 

ASSISTANT ArTORNEY CFNEKAI 
I'RINCJPAL COUNSEI. 

MARIANNE U. MASON 
Assist ANT ATTORNKY GENERAL 

DtrinY C0VNS6L 

PAMELA D. ANDERSEN 
PAMRI-A P. QUINN 
OLGA M. 8RUNING 

rtuakt a. BurpSRT.it 
SHAUN r.K. FENLON 
BEVERLY J. CUIAN 

CI1RISTINKV. McSIIKKHY 
ASSISTANT 

aTTORNHYS OUNERAl. 

WRITER'S DIRRCT DIAL NO 

(410)260-8351 

July 10,1998 

Mr. Michael L. Baker, Clerk 
Circuit Court for Dorchester County 

P.O. Box 150 
Cambridge, MD 21613 

Re: Petitioner o”<>ta
f

C. 

Judicial Review of*eDec !.on of h D ^ ndewater Buffer 

Civil Action No.£c2022 

Dear Mr. Baker; . , . . 

, a Memorandum of Petitioner for Judicial Review m this 
Please accept for filing the enclosed Memorandum 

proceeding pursuant to Rule 7-202. 

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. \ 

Very truly yours, 

Marianne D. Mason 

Deputy Counsel 

RECEIVED s.. 

■iliL 14 1333 

CHESAPEAKE BAY  

cc: John C. North, Chairman 
Enclosure 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR DORCHESTER COUNTY, MARYLAND 

PETITION OF: * 

JOHN C. NORTH, II, CHAIRMAN, * 
CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA 
COMMISSION * 
45 Calvert Street 
Second Floor * 
Annapolis, Maryland 21401 

* 
FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE DECISION 

OF THE: * 

* 

DORCHESTER COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS * 
Dorchester County Government 
P.O. Box 107 
Cambridge, Maryland 21613 * 

* 
IN THE CASE OF: 

* 
BOA CASE # 1844 
Varianoe to construct a house, 
driveway, and septic within the * 
tidewater buffer 
Eastern Shore Properties, Ltd. Part. 

******** 

CIVIL ACTION 

No.:C-9032 

* * * 

MEMORANDUM OF PETITIONER 

John C. North, II, chairman, Chesapeake Bay Critical Area 

Commission (“Chairman North*'), by his attorneys, ^. Joseph 
* > 

Curran, Jr., Attorney General, and Marianne D. Mason, Assistant 

Attorney General, pursuant to Rule 7-207, files this Memorandum 

of Petitioner. 

BACK9RQ.UJ1U 

1. PROCEDURE 

On November 18, 1997, Eastern Shore Limited Partnership 

("Applicant") submitted to Dorchester County an application 

("Application") for a variance to allow construotion of a 

driveway, sewage reserve area, and single family dwelling within 
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the Critical Area Buffer. (Transcript of Board's Hearing (“T.”) 

p. 1). On February 19, 1998, the Dorchester County Board of 

Appeals (“Board") held a hearing to consider the Application 

(T.l). The Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Commission (“Commission") 

submitted a letter in opposition to the variance. (T.17-21) In 

a decision dated February 23, 1998 (“Decision") the Board granted 

the variance. Chairman North filed a Petition for Judicial 

Review of the Board's decision.1 Neither the Board of Appeals 

nor the Applicants filed a Response to the Petition. 

4 

2. FACTS 

The Applicant owns approximately 8 acres of real property 

located southwest of Hookers Island Road in Election District 6, 

Map loo, Block 15, Parcel 185, Dorchester County, Maryland. The 

property is a “residue" piece of land from a subdivision of 

property in the Critical Area in August 1992. The property is 

not a legal lot of record. (Letter of December 17, 1997 from 

Gregory Schaner, Critical Area Commission, to Mr. Steve Dodd, 

Dorchester County Planning & Zoning Office, Board's Record 

(“R.")l) The 1992 subdivision plat specifically addressed the 

development potential of this residue property by noting that the 

area is “not for development purposes." (R.l) Under the County 

subdivision regulations, residue land may be used for future 

1 To enable the Critical Area Commission to exercise its 
oversight responsibility. Natural Resources Article, §8-1812(a) 
and (c), Annotated Code of Maryland, provides: 

After the Commission has approved or Adopted 
a program, the chairman of the Commission has 
standing and the right and authority to 
initiate or intervene in any administrative, 
judicial, or other original proceeding or 
appeal in this State concerning a project 
approval in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. 

* * * * 
The chairman may appeal an action or decision 
even if the chairman was not a party to or is not 
specifically aggrieved by the action or decision. 

2 
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subdivision or development at a later time “provided all 

applicable ordinances and regulations are complied with. 

Dorchester County Code, Section 140-6. There is no dispute that 

the residue property that is the subject of this appeal has not 

undergone the required County process in order to create a 

legally buildable lot. (R.l, T.5) 

In the Dorchester County Critical Area Program (“County 

Program") the Property is classified as a Limited Development 

Area in the County's Critical Area ("Critical Area")2 and it is 

almost entirely within the County's environmentally sensitive 

Critical Area Buffer ("Buffer")3 (T.l). The Property is currently 

unimproved. (T.l). The variance requested would allow for the 

construction of a driveway, sewage reserve area, and single 

family dwelling within the County's Critical Area Buffer. (T.l) 

The dwelling would be only 58 feet from tidal wetlands, the 

driveway would be within tidal wetlands, and the sewage mservo 

area would be 62 feet from tidal wetlands. (R.l) 

2 The County Program, in Dorchester county Code, S155-47.1C, 
defines "Critical Area" as: 

all waters of and lands under the Chesapeake 
Bay and its tributaries to the head of tide, 
all state and private tidal wetlands and all 
land and water areas within one thousand 
(1,000) feet of the landward boundary of 
heads of tides and state or private tidal 
wetlands,, as modified pursuant to Natural 
Resources Article, S 8-1807. 

3 The county Program defines "Buffer" as: 
a vegetated area established or managed to protect 
aquatic, wetland, shoreline and terrestrial environment 
from human disturbance. Dorchester county Code, §155 

The same section of the County program further defines 
“Tidewater Buffer" as “a protective vegetated a^ea 
established landward from the mean high-water ;“ne 

waters, tributary streams and tidal wetlands. The width of 
the buffer is a minimum of one hundred feet  

3 
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3. REVIEW AND DECISION 

In a letter dated December 17, 1997, Gregory L. Schaner, a 

Natural Resources Planner on the staff of the critical Area 

Commission, stated the Critical Area commission's opposition to 

the variance, because the Application did not meet all five 

variance standards of the County Program (R.l, T. 17-21) The 

Dorchester County Planning Commission had *no problem" with the 

request. (T. 17) At the Board's February 19, 1998 hearing, Mr. 

Steve Dodd of the Dorchester County Planning and Zoning Office 

read into the record excerpts of the Critical Area Commission's 

letter containing comments and recommendations, including the 

following: 

The County zoning regulations prohibit the placement of 
new development including structures, roads, impervious 
surfaces, within the 100 foot buffer.... The residue 
has not undergone the required review ...to create a 
buildable lot. 
Additionally, the residue is not grandfathered into the 
Critical Area, program  

* * * 
It is our position that this area of land fails to 

qualify as a buildable lot and contains no development 
rights at this time. The Subdivision Regulations also 
expressly prohibit the development on residues where 
the applicable zoning regulations cannot be met. 

T. 17-19. 

Mr. Zebulon Stafford, III, general partner for Eastern 

Shore properties Ltd. Partnership, testified in support of the 

Application (T. 3-6, 15-16). Mr. Stafford testified that he had 

incurred considerable expense in his efforts to develop the 

property. He asked the Board to grant the variance “so that I 

can continue on, obviously with the fight with Critical Areas." 

(T.4) The Applicant presented no other witnesses in support of 

its Application. Mr. Richard Bach, a neighbor, testified in 

opposition to the variance (T. 7-14). Mr. Bech stated his belief 

that the Board of Appeals “is obligated to find and justify" its 

decision on this variance application, (T.7) Mr.Bech described 

the general conditions in the vicinity of the Applicant's 

4 
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Property, expressing concern with stagnant water and flooding 

issues. (T. 8-9) Mr. Richard A. White, another neighbor, also 

testified in opposition to the variance. (T. 15-16) Mr. White 

stated that the proposed development would "destroy the swamp" on 

the Applicant's Property. (T. 16) 

No other testimony was presented at the hearing. The Board 

voted to grant the variance at the conclusion of the hearing. (T« 

24). In its February 23, 1998 Decision, the Board "approved the 

request with no special conditions." 

The Board did not even mention the provisions of the County 

. Program’s variance ordinance, Dorchester County code, Section 

155-47.1M. The Board made no findings or conclusions regarding 

any of the mandatory variance factors, and the Board did not 

articulate the legal standard upon which it based the Decision to 

issue the variance. 

onBflTTQN PREflBMTBD 

Was there substantial evidence before the Board to support 

its decision to grant the variance? 

ARGUMENT 

THERE WAS NO SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE BEFORE IN THE-BOARD TQ SUPPORT 

ITS DECISION TQ GRANT THE VARIANCE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION QF A KEH 

BUILDING<—PRIlfliiWAK. AND SEPTIC SYSTEM. 
r * 

1. STANDARD OP REVIEW 

In a recent and controlling case involving Chairman North’s 

appeal of a Buffer variance issued by the Anne Arundel County 

Boards of Appeals, Anne Marie White, et al. v. John C. North, II, 

121 Md. App. 196, 708 A.2d 1093 (1998), the Court of Special 

Appeals reiterated the standard of judicial review from a 

decision of a zoning board: 

In its judicial review of an agency’s action, 
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a court may not uphold an agency decision 
unless it is sustainable on the agency's 
actual findings and for reasons advanced by 
the agency in support of its decision. 
United Steelworkers of Am. Local 2610 v. 
Bethlehem Steel, 298 Md. 665, 679, 472 A.2d 
62 (1984). In reviewing the decisions of 
administrative agencies, the court must 
accept the agency's finding of fact when such 
findings are supported by substantial 
evidence in the record. 

White v. North, 121 Md. App. at  , 708 A.2d at 1105. 

Similarly,%in North v. St. Mary's County, 99 Md. App 502, 638 

A.2d 1175 (1994), the Court of Special Appeals stated: 

Where the action of the Board is not supported by 
substantial evidence the board's decision cannot be 
said to be "fairly debatable.1' Under those 
circumstances the board's finding falls into the 
category of being arbitrary, capricious and a denial of 
due process of law. 

North v. St. Mary's County, 99 Md. App. at 509, quoting tfewman v. 

Mayor and city Council, 23 Md. App. 13, 14 (1974) and citing Ned 

Noof Inns, Inc. v. People's Counsel, 96 Md. App. 219, 224 (1993). 

2. CRITICAL AREA ACT AND DORCHESTER COUNTY PROGRAM 

By the early 1980s, the Chesapeake Bay was a natural 

resource in rapid decline. In an innovative attempt to save the 

Bay, the General Assembly enacted Chapter 794 of the Laws of 

1984, the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Protection Program, 

Natural Resources Article, §8-1801 fit sag., Annotated Code of 

Maryland4 ("Critical Area Act"). The General Assembly described 

the plight of the Bay: 

(2) The shoreline and adjacent lands 
constitute a valuable, fragile, and sensitive 
part of this estuarine system, where human 

4 All statutory citations in this memorandum shall be to 
the Natural Resources Article of the Annotated code of Maryland 
unless otherwise noted. 
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activity can have a particularly immediate 
and adverse impact on water quality and 
natural habitats. 

* * * * 

(7) The restoration of the Chesapeake Bay 
and its tributaries is dependent, in part, on 
minimizing further adverse impacts to the 
water quality and natural habitats of the 
shoreline and adjacent lands; and 

(8) The cumulative impact of current 
development is inimical to these purposes. 

§8-1801(a). To address the stated problems, the General Assembly 

enacted the Critical Area Act “to establish a Resource Protection 

Program for the Chesapeake Bay ...by fostering more sensitive 

development activity for certain shoreline areas." The General 

Assembly directed that the resource protection program be 

implemented “on a cooperative basis between the State and 

affected local governments, with local governments establishing 

and Implementing their programs in a_ conaistent....and uniform 

manner subject to State criteria and oversight." (Emphasis added) 

§8-1801(b). The law created a new State agency, the Critical 

Area commission, and specifically assigned responsibilities to it 

and to local governments. §8-1803. Further, it identified the 

sensitive shoreline and adjacent lands or "Critical Area" that 

would be the cornerstone of the critical Area Act. §8-1807. 

Local jurisdictions have "primary responsibility for 

developing and impiementing a program, subject to review and 

approval by the (critical Area] Commission." §8-1808(a). The 

Critical Area commission developed "criteria for program . 

development and approval which are necessary or appropriate to 

achieve the standards stated in (§8-1808(b)]."5 Under §8- 

s The criteria promulgated by the Critical Area Commission 
were subject to approval by the General Assembly. Chapter 794, 
Laws of 1984, Section 3. In the 1986 session the General 
Assembly approved the criteria via Joint Resolutions 36 and 37, 
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1809(a), a local jurisdiction then had the option to develop a 

program or not. Almost all jurisdictions, including Dorchester 

County, elected to develop a program. 

Dorchester County adopted the County Program on August 23, 

1988, by Resolution No. 119 and Ord. No. 144. ("County Program"). 

The County Program includes provisions for granting variances to 

the requirements of the County program. The Critical Area 

Commission approved the County Program in 1988, and the county 

Program has been in effect since then. 

The stated goal of the County Program is: "to provide... 

necessary land use and development controls for a designated 

critical area so as to protect water quality and natural habitat 

associated with the Chesapeake Bay." $155-47.1A. Under the 

county Program, 

The provisions of this section [Critical Area 
Protection District] are in addition to the 
provisions of other districts in this chapter. In 
all cases of conflicting requirements, the 
provision which represents the greatest 
restriction or highest standard shall govern. 

County Program, $155-47.IB. 

The County Program prescribes a minimum 100-foot tidewater 

buffer landward from the mean high-water line of tidal waters, 

tributary streams, and tidal wetlands." County Program, $155- 

47.1C (emphasis added). The Buffer acts as a “setback" to protect 

the Bay. Under the County Program, and under the Critical Area 

criteria, only a very limited amount of development activity is 

permitted in the Buffer. COMAR 21.01.09.01(C) and County 

Program, §155-47.ij(15). This is because of the sensitive nature 

of the Buffer and the crucial role it plays in maintaining the 

Bay's water quality. 

For properties within the Limited Development Area, 

including the Applicants' property, no new development activity, 

and the criteria became effective on May 13, 1986. The criteria 
are found at COMAR 27.01 fib fisq. (“Criteria") 
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including structures, roads, parking areas and other impervious 

surfaces, is permitted in the buffer. §155-47.1J(15).* 

3. LEGAL STANDARDS FOR A VARIANCE 

A variance permits a use which is prohibited and 

presumptively in conflict with the Zoning Ordinance. White v. 

North, supra, 121 Md. App. at  , 708 A.2d. at 1106, and North 

v. St. Mary's County, supra, 99 Md. App. at 510. Thus, the 

general rule is that “authority to grant a variance should be 

exercised sparingly and only under exceptional ciroumstances." 

Cromwell V. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691, 703 (1995), citing A. 

Rathkopf, 3 The Law of Zoning and Planning §38 (1979), The 

applicant has the burden of demonstrating facts sufficient to 

overcome the presumption that the proposed use is unsuitable, “by 

satisfying fully the dictates of the statute authorizing the 

variance." North v. St. Mary's County, supra at 510. Variances 

may only be issued upon a showing of “urgent necessity, hardship 

peculiar to the particular property." Kennerly v. Mayor and city 

Council of Baltimore, 247 Md. 601, 606-607, 233 A.2d 800 (1967). 

Under the Dorchester County Program, a property owner may 

obtain a variance in the very limited circumstances prescribed in 

fi If a facility meets the strict definition of a “water- 
dependent" facility, it may be located in the Buffer. COMAR 
27.01.03.01(A) and .(B) defines a “water-dependent facility" as: 

those structures or works associated with 
industrial, maritime, recreational, 
educational or fisheries activities that 
require location at or near the shoreline 
within the Buffer. An activity is water- 
dependent if it cannot exist outside the 
BUFFER and is dependent on the water by 
reason of the intrinsic nature of its 
operation.... 

The Applicants have not claimed that the proposed house 
is a water dependent facility. 

9 





AUG-25-S8 HjE 04:10 PM CRITICAL AREA COMM FAX NO. 410 974 5338 P. 13 

the County Program, §155-47.1M.7. Essentially, the Board may not 

issue a variance unless it finds that each of the five standards 

set forth in §155-47.IM(a)-(e) have been met. The Board must 

consider and resolve each of the factors in light of the evidence 

before granting a variance. See White v. North, supra, 121 Md. 

App. at  , 70S A.2d at 1107 (“If the decision falls on any 

element, it collapses.") 

The Court of Special Appeals described an almost identical 

variance ordinance in North v. St. Mary's County, supra: 

The County Program provides that a variance "may be 
granted where, owing to special features of a site or other 
circumstances, implementation of the provisions of this section 
or of the Dorchester County critical Area Protection Program 
would result in unwarranted hardship to an applicant. The 
following conditions apply: 

(a) Findings must be made which demonstrate that special 
conditions or circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land 
or structure involved, and that literal enforcement of the 
? revisions of the Critical Area Protection Program would result 

n unwarranted hardship. 

(b) A literal interpretation of the critical Area Protection 
Program and related ordinances will deprive the applicant of 
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in similar parts of 
the critical area. 

(c) The granting of a variance will not confer upon an 
applicant any special privilege that would be denied to other 
land or structures within the critical area. 

(d) The variance request is not based upon conditions or 
circumstances which are the result of actions by the applicant, 
nor does the request arise from any condition relating to land or 
building use, either permitted or non-conforming on any 
neighboring property. 

(e) The granting of the variance will not adversely affect 
water quality or adversely impact fish, wildlife or plant habitat 
within the critical area, and will be in harmony with the general 
spirit and intent of the Critical Area law. 

Dorchester County Program, §155-47.1M. 

10 
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The ordinance requires an applicant to meet all of the 
requirements. Thus,,..the statute at issue here is 

an2 re<*uires an either/or showing but the 

an^nJa^n0/°i re<3uireraants, i.e., the showing of an unwarranted hardship , and special features of the site 

4 c°n<*lt;Lons circumstances and deprivation of rights enjoyed by others in the neighborhood if the 
application is not granted. 

a11 of fche above is established by 
u w ®vi?«nce/ an applicant must additionally show, 

®JJbstanbial evidence, that if the variance is 
tb® applicant will not receive a special privilege 

variance request does not result frdm the 
landowner and that the variance request does 

confS?^ii« £5??^?ny c°ndition relating to permitted or non- bbildin9« or uses on neighboring property and 
the variance, if granted, will not have adverse 

as ilnpact; Tbe st* Mary * s County ordinance... is strict as can be imagined. We have seen none tougher. 

99 Md. App. at 512-513.. 

The Dorchester County Critical Area Program variance ordinance is 

every bit as tough as the corresponding St. Mary's County 

ordinance. 

Despite having been advised by the Critical Area 

Commission's letter (R.l), the Board neither considered nor 

applied the mandatory variance factors in the County Program, 

It is astonishing that the Board gave absolutely no reason for 

its decision to grant the variance. See T. 22-24. The Board 

seemed to accede to the Applicant's request to "grant me the 

variance so I can go to Annapolis and fight this issue [with the 

Critical Area Commission.]* (T. 22} The Board's Decision must be 

reversed. 

A’ Ssasial Conditions .or Circumstances peculiar to the land 
resulting In Unwarranted hardship 

The first variance standard addresses the "special 

conditions or circumstances ... peculiar to the land or 

structure* which support a finding that “literal enforcement of 

the provisions of the Critical Area Protection Program would 

11 
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result in unwarranted hardship." §155-47.1M(1) (a) . The Board 

made no finding about special conditions or circumstances 

peculiar to this Property. 

Under the County Program, the Board must also find that 

"literal enforcement of the provisions of the Critical Area 

Protection Program will result in unwarranted hardship." §155- 

47.1M(1)(a). The record contained no evidence about the 

“unwarranted hardship" that will befall the Applicants if the 

variance is denied, and the Board made no finding. 

There 4s simply no unwarranted hardship in the case before 

this Court. The Applicant created the situation for which he 

seeks the variance when he subdivided his property in 1992, and 

the “residue" piece of land has no development rights. This is 

simply not a legal “lot of record*, and the Applicant has no 

guaranteed right to build on it. In addition, the county's 

zoning regulations expressly prohibit the development on 

"residue" pieces of land where the applicable zoning regulations 

cannot be met. That is precisely the case here. The “residue" 

cannot meet the zoning requirements. By issuing a variance for a 

piece of land that is not even a legal lot, the Board of Appeals 

circumvented the County's process and in effect, eliminated the 

zoning requirements (i.e. the 100-foot Buffer limit) with which 

this piece of land must comply before it may become a legal lot. 

The Maryland Appellate courts have discussed unwarranted 

hardship in the zoning context many times. See White v. North, 

supra, 121 Md. App at  , 708 A.2d at 1111; North v. St, Mary18 

County, 99 Md. App.'at 517-519, and Cromwell v. Ward, supra 102 

Md. App. at 718-720. Not being able to build on an illegal 

residue parcel is hardly a restriction “so unreasonable as to 

constitute an arbitrary and capricious interference with the 

basic right of private ownership.* Park Shopping Center, Ina. v. 

Lexington Park Theatre Co., 216 Md. 271, 277 (1958) quoting 

Marino v. City of Baltimore, 215 Md. 206, 217 (1957). The 

Applicant may very well have “painted itself into a corner" by 

leaving this piece of property as a “residue" in 1992, but "the 
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variance that is desired (and the difficulties that would exist 

if it is not granted) cannot be the source of the first prong of 

the variance process." Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691, 695 

(1995), quoted in Evans v. Shore Communications Inc., 112 Md. 

App. 284, 308-309, 685 A.2d 454 (1996). Consequently, the 

Board's decision must be reversed. 

B. Rights Commonly Kn-ioypd 

The Board may not grant a variance unless it finds that: 

A literal interpretation of the [critical area program] 
... will deprive the applicant of rights commonly 
enjoyed by other properties in similar parts of the 
critical area. . . 

$155-47.1M(1)(b). There is no evidence in the record that a 

literal interpretation will so affect the Applicants. The Board 

completely ignored this factor. Despite the absence of evidence, 

the Board granted the variance. 

All similarly situated landowners in the County would be 

denied a new building permit to build on a residue piece of land 

that is not a legal building lot. Full compliance with the 

Buffer restrictions is the norm. Denial of the variance would 

merely put the Applicant on the same footing as other property 

owners in the Critical Area, Under the County's Program, no 

citizen of Dorchester County enjoys an unrestricted right to 

build in the Buffer. Consequently, the Board's decision is 

erroneous and must be reversed. 

c. Variance Confers Special Privilege 

The County Program provides that the Board may not grant a 

variance unless it finds that the: 

Granting of a variance will not confer upon an 
applicant any special privilege that would be denied 
to other land or structures within the critical area. 

§155-47.1M(1)(c). The Board did not address this factor, and 

there is no evidence in the record that the Applicant's Property 
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is treated differently under the County's Program than is any 

other similar property in the Critical Area. As the Court of 

Special Appeals stated in Cromwell v. Ward, supra at 720/ quoting 

Anderson, American Law of Zoning §14.55, “a landowner was not 

entitled to a variance to relieve his land from a restriction 

which applied equally to all lots of similar size." 

For the reasons discussed in Section B, above, the granting 

of this variance Hill grant the Applicant special privileges not 

enjoyed by other landowners in the Critical Area. The Board's 

decision was erroneous and should be reversed. 

D- gariance Request due to-^ppiicants' Aotions 
The County Program provides that the Board may grant a 

variance only if the request is not "based upon conditions or 

circumstances which are the result of actions by the applicant, 

nor does the request arise from any condition relating to land or 

building use, either permitted or nonconforming on any 

neighboring property." §155-47.1M(1)(d). The Board did not 

address this factor. The variance request is based on the 

Applicant's previous subdivision of the property in 1992. The 

Applicant created the non-build&ble residue lot by his own 

actions. Now the Applicant seeks relief from the consequences of 

his own actions. There is no justification on the record for 

granting this variance, and the Board's decision should be 

reversed. 

E* Hater Quality? Flab*. Plant. and-Hlldlife. Habitat? and Harmony 

Mlth the spirit and intent of the County's Program. 

The County Program provides that the Board must find that 

granting of a variance "will not adversely affect water quality or 

adversely impact fish, wildlife or plant habitat within the 

critical area;” and that the granting of the variance “will be in 

harmony with the general spirit and intent" of the Critical Area 

Law, §155-47.1M(1)(e), The Board did not address this factor at 

all. This requirement is perhaps the most important of the 
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several variance factors. Each new impervious surface in the 

Buffer ultimately reduces the amount of natural habitat around 

the Bay. The cumulative effect of these impacts, combined with 

the impacts that would flow from new impervious surfaces on 

similarly situated lots around the Critical Area, could be very 

great. Clearly, permitting the construction of a house, driveway, 

and septic reserve in the Buffer is in conflict with the Critical 

Area Act and the County Program. Notwithstanding the fact that 

the Applicant proposes to place new impervious surface in the 

Buffer, the Jloard granted the variance. The Board's Decision is 

incorrect, and should be reversed. 

4. CONCLUSION 

For the reasons and authorities discussed above, Chairman 

North respectfully requests the Court to reverse the February 23, 

1998 Decision of the Board of Appeals. 

Respectfully submitted 

J. JOSEPH CURRAN, JR. 
Attorney General 

Marianne D. Mason 
Assistant Attorney General 
Department of Natural Resources 
580 Taylor Avenue, c-4 
Annapolis, Maryland 21401 
(410) 260-8351 

,■^4. J.CXUU, 

Marianne D. Mason Mason 





DORCHESTER COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 

AGENDA 

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING 
ROOM 110 

OCTOBER 7, 1998 
7:00 PM 

CALL TO ORDER 

I. MINUTES 

II. OLD BUSINESS 

A. FINAL SUBDIVISION PLATS: 

1. P & Z #898 - ERIK STRAUB - TATES BANK ROAD. INCLUDES 
APPROVAL OF FOREST CONSERVATION PLAN. 

2. P & Z #427D - JOHNSON SHUFELT - MD RT 16 (LOTS 11-12). 
DISCUSSION OF ACCESS AND ROAD CONSTRUCTION ISSUES. 

B. REVISED BUFFER EXEMPT AREA - PERMIT APPLICATION - KATIE 
KERR. FINDINGS ENCLOSED 

III. NEW BUSINESS 

A. TEXT AMENDMENT CASE #227-3-98. TO BE DISTRIBUTED AT 
MEETING 

B. SITE PLAN - DANNY’S MARINE - CHATEAU ROAD 

C. BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL CASES 

IV. INFORMATION 

A. BUILDING PERMIT REPORT 





DORCHESTER COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 

MINUTES - SEPTEMBER 2, 1998 

The Dorchester County Planning Commission held their regular monthly meeting on 
Wednesday, September 2, 1998 at 7:00 p.m. in Room 110 of the County Office Building in 
Cambridge, Maryland. Members present were: Otis Bramble, Joy Loeffler, Robert Hanson, 
G. Steele Phillips, Edward E. Watkins - Vice-Chairman, and J. Michael DuBuque - 
Chairman. Also present were Edward H. Nabb, Jr. - Attorney, Steve Dodd - Director, and 
Lisa Keene recording Secretary. 

The Chairman called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. A motion was made by 
Edward Watkins and seconded by Robert Hanson "to approve the minutes from the August 
5,1998 meeting, with one minor correction on page 2, line 2, changing knowing the 
applicant to be aware to has to be aware". The motion carried. 

EASTERN SHORE PROPERTIES (LOT 3) P & Z #793A- MINOR SUBDIVISION. 
Mr. Dodd began the meeting by stating that this property is a minor subdivision, which 
typically would not have to be reviewed by the Planning Commission. This particular 
subdivision has some major issues that need to be dealt with, issues concerning Health 
Department and Critical Areas. Critical Area issues were raised in a letter from Mr. Greg 
Shaner dated 8-26-98. The letter was included in the Planning Commission packet and was 
up for discussion. A letter from Mr. Bill Forlifer, of the Health Department, was received 
on 9-2-98 and was not included in the packet. Mr. Dodd read the letter from Mr. Forlifer to 
the Commission. Mr. Forlifer was concerned about the following things; first being that the 
sewage reserve area within the tidewater buffer is usable for septic systems. The tidewater 
buffer is defined in the zoning regulations and the enforcement of that is a zoning issue. 
This tidewater buffer is not the same as the required setback in the septic system regulations. 
For the Health Department to approve this the entire SRA must be usable. If the zoning 
office decides that the SRA within the tidewater buffer is not usable for sewage disposal then 
this lot is not approvable by the Health Department, regardless of building size. Prior to 
approval by the Health Department, a letter from the Director of Planning and Zoning stating 
that the entire proposed SRA is usable for septic systems will be required. 

The SRA shown is not the SRA that is approvable by the Health Department. The 
SRA approvable by the Health Department is 50’ X 200’, and is shown on the attached copy 
of a plan of the lot which was previously provided to the engineer on 11-7-97. This is the 
only SRA approvable by the Health Department. 

The septic system shown is not adequate for a one-bedroom dwelling. The trench 
shown is only 50’ feet long and appears to occupy the same space as the septic tank. The 
minimum septic system requirements for a one bedroom dwelling on this site are (1) a sand- 
lined trench system, (2) a 1000 gallon septic tank, (3) one trench 75’ long, 2’ wide, 7’ deep. 





Mr. Forlifers last concern was that the proposed boardwalk would not accommodate 
the heavy equipment used to construct a drilled well and septic system. 

Mr. Dodd went on to the concerns of the Critical Area Commission. Their position is 
that the Planning Commission is unable to approve this subdivision application without a 
variance. The Board of Appeals has already granted a variance on this property in a prior 
proceeding and the variance included the SRA and the well. The Critical Area Commission 
appealed the Boards actions. The case is pending in the Circuit Court of Dorchester County. 
Critical Areas strongly recommends that the Planning Commission withdraw its preliminary 
approval until the judicial case has been resolved. Chairman DuBuque stated that the issues 
before the Planning Commission could not be decided on tonight. Chairman DuBuque 
expressed concern that in the prior meeting nothing was mentioned about the case pending, 
or the problems at the Health Department. He told Mr. Stafford that no building permit 
could be issued and the plat could not be signed. 

Mr. Stafford asked Chairman DuBuque for five minutes to explain his position. Mr. 
Stafford began by stating that the case pending concerned a large house and driveway. The 
plat Mr. Stafford has now is not the same as the one that is being appealed. Mr. Stafford 
stated that they found an area to build and put in a boardwalk. They have an approved SRA. 
Mr. Stafford feels he needs to negotiate with the Health Department to come up with a 
solution to the SRA. He shows plenty of area for the SRA and two 75’ foot long trenches, 
stating that Mr. Forlifers letter was incorrect. Mr. Stafford says he has a septic and a tile 
field in the non-buffer area that can accommodate the house. He asked if a notation could be 
put on the plat not to use any other area for SRA without a variance. 

Mr. Nabb stated that three things can happen with the current case pending in court: 
(1) the appeal can be upheld; (2) the appeal can be denied; (3) the case can be remanded for 
additional hearing or clarification back to the Appeals Board. Mr. Nabb told Mr Stafford 
that he needs to decide on one plan or the other. Mr. Stafford wants the new plan approved 
and said he will withdraw the one pending in court. Mr. Phillips asked Mr. Stafford if he 
has gone before the Critical Area Commission to discuss the problems they have with this 
subdivision. Mr. Stafford says he has not. He is strongly urged by Mr. Phillips to talk with 
the Critical Area Commission about what can be done. 

Mr. Dodd asks Mr. Callahan if he has 10,000 square feet of SRA within the buffer. 
Mr. Callahan said no. Mr. Dodd says that without a variance there is no where to go with 
the SRA. Mr. Callahan feels the County is comfortable with giving a variance for a SRA in 
the buffer under current circumstances. Mr. Stafford says that if ever a tile field is needed a 
variance will be needed and that will be at the risk of the buyer. Mr. Dodd tells the 
Planning Commission that the zoning ordinance says you can not put a septic system in the 
buffer, which makes it a Critical Area issue and a zoning issue. Chairman DuBuque again 
tells Mr. Stafford that nothing can be done until all Departments are in agreement. 
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The Dorchester County Board of Appeals met in regular session on December 18, 
1997 at 7:30 PM in Room 110 of the County Office Building. Present were Emerson Todd, 
Jr., Chairman, Philip L. Jones, Vice-Chairman, John Lewis, James H. Michael, Walter B. 
Campbell, Edward H. Nabb, Attorney, Steve Dodd, Director of Planning, with Merris 
Hurley recording. 

Mr. Todd called the meeting to order at 7:30 PM and asked Mr. Dodd to read the 
first case. 

CASE #1843 - Judy Ann Andrews 

To request a home occupation (beauty shop). Property located at 4721 Williamsburg 
Road. A-R, Agricultural-Residential Zoning District. 

Mr. Dodd read the case and all pertinent information into the record. 

Judy Ann Andrews, 4328 Cabin Creek Hurlock Road, Hurlock, MD explained that 
her daughter-in-law, Susan, wishes to operate a beauty shop in her home. They also wish to 
have a 2’ X 2’ sign. There is adequate parking. 

No one was in favor of this request and no one was opposed. 

Mr. Dodd read agency comments into the record. The Planning Commission had no 
problem with this request. The Health Department stated in a memorandum dated December 
11, 1997 that "the septic system must be evaluated to determine if the existing system can 
properly treat and dispose of anticipated increase in waste flows. The septic system might 
need modification or replacement depending upon the evaluation." The State Highway 
Administration had no objection and also stated that "the existing entrance onto MD #307 is 
acceptable to the SHA to provide access for the proposed development." 

After all testimony, the Chairman called for a motion regarding this case. "After all 
members have reviewed and signed the Findings of Fact, I move that we approve this request 
with the stipulation that health department requirements must be met". Motion made by Mr. 
Jones. Seconded by Mr Lewis and unanimously carried. 

CASE #1844 - Eastern Shore Properties Limited Partnership 

To request a tidewater buffer variance to permit the construction of a driveway, 
sewage reserve area and single family dwelling in the tidewater buffer. Also requesting a 
variance to the required width of a lot at the County road. Property located at the southwest 
side of Hoopers Island Road and contains 8 ares. M-A-R, Maritime-Agricultural-Residential 
Zoning District. 

Mr. Dodd read the case and pertinent information into the record. 





Mr. Zebulon Stafford came forward at this time and asked for a continuation of this 
case, due to the comments from the Critical Area Commission. He did not receive these 
comments until yesterday, therefore had no time to address them. 

A continuation until the February 19, 1998 meeting was granted. 

CASE #1845 - Louis and Lillian Mills, Owner 

Elizabeth Cottingham, Applicant 

To request, as a special exception, a billboard. Also requesting variances from the 
maximum square footage and height requirements. Property located on the south side of US 
Route 50 in Linkwood. 1-2, Heavy Industrial Zoning District. 

Mr. Dodd read the case and all pertinent information into the record. 

Elizabeth Cottingham, Universal Outdoors, 808 N. Salisbury Boulevard, Salisbury, 
MD explained to the Board that the Mills wished to erect another billboard on this property. 
It would measure 10 1/2’ X 36’, which is the standard size. This size is easier to sell, easier 
to see and is the same height as the other signs on the property. 

No one was in favor of this request and no one was opposed. 

Mr. Dodd read agency comments into the record. The State Highway Administration 
had no objection to this request and also stated that "not in scenic zone and meets zoning 
requirements and spacing." The Planning Commission stated at their meeting on December 
4, 1997 that "Based on the language in the proposed zoning ordinance, the Planning 
Commission was opposed to this request." The Health Department had no objection. The 
County Highway Department stated in a letter dated December 10, 1997, that "Our only 
concern is with the set backs and placement of the signs. It is not clear from the drawing on 
which end of the property the sign will be located. If the placement will not create a sight 
obstruction with traffic on Vincent Road onto US Route 50 we do not have any objection." 
A letter from Mrs. Maria Schott in opposition to this request was read into the record. 

After all testimony, Mr. Todd called for a motion regarding this case. "After all 
members have reviewed and signed the Findings of Fact, I move that we approve this case." 
Motion made by Mr. Jones. Seconded by Mr. Campbell and unanimously carried. 

CASE #1846 - Louis and Lillian Mills 

Elizabeth Cottingham, Applicant 

To request, as a special exception, a billboard. Also to request a variance from the 
maximum height and size of a billboard. Property located at the south side of US Route 50 
in an 1-2, Heavy Industrial Zoning District. Property contains 2.2 acres. 

Mr. Dodd read the case and all pertinent information into the record. 
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t. 

Board of Appeals Minutes 
August S3, 1990 

The Dorchester County Board of Appeals held a Hearing on 
Thursday, August 23, 1990, in Room 110, County Office Building, 
at 7:30 P.M. Members present were: H.W. Heckler, Vice-Chairman, 
Philip L. Jones, Everett Simmons Jr., Herman A. Boog, Warren 
McWilliams, Chairman, Edward H. Nabb, Sr., Attorney, James H. 
Michael, Zoning Administrator, and Marne Coppinger, secretary, 
recording. 

Case #1270 - Jeff &, Valerie Brown - 7:30 P.M. 

To request a variance from the county private road 
standards for roads serving 2 to ^ lots. Applicant requests 
variance to allow an existing private drive to serve a proposed 
subdivision. Property located on w/s of Suicide Bridge Road 
containing 7.41 acres. Tax map 21, Block 5, Parcel 9. R-2, 
Residential District. 

Mr. Michael read the case to be heard and all pertinent 
data. 

Valerie Brown stated that the reason that they were before 
the Board was that they had bought this property before the 
current requirements came into effect. It was their first 
subdivision and they wanted to keep it as simple as possible, it 
would keep the subdivision more country like and in keeping with 
the area. They wanted to get some money coming in and go from 
there. The original 3 had been approved in November, then they 
had started with the other 3 (The new regulations came into 
e'^'*rect in January). They would like to keep the road as it is 
because it was started before the new regulations came into 
effect. 

Don Baumgartner, Vienna, MD, presented a plat for the Board 
to look at. They had first left a 50' i—o—w on side of 
property. The problem with the old road standard was that they 
did not have proper drainage. There will be no further 
subdivision of property, only 6 lots total. There would not be 
a turn-off before the cul-de—sac. They think that a private 
road would be adequate. The road would serve only the last 3 
lots. The residue was sold to the Donavans. 

Brown spoke to say that if they had known that the 
requirements were going to change, they wouldn't have put the 
road there. 

Mr. Michael read the agency comments. The Planning 
Commission recommended that they comply with the private road 
standards. The Health Dept, had no objections. 

Mr. Nabb, attorney, stated that the Planning Commission 
could not approve the subdivision without a yes or no vote from 
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the Board of Appeals, and that the Board must decide if the old 
standards were good enough. 

There was no one to speak in favor of the request, and no 
one to speak in opposition. 

Af^er- discussion Mr. Heckler made a motion that "after the 
Finding of Facts had been reviewed and signed, they approve the 
request for a variance from the county private road standards on 
the condition that the road be 20' wide with a 50' i—o-w". The 
road must be dedicated. Seconded by Mr. Jones. Unanimous. 

Case #1271 - Eastern Shore Prop. Ltd. Partnership - 7:35 P.M. 

To request a variance to allow a 32 sq. ft. temporary real 
estate sign to remain on premises. Property located on w/s of 
County Road, upper Hoopers Island. Tax Map 100,Block 15, Parcel 
185. 5 acres. M-A-R, Maritime-Agricultural-Residential 
District. 

Mr. Michael read the case to be heard and all pertinent 
data. 

E.H. Stafford III, P.Q. Box 237, Easton, MD, General 
Partner, and also the owner of a real estate company, 
represented Case #1271. The property has been cleared and is on 
the market. They wanted to have a sign that was worthy of 
selling the property. 

Mr. Michael read the the agency comments. The Planning 
Commission recommended that the Board give him a two year time 
frame. The Health Dept, had no objection. 

There was no one to speak in favor of and no one to speak 
in opposition to the request. 

After review Mr. Boog made a motion that "after the Finding 
°f Fact had been reviewed and signed they approve the request 
for a variance to allow a 32 sq. ft. temporary real estate sign 
to remain on the property, with the condition that it must be 
removed within a two (2) year period". Seconded by Mr. 
Simmons. Unanimous. 

Case #1272 - George P. 8* Ralph Jackson III - 7:40 P.M. 

To request a decision on allegation of error against the 
Director of Planning to allow a billboard sign in the R-l, 
Residential District. Sign to be 4' x 8'. Property located on 
n &, s/s of Rte. 16 (n). Tax Map 40, Block 24, Parcel 30, 
containing 200 acres. 

Richard Clay, Applicant, 5631 East New Market Rd., 
Springdale, wanted to have his name in front of people so they 
would know that he has a business. The business was started too 
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DORCHESTER COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH OFFICE 

3Csder Street 
Cevbrklge, MD 21613 

Roger Himll, MHA 
Health Officer 

RECEIVED AUGjy^gM 

FAX: 410-901-8792 

MEMORANDUM August 19, 2008 

To: Steve Dodd 
Director, Dorchester County Pi 

From: William Forlifer, RS 
Director of Environmental f 

Zoning Office 

Re: Subdivision # 793B Title: Eastern Shore Properties, Lot 3 
Location: Hoopers Island Road 
Tax Map: 100 Block: 15 Parcel: 185 
Plan Drawn: 4/17/2007 Received: 5/19/2008 

I have reviewed the referenced subdivision plan and my comments are as follows: 

1. The Sewage Reserve Area shown is not the SRA that was previously approved by this 
office on 11/7/97. Use the previously approved SRA. Show the boring locations also. 

2. There is no well location shown. 

3. The proposed dwelling or building envelope must be at least 10 feet from the SRA. 

4. No description of the proposed house in terms of number of bedrooms and area of living 
space is provided. The minimum septic system requirements for a 3 bedroom dwelling 
on this site would be: 

a. Sand lined trench system required 
b. 1000 gallon, 2 compartment, septic tank 
c. Two trenches, 113’ long, 2’ wide, 7’ deep 
d. Low pressure distribution required 

5. Final approval by this office is contingent upon the applicant obtaining permission from 
all appropriate agencies to construct the driveway access as shown on the site plan. 

cc: Sean Callahan, Lane Engineering, Inc. 





Dorchester County Planning & zoning Office 

PO BOX 107 

CAMBRIDGE, MARYLAND 21613 

PHONE: 410-228-3234 

FAX: 410-228-1563 

August 31, 2009 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

This is to inform you that Appeal Case #2365, Eastern Shore Properties, as heard by the 
Dorchester County Board of Appeals on June 25, 2009 has been appealed to the Circuit 
Court. The Order of Appeal was filed on July 13, 2009. The civil action number is 09-C- 

09-016867. 

A party wishing to oppose the petition must file a response within 30 days of the date of 
this notice, unless the court shortens or extends the time. If you wish to file a response, 
you should contact an attorney to file on your behalf. If you choose not to file a 
response, you will not be considered as a "party" to this case. As such, you will not be 
notified by the Court of any hearing(s) nor will you be notified by the Court of the 
outcome of the case. 

Sincerely, 

Steve Dodd 
Executive Secretary 

SMD/msh 

Mailed to all additional persons on attached mailing list on August 31, 2009 



  



MAILING LIST AMENDED 

WALT GUNBY 
PO BOX 448 

CAMBRIDGE MD 21613 

ED HOWARD 
5829 HUDSON WHARF ROAD 

CAMBRIDGE MD 21613 

WENDELL FOXWELL 
413 GLENBURN AVENUE 
CAMBRIDGE MD 21613 

CATHERINE MCCULLEY 
3710 WILLEY ROAD 
HURLOCKMD 21643 

ELIZABETH HILL 
PO BOX 322 
LINKWOOD MD 21835 

MIKE BONSTEEL 
PO BOX 107 

CAMBRIDGE MD 21613 

RON GATTON 
PO BOX 483 

TRAPPEMD 21673 

CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION 
1804 WEST STREET SUITE 100 
ANNAPOLIS MD 21401 
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Lane Engineering, LLC. 
Established 1986 

Civil Engineers • Land Planning • Land Surveyors 

354 Pennsylvania Avenue 
Centreville, Maryland 21617 

Tel 410-758-2095 
Fax 410-758-4422 

July 27, 2010 

Julie Roberts 

1804 West Street, Suite 100 

Annapolis, MD 21410 

15 Washington Street 
Cambridge, Maryland 21613 

Tel 410-221-0818 
Fax 410-476-9942 

117 Bay Street 
P.O, Box 1767 

Easton, Maryland 21601 
Tel 410-822-8003 
Fax 410-822-2024 

RE: Eastern Shore Properties - Response to your letter June 4, 2010 

Dear Ms. Roberts, 

Please find this response to your letter referenced above. 

Please find attached a plat recorded within the Dorchester County Land records on March 4, 

2010 at 56/32 confirming that the land is a Lot Of Record as has been established by the 

Maryland Courts. 

Tree clearing on the site and in the Buffer was approved by Dorchester County on February 24, 

2010. 

Please call me or come see me in my Cambridge office if you have any questions. 

Thank you. 

LANE ENGINEERING, LLC 

SearfCalTaf£a?r'L 

Principal 
scallahanfSileinc.com 

cc: 060864 response to Critical Area hr of June 4, 2010 

RECEIVED 

AUG 2 2010 

CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION 
Chesapeake & Ailanlic Coastal Bays 
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June 4, 2010 

Ms. Meghan Senkel 
Maryland Department of the Environment 
Water Management Administration 
1800 Washington Blvd. 
Baltimore, MD 21230 

Dear Ms. Senkel: 

I have the following comments for this proposed project in Dorchester County: 

201060368/10-WP-0691: Eastern Shore Properties 

Eastern Shore Properties, LP has applied to construct a private driveway crossing tidal wetlands, 
including a bridge. The proposed impact will include 1,128 square feet of tidal wetlands. In addition, 

there will be disturbance to the Critical Area 100-foot Buffer. Development of this island required a 
variance to the 100-foot Buffer, which would connect the driveway from the road, across the tidal 

wetlands, to the island. While Circuit Court of Maryland ordered the County Board of Appeals to grant 

Critical Area variances to the 100-foot Buffer, the property in question is not a lot of record. 
Accordingly, Commission staff was unable to support the variance requests. Any hardship to the 

applicant is self-made. 

Should MDE grant a permit to the applicant, mitigation will be required for the impacts to tidal 
wetlands and the 100-foot Buffer. A Buffer Management Plan is required under COMAR 27.01.09.01, 
detailing the mitigation associated with impacts to the Buffer, as well as establishment requirements. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at 410-260-3476. 

Sincerely, 

Julie Roberts 
Natural Resources Planner 

Cc: Mike Bonsteel, Dorchester County 





Lane Engineering, LLC 

Established 1986 

Civil Engineers • Land Planning . Land Surveyors 

15 Washington Street 117 Bay Street 
Cambridge, Maryland 21613 P.O. Box 1767 

Tel 410-221 -0818 Easton, Maryland 21601 
Fax 410-476-9942 Tel 410-822-8003 

Fax 410-822-2024 
October 31, 2008 

Mr. Steve Dodd 
Dorchester County Planning and Zoning 
P.O. Box 107 
Cambridge, Maryland 21613 

RE: Eastern Shore Properties LTD Partnership # 793A 

Response to Steve Dodd Email of September 26, 2008 
Response to Mike Bonsteel Email of September 29, 2008 
Response to Public Works letter of October 7th , 2008 
Response to Critical Areas letter dated October 9, 2008 

Dear Sirs: 

Please find the following responses and plat copies for your review and approval: 

Response to Steve Dodd email of Sept 26, 2008: 
1. Applicant will apply the variance as soon as all zoning and Public Works matters 

etc are agreed to be satisfied. We think we are at that point and will apply the 
variance (if needed) after receiving any responses to this submittal. 

2. Existing permits from the State of Maryland and Army Corps will need to be 

reissued as they have expired. 
3. The total building site is forested. Compliance with tree replacement regulations 

will be by fee in lieu of on site replacement at time of building permit or prior to 

recordation at your direction. 

Response to Mike Bonsteel email of September 29, 2008: 
1. N/A 
2. The typover has been corrected. 
3. The “waterfowl concentration note has been added to the Subdivision Plat. 

114B West Water Street 
Centreville, Maryland 21617 

Tel 410-758-2095 
Fax 410-758-4422 

www.leinc.com 
mall@laneengineerlng.com 





Eastern Shore Properties LTD Partnership # 793A 

Page 2 

Response to Public Works Letter of October 7th, 2008: 
1. The plans show roads within 1000’ and nearest public road intersection. See Site 

Overview, Subdivision Plat, Sheet 1 of 1. 

2. The recording reference of the road widening easement at 278/372 is shown the 
Cartway width of 20’ is provided on the plat. Total County road right of way 
width is undefined. 

3. Driveway width is shown on the Development Plan. 
4. SWM plan and review fee provided to DPW 11 -5-08. 
5. SWM note provided see note 19. on Subdivision Plat. 

Response to Critical Areas letter dated October 9, 2008: 
1. No new lot is being created. We are platting an SRA on an existing parcel. A 

permit was issued by the State of Maryland years ago for the road crossing. We 
will apply for the variance for a driveway in the 100’ Buffer if needed. This parcel 
was created by a “new subdivision” of land in 1992 as a “Residue” lot -“not for 
development purposes.” There was a hardship in 1992 that remains today. It is 
not a self-created hardship because there was no way to access the buildable area 

on this parcel without crossing wetlands and the Buffer no matter how the 
subdivision was configured. The applicant is entitled to create as many lots as the 

county’s zoning and subdivision ordinances allowed. See Stansbury v. Jones, 372 
Md. 172, 198 (2002). (“re-subdividing in compliance with statutes ... are not in 

the traditional sense, in general, self-created hardships for variance consideration 

purposes.”). 

We would be very happy to apply for the driveway variance as soon as all zoning issues 
here are confirmed addressed by this submittal. 

Principal 

Cc: submittal Itr to County response to County 103108 060864 
Steve Smethurst, Esq. 
Ron Gatton 
Z.H. Stafford 





Lane Engineering. LLC 

Established 1986 

Civil Engineers • Land Planning . Land Surveyors 

114B West Water Street 
Centreville, Maryland 21617 

Tel 410-758-2095 
Fax 410-758-4422 

September 11, 2008 

Mr. Steve Dodd 

Dorchester County Planning and Zoning 
P.O. Box 107 

Cambridge, Maryland 21613 

RE: Eastern Shore Properties LTD Partnership # 793A 

Response to Health Dept Letter of August 19, 2008 
Response to Steve Dodd Email of May 19, 2008 
Response to Mike Bonsteel Email of May 19, 2008 
Response to Public Works Email of June 16, 2008 
Response to Critical Areas letter dated June 13, 2008 

15 Washington Street 
Cambridge, Maryland 21613 

Tel 410-221-0818 
Fax 410-476-9942 

117 Bay Street 
P.O. Box 1767 

Easton, Maryland 21601 
Tel 410-822-8003 
Fax 410-822-2024 

Dear Sirs: 

Please find the following responses and plat copies for your review and approval: 

Response to Health Dept Letter of August 19, 2008: 
1. The SRA has been amended per our recent meeting. 
2. The well location has been added. 

3. The building is 95’ from the SRA. 
4. Building conditions are on the plat in note form. See Note 17. 

Response to Steve Dodd email of May 19, 2008: 

1. P&Z number has been added. 
2. Plat has been labeled as a subdivision. 
3. Signature blocks have been added. 
4. Building restriction lines have been added. 

5. Development rights statement added. 

Response to Mike Bonsteel email of May 19, 2008: 
1. We do not understand the desire to request a review by USFW. Normally, a 

sensitive species/habitat review is done by the Department of Natural Resources’ 
Natural Heritage Program. USFW reviews can take weeks or months, whereas 
the Natural Heritage Program gets its reviews out in weeks. 

www.leinc.com 
mall@laneengineering.com 





Eastern Shore Properties LTD Partnership # 793A 
Page 2 

2. No new lot is being created. We are platting an SRA on an existing parcel. A 

permit was issued by the State of Maryland years ago for the road crossing. We 
will apply for the variance for a driveway in the 100’ Buffer if needed. This parcel 
was created by a “new subdivision” of land in 1992 as a “Residue” lot -“not for 

development purposes.” There was a hardship in 1992 that remains today. It is 
not a self-created hardship because there was no way to access the buildable area 
on this parcel without crossing wetlands and the Buffer no matter how the 

subdivision was configured. The applicant is entitled to create as many lots as the 
County’s zoning and subdivision ordinances allowed. See Stansbury v. Jones, 
372 Md. 172, 198 (2002). (“re-subdividing in compliance with statutes ... are not 
in the traditional sense, in general, self-created hardships for variance 

consideration purposes.”). 
3. The Expanded Tidewater Buffer label has been added. 
4. The acreage of the property is 8.0 acres by deed. The new property acreage is 

4.181 which is the acreage of the site above mean high water. 
5. Impervious surfaces are limited to 27, 318 square feet. This is 15% of 4.181 acres. 
6. LOD has been amended. 
7. Well location has been provided. 

Response to Public Works Email of June 16, 2008: 

1. The plans show roads within 1000’ and nearest public road intersection. See Site 
Overview, Subdivision Plat, Sheet 1 of 1. 

2. The recording reference of the road widening easement at 278/372 is shown. 

3. Cartway width of 22’ is provided on the plat 
4. A Stormwater Management Plan is attached. 
5. A Public Works Certificate is provided. 

Response to Critical Areas letter dated June 13, 2008: 
1. No new lot is being created. We are platting an SRA on an existing parcel. A 

permit was issued by the State of Maryland years ago for the road crossing. We 
will apply for the variance for a driveway in the 100’ Buffer if needed. This parcel 

was created by a “new subdivision” of land in 1992 as a “Residue” lot -“not for 

development purposes.” There was a hardship in 1992 that remains today. It is 
not a self-created hardship because there was no way to access the buildable area 
on this parcel without crossing wetlands and the Buffer no matter how the 

subdivision was configured. The applicant is entitled to create as many lots as the 
county’s zoning and subdivision ordinances allowed. See Stansbury v. Jones, 372 
Md. 172, 198 (2002). (“re-subdividing in compliance with statutes ... are not in 
the traditional sense, in general, self-created hardships for variance consideration 

purposes.”). 





Eastern Shore Properties LTD Partnership # 793A 
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We would be very happy to apply for the driveway variance as soon as all zoning issues 
here are confirmed addressed by this submittal 

Principal 

Cc: submittal Itr to County response to County 91108 060864 
Steve Smethurst, Esq. 
Ron Gatton 
Z.H. Stafford 

Sinc.erelv 





WETLANDS DELINEATION REPORT 

For Lands of 
Eastern Shore Properties 

Limited Partnership 

March 27, 2008 

Ronald D. Gatton 
Environmental Consultants, Inc. 

P. O. Box 438 

Trappe,MD 21673 
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Introduction 

We were retained by Eastern Shore Properties Limited Partnership to investigate and delineate 
the extent of tidal and nontidal wetlands on its property (Tax map 100, parcel 185) located on 

Hooper Island Road in Dorchester County, Maryland. (See attached Map). In delineating the 
extent of tidal wetlands, we utilized the services of James R. Hubbard, the recently retired head 
of the 1 ides Branch of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA), whose 

Tidal Datums Report is attached. 

The Site 

The property is situated immediately east of Pons Point on Lower Hooper Island and is bounded 
on the northeast by Hooper Island Road and four improved residential lots, on the northwest by a 

tidal marsh, on the southwest by a tidal stream and the Chesapeake Bay, and on the southeast by 
an existing 5 acre parcel of land. 

The total area of the site is 8 acres of which approximately 5.7 acres are tidal and nontidal 

wetlands and approximately 2.3 acres are forested uplands. The site has gentle slopes, with the 
forested uplands having the highest elevation. Drainage from the uplands sheet flows into the 

adjacent wetlands and the Chesapeake Bay. 

The Dorchester County Soil Conservation Service survey maps indicate that the soils on the site 

are Honga peat and Keyport silt loam. (See attached SCS soil survey map). Honga peat is 

considered a hydric, wetland soil and Keyport silt loam is considered a non-hydric, upland soil. 

The property contains tidal, emergent nontidal, and forested nontidal wetlands, together with 

forested uplands. The upland forest is dominated by loblolly pine {Firms taedd), with lesser 

amounts of black cherry {Prunus serotina). The understory is dominated by American holly {Ilex 
opaca), red cedar {Juniperus virginiana), honey-locust {Gleditsia triacanthos), green brier 
{Smilax rotundifolia), black berry {Rubus spp.), and areas of honey suckle {Lonicera japonica). 

Man-made alterations on the property are minimal. An old drainage ditch and adjacent spoil 
exists along the [northeast] property boundary and a deteriorated roadbed leading southwesterly 
from Hooper Island Road at the northwest comer of the property. This old road area is vegetated 

with high marsh wetland plants. 
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Tidal Wetlands 

The tidal wetlands regulated in Maryland include both (i) “State wetlands,” defined as “any land 
lying under the navigable waters of the State below the mean high tide, affected by the regular 
rise and fall of the tide,” and (ii) “Private wetlands,” defined as “any land not considered ‘State 

wetland’ bordering on or lying beneath tidal waters, which is subject to regular or periodic tidal 
action and supports aquatic growth.” The term “regular or periodic tidal action” means “the rise 
and fall of the sea produced by the attraction of the sun and moon uninfluenced by wind or any 

other circumstance.” Thus, the definition excludes water levels produced by the wind and forces 
other than the attraction of the sun and moon. 

The tidal wetlands delineated on this property consist of an area of submerged land on the 

southwest end that is under the waters of the Chesapeake Bay, a broad expanse of cordgrass 

(Spartina altonqflora) marsh located northeasterly of the Chesapeake Bay and easterly of the 
tidal stream, plus a small area of cordgrass marsh located adjacent to and inside the 

northwesterly property line. The landward extent of tidal wetlands and the beginning of nontidal 
wetlands was initially determined by vegetation, /.<?., where there was a distinct change in the 
vegetation from plants which can withstand saltwater inundation, to those which cannot. 

1 o determine the upper limit of tidal wetlands, i.e., areas supporting aquatic growth that are also 

subject to regular or periodic tidal action,” Lane Engineering, Inc. was engaged by the owner to 
prepare a topographic survey of the property. We directed Lane Engineering to use available 
NOAA data to establish the area of lands below the elevation of mean higher-high water 

(MHHW) on the property. The firm did this by utilizing the MHHW elevation on nearby Barren 
Island of 0.472 meters or 1.55 feet. Each of the spot elevations taken were numbered and their 

location depicted on a Wetlands Delineation Plat. A line was drawn to connect those points and 

establish the upper limit of tidal wetlands (and, on this property, the lower limit of nontidal 

wetlands). The area determined to be below MHHW was vegetated with saltmarsh cordgrass 
which is generally considered regularly flooded saltmarsh. The area landward of this line is 

dominated by vegetation more commonly found in irregularly flooded saltmarsh areas. 

We then consulted with Mr. Hubbard, the recently retired head of the Tides Branch at NOAA, to 
review our work. Mr. Hubbard advised that tidal action that is “regular or periodic” is the daily 
rise and fall of the tide that is measured by the lowest and highest elevations that occur on a 

twice-daily basis. These measurements are averaged over an 18.6-year period (or epoch), with 

the resulting number establishing a “datum.” There are six datums recognized by NOAA for 
which it maintains and publishes tidal data for locations throughout the United States: 
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Mean Lower-Low Water (MLLW) 
Mean Low Water (MLW) 
Mean Sea Level (MSL) 
Mean Tide Level (MTL) 

Mean High Water (MHW) 
Mean Higher-High Water (MHHW) 

1 he datum representing the highest tide elevation at a site that is “regular or periodic” is that of 
mean higher-high water (MHHW). 

NOAA has maintained tide stations near the subject property at both Bishop’s Head and Barren 
Island. Mr. Hubbard advised that the tidal datum and tidal/geodetic relationship for Barren Island 
is the most applicable for the determination of tidal elevations on the Hooper Island site He 

pointed out that the 1.55-foot elevation of MHHW at Barren Island is referenced to Mean Lower 
Low Water (MLLW), not to the National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 that Lane Engineering 
is utilizing. Therefore, he calculated that MHHW on Barren Island - and on the site - would be 
1.44 feet above NGVD29. Consequently, because the 1.44-foot elevation is below the elevation of 

the 1 55-foot elevation that Lane Engineering had used, we concluded that the time and expense of 

another elevation survey was not warranted, given that 1.55 feet represented a more conservative 

figure. Accordingly, Lane Engineering was directed to retain the tidal wetlands delineation at that 

elevation. 

Nontidal Wetlands 

The Maryland legislature has defined a nontidal wetland as “an area that is inundated or saturated 
by surface water or groundwater at a frequency and duration sufficient to support, and that under 

normal circumstances does support, a prevalence of vegetation typically adopted for life in 

saturated soil conditions, commonly know as hydrophytic vegetation.” 

As required by statute and regulation, the emergent and forested nontidal wetlands were delineated 

usmg the method described in the current (January 1987) Corps of Engineers Wetland Delineation 

Manual. This manual uses three parameters to determine if an area is wetlands; the presence of 

wetland vegetation, hydric soils, and groundwater within 12 inches of the surface for a period of 
11 to 21 days during the growing season. In order to be classified as a nontidal wetland, all three 

parameters must be present. 

First, transects were made throughout the site. Where wetlands were observed, additional short 

transects were made along the probable wetland/upland interface areas and sampled for vegetation 
soils and hydrology. 
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Immediately up-gradient of the tidal wetlands the landscape is vegetated with hydrophytic 
vegetation, such as salt meadow hay (Spartina patens), with lesser amounts of salt grass (Distichlis 
spicata), and sea lavender (Limionium sp.). The upland fringe of the “saltmarsh” is banded by a 

fringe of common reed {Phragmites australis). As the elevation increases, bayberry (Myrica 

pensylvanica) and salt bush (Iva frutescens & Baccharis halimifolia) predominate. While a part of 
the salt marsh community, because these occur above areas subject to “regular or periodic tidal 
action” and therefore do not meet the Maryland regulatory definition of tidal wetlands, the 

emergent wetland areas constitute nontidal wetlands. 

Next, above that, the landscape is a forested plant community generally made up of loblolly pine 
(/ inus taeda), scattered American holly (Ilex opaca), common greenbrier (Smilax rotundifolia), 
bay berry (Myrica pensylvanica), common reed (Phragmites australis), scattered poison ivy 

(Toxicodendron radicans), and scattered trumpet creeper (Campsis radicans), the presence of 
which is indicative of a nontidal wetland. 

Soil samples taken indicate that the soils within both of these areas are similar to the hydric soils 

shown in the SCS survey. Furthermore, the hydric soils, in turn, indicate these areas meet the 

hydrology criterion for a nontidal wetland. 

1 he presence of predominately upland vegetation and upland soils were the primary factors used to 

determine the wetland/upland boundary, and these factors were applied at each location along the 

wetland/upland boundary. For the most part the presence of loblolly pine, black cherry, and honey 
locust indicated the upland community. As discussed above, the lower boundary of nontidal 

wetlands was delineated by the upper boundary of tidal wetlands as defined by the State of 
Maryland. 

Location of the delineated landward boundary of nontidal wetlands was flagged by tying a wetland 

delineation ribbon on a tree or shrub. Flags were spaced as needed but generally 20 to 30 feet 
apart, and each flag was numbered in consecutive order and its location surveyed and plotted by 

Lane Engineering on a Wetland Delineation Plat of the property. 
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Lane Engineering. LLC 

Established 1986 

Civil Engineers • Land Planning • Land Surveyors 

15 Washington Street 
Cambridge, Maryland 21613 

Tel 410-221-0818 
Fax 410-476-9942 

117 Bay Street 
P.O. Box 1767 

Easton, Maryland 21601 
Tel 410-822-8003 
Fax 410-822-2024 

114B West Water Street 
Centreville, Maryland 21617 

Tel 410-758-2095 
Fax 410-758-4422 

April 18,2008 

Dorchester County Planning and Zoning 

C/O Steve Dodd 

C/O Mike Bonsteel 
P.O. Box 107 
Cambridge, Md 21613 

RE: Eastern Shore Properties LTD Partnership # 793A 

Dear Sirs: 

Please find the following for your review and approval: 

1. A SRA Plat. This plat, when recorded, will establish the sewage reserve area on 

the site and change the recorded designation of the property from RESIDUE to 
Parcel 185 - Lot 3 and establish Lot 3 as a building permit ready lot. Please let me 
know if the plat should have a different title. 

2. A Wetlands Delineation Plat. This plat established the fact that the eastern most 
wetlands at the site are nontidal wetlands and establishes the setbacks for the site 
depending on wetlands type. This confirmation is based on the Tidal Datums 
Report (attached) by James R. Hubbard and Ronald D. Gatton dated March 10, 
2008 and the Wetlands Delineation Report dated March 27, 2008. The report and 

Wetlands Delineation Plat confirm the wetlands and Buffers represented on the 
SRA Plat and Development Plan. 

3. A Development Plan. This plan established the conditions under which the 

building permit can be issued. We have submitted for an update to the wetlands 
permit for the road crossing and will pay the fee in lieu of on site replacement for 
forest cover as the site is totally forested and there is no option to replace trees on 
site. 

Sincerely, 

Principal 

Cc: submittal Itr to County 060864 

Steve Smethurst, Esq. 
Ron Gatton 

IT 
www.leinc.com 

mail@laneengineering.com 
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TIDAL DATUMS REPORT 

For Lands of 

Eastern Shore Properties 

Limited Partnership 

March 10, 2008 

Prepared by 

James R. Hubbard 

Consultant 

NOAA Retired 2005 

For 

Ronald D. Gatton 

Environmental Consultants, Inc. 





Introduction 

At the request of Mr. Ronald D. Gatton, Environmental Consultants, Inc., 

Trappe, Maryland, a tides and tidal datum study was conducted in support of 

a wetlands delineation project at the property of Eastern Shore Properties 

Limited Partnership site (Fig 1) on Hooper Island, Chesapeake Bay, 

Dorchester County, MD. An inspection of the Eastern Shore Properties 

Site (Fig 2) was conducted on November 12, 2007. On that day, 

accompanied by Mr. Gatton, it was observed that the tide has unobstructed 

access to the wetlands adjacent to the forested uplands. 

All published tidal information was obtained from the National Oceanic and 

Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) in order to compute tidal and high 

water datum relationships relative to the National Geodetic Vertical Datum 

1929 (NGVD 29). 
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Tidal Datums 

A tidal datum is a plane of reference based upon a specific stage of tide 

averaged over a 19- year period. Tidal datums are most commonly used as a 

reference for hydrographic soundings on NOAA navigation charts, for tidal 

predictions and for determining coastal boundaries through the 

establishment of a tidal boundary relationship to geodetic (NGVD 29) land 

contours. 

Official NOAA published information was used throughout the investigation 

to assist in analyzing local tidal/geodetic vertical datum relationships. Tidal 

datums are not published for Hooper Island; however, tidal datums are 

published for Barren Island, just a short distance to the northwest (Figl), 

where there exist similar tidal and hydrographic characteristics. The NOAA 

benchmark sheet, 8571579 Barren Island, MD (Fig 5), lists all tidal datums 

from mean lower low water (MLLW) to mean higher high water (MHHW), 

including the highest tide observed during the period of observation. This 

information is considered the most reliable and up-to-date for the area and 

was used as the basis for calculating other water level elevations and their 

relationship to the NGVD 29. 

Geodetic Vertical Datums 

Since the NGVD 29 could not be transferred to Barren Island by traditional 

surveying procedures, the geodetic vertical reference there was determined 

by GPS, through the new national spatial reference system, the North 

American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD 88). It was therefore necessary 

to compute the NGVD 29 at Barren Island by analyzing tidal/geodetic 

relationships at nearby locations in the Chesapeake Bay (Fig 7), and use a 

modeled value (-0.66 ft) in this case, relative to mean tide level (MTL) with 

NGVD 29 calculated at +0.11 feet above MLLW (Fig 6). Since the sea 

surface is essentially an equipotential surface between Barren and Hooper 

Island, the MTL/NGVD 29 relationship is applicable for both locations. 
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Tidal Characteristics in the Vicinity of Hooper Island 

According to the 2008 NOAA 1 ide Tables for locations in the vicinity of 

Hooper Island, the mean tidal range varies from 1.2 to 1.5 feet, while the 

spring tidal range varies from 1.4 to 1.7 feet (Fig 3). The tides in the region 

are classified as semi-diurnal, owing to the effect of the moon’s dominate 

influence, having two high waters and two low waters in each tidal day of 

about equal height between morning and afternoon tides. The diurnal effects 

of the sun are minimized in the Chesapeake Bay; therefore, the high and low 

water inequalities (difference between mean high and mean higher high 

water and mean low and mean lower low water) are very small, usually less 

than one half foot. This is in contrast to tides on the West coast of the 

United States where the tides are classified as mixed (diurnal effects of the 

sun are more pronounced) and inequalities are measured in feet. 

The mean tidal range at various locations in the Chesapeake Bay, including 

Middle Hooper and Barren Islands, were determined by NOAA through 

standard tidal datum computation procedures referenced to a specific 19- 

year period or National Tidal Datum Epoch (NTDE). Presently the NTDE is 

1983-2001. The spring tidal ranges were not derived directly from observed 

data, but were computed by harmonic analysis, a mathematical procedure 

used for analyzing hourly time series to determine the various harmonic 

constituents that combine to form a unique tidal wave. 

The MHHW datum and other tidal datums, (unlike mean high water springs 

(MHWS), computed from harmonic analysis) or Highest Astronomical Tide 

(HAT), (computed from a single predicted tide), are based directly on 

observed, regularly reoccurring, periodic tidal heights averaged monthly 

over a 19-year NTDE. Since all NOAA published tidal datums are 

referenced to the NTDE, any short- term meteorological events affecting 

recorded tide heights are mostly mitigated or averaged out of the final datum 

calculations. 

3 





Other Tidal and High Water Elevations 

All NOAA published tidal datums are based on actual observations 

reference to al 9-year mean (NTDE). However, for comparison, two other 

high water datums/elevations can be calculated based on harmonic analysis 

and tidal predictions. 

The first, mean high water springs (MHWS) may be computed from the 

higher spring ranges that occur twice monthly, at the time of new and full 

moon from the combined gravitational force of the sun and moon (Fig 4). 

Since the traditional datum averaging method is too cumbersome for 

selecting the precise days upon which the spring range is based, spring 

ranges are determined from harmonic analysis. In the 2008 NOAA Tide 

Tables, the published spring range for Barren Island is listed as 1.38 feet. 

The MHWS is computed by adding one half of this value to MTL. The result 

is an elevation 1.46 feet above MLLW or 1.35 feet above NGVD 29 (Fig 6). 

The second, Highest Astronomical Tide (HAT) is determined by selecting 

the highest predicted tide over a specific 19-year period ( NTDE 1983- 

2001). The NOAA HAT information published for Baltimore, MD adjusted 

for a small tidal range difference was calculated for Barren Island at 2.19 

feet above MLLW or 2.08 feet above NGVD 29 (Fig 6). 
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Figure 1 

Chesapeake Bay area map in the vicinity of Barren Island and Hooper 

Island. The Eastern Shore Properties site is just Northeast of Pons Pt on 

Hooper Island bounded on the East by Hooper Is road. 
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Figure 2 

Topographic map of Hooper Island in the immediate vicinity of the Eastern 

Shore Properties site depicting tidal pond, tidal streams and adjacent lower 

marsh wetlands (lighter shades) with darker shaded forested uplands. 

6 



    _ 



Figure 3 

Co-tidal range (feet) map of middle Chesapeake Bay. From “Tidal Wave 

Characteristics of Chesapeake Bay” Steacy D. Hicks, NOAA 
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Figure 4 

Astronomical diagram showing the relationship between sun, moon and 

earth in the creation of Spring tides. Source: NOAA web site 
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TIDAL DATUMS 
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Figure 5 

NOAA tidal datum publication for Barren Island referenced to MLLW 

(meters). Source: NOAA web site 
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Fig 6 

Computed tidal Datums for Barren Island referenced to NGVD 29 
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Figure 7 

Map of historical NOAA tide data distribution for the middle Chesapeake 

Bay. Source: NOAA web site 
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Figure 8 

Map of operational NOAA tide station locations in middle Chesapeake Bay 

and DELMARVA coast. Source: NOAA web site 
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Discussion 

You have asked whether the mean high water springs (MHWS)- the mean of 

the high tides that occur twice monthly at the time of the new and full moon, 

would represent a tidal datum having an elevation even higher than MHHW. 

The answer is not necessarily. 

In the first place, the elevation of the MHWS is not determined from actual 

observed data. Because the traditional datum averaging method is too 

cumbersome to permit the calculation of the spring range, the spring range, 

as noted above, is determined through harmonic analysis. The accuracy of 

harmonic analyses varies with the length of the series used and are not 

considered reliable for accepted tidal datums- and for that reason the spring 

tides have not been used to establish tidal boundaries. 

However, the value of MHWS for a given location can be closely 

approximated as previously stated, by adding one-half of the spring range 

(determined by harmonic analysis) to mean tide level (MTL). The 

relationship between the value of MHWS and MHHW will vary depending 

on location in the Chesapeake Bay: in some places it will be marginally 

higher than MHHW; in others it will be marginally lower. The difference, 

one way or the other, would be within 0.10 feet. At this site, the MHWS 

elevation above NGVD 29 is 1.35 feet and MHHW is 1.44 feet. 
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Conclusion 

A comprehensive investigation of tidal characteristics, including observed 

tidal ranges, recovered historic data and harmonic constituents show a high 

coherence in expected tidal datum elevations between Hooper Island and the 

NOAA published tide information for Barren Island. In addition, the on-site 

field inspection confirmed open access to the tidal influence of the 

Chesapeake Bay in the marsh adjacent to the forested area of the property 

site (west of Hooper Island road). It is concluded that in the absence of 

reliable published tidal datum information on Hooper Island, that the tidal 

datum and tidal/geodetic relationships determined for Barren Island are 

applicable for the determination of wetlands at the Eastern Shore Properties 

Limited Partnership property site on Hooper Island. 

The tidal datum that reflects the highest tidal action that is “regular or 

periodic” at this location is the MHHW datum. Therefore, it is 

recommended the MHHW tidal datum elevation of 1.44 feet above NGVD 

29 be used to delineate the plane of the highest regular and periodic tidal 

action on the site. 
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MARYLAND 

Department of 
Natural Resources 

29 June 2010 

Martin O’Malley, Governor 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor 

John R. Griffin, Secretary 
Joseph P. Gill, Deputy Secretary 

To: Ace Adkins, Nontidal Wetlands & Waterways Division, MDE 

QsOr 
From: Greg Golden, Director, Environmental Review Unit 

Subject: MDE Tracking No. 201060368/10-NT-2025; Eastern Shore Properties, L.P.; 
Upper Hooper Island; Choptank River Area; Dorchester County 

The above referenced project has been reviewed by the Department of Natural Resources for 
associated ecological impacts. The applicant proposes to construct a private vehicular access 
drive to a proposed upland building site requiring the crossing of nontidal and tidal wetlands by 
filling, grading and construction of a 196.5-foot long by 12-foot wide driveway and includes an 
18-foot long by 10-foot wide timber bridge. The proposed work would permanently impact 
1,860 square feet of emergent nontidal wetlands and 498 square feet of tidal wetlands. 

To ensure that impacts to natural and living resources on the project site and vicinity are first 

avoided and then, if unavoidable, minimized to the maximum extent possible, the Department 
requests that the following concerns and recommendations be fully incorporated into the review 

of the proposed activities: 

1. The Department is concerned that the proposed driveway causeway construction will 

result in the fragmentation of the wetlands and alter the existing hydrology of the marsh 
resulting in vegetation changes that would diminish value and function of the wetland. 
The proposed bridge and culvert will most likely not maintain the current hydrology. If 

access to the upland building site is to be permitted, the Department would prefer that 
the wetland crossing be entirely in the form of a timber bridge which would provide the 
maximum maintenance of existing hydrology and still allow the desired access. 

2. It is unclear from the plans provided for our review if the 100-foot Critical Area Buffer 

has been expanded to include all of the contiguous nontidal wetlands areas for the 
proposed development. 

If you have any questions concerning these comments or if any of the above listed 
recommendations cannot be implemented, please contact Roland Limpert of my staff at 410- 
260-8333. 

cc: Kate Charbonneau, ONR-CACT 
Rick Ayella, MDE-Tidal Wetlands 
Gene Morgenthaler, USACOE-Baltimore 

Tawes State Office Building - 580 Taylor Avenue - Annapolis, Maryland 21401 
410-260-8DNR or toll free in Maryland 877-620-8DNR - www.dnr.marvland.gov - TTY Users Call via the Maryland Relay 

RECEIVED 

JUN 3 o 2010 

CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION 
Chesapeake & Atlantic Coastal Bays 



    



.vQfMA*., 

William Donald Schaefer Maryland Department of Natural Resourees 
Governor   _ 

Tavies State Office Building 
Fish, Heritage and Wildlife Administration 

580 Taylor Avenue 
Annapolis, Maryland 21401 

December 5, 1994 

<• * * i A Ui 

Torrey C. Brown, M.D. 
Secretary 

Mr. Sean Callahan 
RAUCH, WALLS & LANE, INC 
P. 0. Box 1767 
408 N. Washington Street 
Easton, MD 21601 

RE: Zeb Stafford Road Crossing Permit, Parcel 185, Tax Map 
100, Dorchester County 

Dear Mr. Callahan: 

This is in regards to the above referenced project. The Fish, 
Heritage and Wildlife Administration has no records for Federal or 
State rare, threatened or endangered plants or animals within this 
project site. This statement should not be interpreted as meaning 
that no rare, threatened or endangered species are present. Such 
species could be present but have not yet been documented because 
an adequate survey has not been conducted or because survey results 
have not been reported to us. 

Sincerely, 

kvil fU 1(ewk< 

Janet McKegg, Director 
Natural Heritage Program 

JM: db 

cc: Cynthia Sibrel 
Robert Miller 
Ren Serey 
Penny Chalkley 
ER#941389.DO 

Telephone: (-410) 974-2870 
DNR TTY for the Deaf: 301-974-3683 





RECEIVED FEB 2 4 mS 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
BALTIMORE DISTRICT. U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS 

P.O. BOX 1715 
BALTIMOFE. MD 21203-1715 

REPLY TO 
ATTENTION OF February 17, 1995 

Operations Division 

Subject: CENAB-OP-RS(STAFFORD, ZEBULON H.)95-60685-6 

Mr. Zebulon H. Stafford 
c/o Rauch, Walls & Lane, Inc. 
408 N. Washington Street 
Easton, Maryland 21601 

Dear Mr. Stafford: 

I am replying to your subject application dated October 22, 
1994, for Department of the Army (DA) authorization to deposit 93 
cubic yards of clean fill material to construct a 190-foot long 

ky 12-foot wide road crossing, that includes the construction of 
a 10-foot wide by 18-foor long timber bridge, and the filling of 
758 square feet of wetlands, in order to traverse approximately 
120 linear feet of tidai marsh for access to an upland house 
site on Upper Hooper Island, Dorchester County, Maryland. 

This waterway has been determined to be within our 
regulatory jurisdiction and the activity proposed does require 
DA authorization. 

Our evaluation has determined that the proposed work, if 
accomplished in accordance with the enclosed plan(s), is 
authorized by Nationwide Permit(s) (NWP) for purposes of Section 
10 of the River and Harbor Act of 1899 and/or Section 404 of the 
Clean Water Act as published in the November 22, 1991 issue of 
the Federal Register, Title 33 part 330, NWP number(s) (14), 
provided all Stare authorizations are granted. If any of the 
information contained in the application and/or plan(s) is later 
found to be in error, this authorization may be subject to 
modification, suspension, or revocation. 

Enclosed is a list of conditions which must be followed for 
purposes of the NWP(s) and the management practices which should 
be followed in performing the work. In addition, by copy of 
this letter, we are forwarding your application to the Maryland 
Department of the Environment for a Water Quality Certification 
(WQC) and to the Maryland Department of Natural Resources, 
Coastal Zone Unit, for a determination of Coastal Zone 
Consistency (CZC). The conditions of the WQC will be included 
as conditions of the NWP. 
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^ ^s.VGrification is valid until January 21, 1997, unless the IWP is modified, reissued, or revoked. It is incumbent upon 
you to remain informed of changes to the NWP's. We will issue a 

SUt,+;KC notlce. announcing the changes when they occur. Furthermore, if you commence or are under contract to commence 
this activity before the date the NWP is modified or revoked, 
you will have 12 months from the date of the modification or 
revocation to complete the activity under the present terms and 
conditions of this NWP. 

After you have obtained all reguired Federal, State and/or 
local authorizations, including WQC and/or CZC, and have 
complied with the appropriate local critical area regulations, 
you may proceed with the authorized work. 

y°u.have anY guestions concerning this matter, please 
call Mr. Richard Bulavinetz, of this office, at (410)962-5685. 

Sincerely, 

Enclosures 

I // 

'Walter Washington,yJr. 
Chief, Eastern Shore Seotion 

cc: Wicomico Co. Planning S Zoning 
MDE 
MD DNR-CZC 
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COOAA. HOUSING 
OPPOPTUNITV 

mar yland 

HISTORICAL 

« • 

Office of Preservation Services 

Mr. Sean Callahan 
Rauch, Walls and Lane, Inc. 
P.0. Box 1767 
408 N. Washington Street 
Easton, MD 21601 

* • 

Pams N. Glondening. Governor 
Patricia J. Payne, Secretary 

March 10, 199i ^ \ 5 

Re: Nationwide Permit for 
Zebulon H. Stafford's 
Driveway, Dorchester 
County, Maryland 

Dear Mr. Callahan: 

abovpirot0 y°Uf rec^est' this office has reviewed the above referenced project with respect to effects on historic 

Enaineer^3i <5 We understand that a permit from the Army Corps of Engineers is necessary for the project. 

is unrikeridvinbnt0h°Ur reCOrdsi the undertaking to build a driveway 
^ h an effect on archeological resources or 

Historic PlacesUreS arS eligible for the National Register of 

DleasJfc^iaVn ^ ^es^ions or require further information, 
Bownn + fY Shaffer (f°r archeology) or Ms. Lauren Bowlm (for structures) at (410) 514-7600. 

EJC/GDS/LLB 
9402976 
cc: Mr. Donald Roeseke 

Mr. Thomas Williams 
Mr. Steve DelSordo 

Sincerely, 

Administrator 
Archeological Services 

^vision 01 Historical and Cultural Programs 
100 Community Place • Crownsville. Maryland 21032 • (410) 514- 

The Mon tand Depanmen, of Housing and Communin' Development (DHCD, edges ,0 fosrer 
etter and sp,n, of the iaw for achieving equal housing opponuniry in Maryland. 
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MDE 

•# 

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT of the environment 2500 Broemng Highway • Baltimore, Maryland 21224 
(410) 631-3000 

'ff&cHviO 

FEB 2 k 1997 

Parris N. Glendemng 
Governor Jane T. Nishida 

Secretary 

PRIVATE WETLAND PERMIT 
WETLAND CASE NO. 95-WP-0591 

ISSUED TO: ZEBULON H. STAFFORD 
c/o Rauch, Walls, and Lane, Inc. 

408 N. Washington Street 
Easton, Maryland 21601 

Articled n? ^ °f Title 16' Subtitle 3, Environment 
Volumi? %.A^°tatfd COde °f MarYland (1996 Replacement 
oolicv for fholed PrivaEe Wetlands," enacted to provide a State policy for the preservation of private wetlands, the permittee is 

the^tsf^^M26^ bY^the MarYland Department of the Environment for the State of Maryland to perform such activities as proposed in the 
application for a permit dated November 7, 1994 as follows: 

Tg construct a 190-foot Iona by 12-foot wide Mncludina 
s. oulders)—private, gravel driveway consisting of two 
sections of driveway measuring 53 feet and 44 feet Iona 
gver high marsh vegetation f1.164 sq. ft.) connected 

—18- toot—long—by 10-fooT: wide timber bridge 
crossing ^ow marsh vegetation flSO sq. ft.’i: to install 
fiQf—18-foot—long—by—15-inch diameter Pol vethvlenp 
culvert pipe 6-inches below the stream bottom; and to 
gompensate ror 1,164 sq. ft. of wetlands filled on * 

btSI~,S Qr 2,228 sq-—^ to be paid into the Watershed Restoration Fund as conditioned below, as 
ggoicted on the revised plans dated January 31. 1996. 

—;~e Pro3Q-ct: is located on the Chesapeake Bay at Parcel 
-—1—Hooper—Island Road, in Dorchester Countv. 

“ 4re co'Plctai »" « flto pen.it, if not previously revoked or -pecirically extended, shall cease ana oecone null and void. 

This perait is issued subject to the following general and special conditions: 

GENERAL CONDITIONS 

"l61 f.es
¥ 

not fth°r|2e anV t0 Private property or invasion of rights, or any infringement 

frnl f L 0^1 l2Wl°r regulatlons' nor does it: obviate the necessity of obtaining required assent froa other federal, state or local agencies required by law for the activities authorized. 

The activities authorized herein shall be in accordance with the plans and drawings attacced hereto and 

TDD FOR THF DFAF (Aim *!| jmn “Together We Can Clean Up” 





•<§ •• 

J. 

K. 

cwKtmcticn shall be subject to the supervision and approval of the Water Management Administration of 
the Maryland Department of the Environment. n 01 

The Permittee shall comply promptly with any lawful regulations, conditions, or instructions affectinq 

r^LaHon^lon^?01'126'1 lf and When iSSUed by the Water Hana<5eaent Administration. Such regulations, conditions, or instructions in effect or hereafter prescribed by the Water Management 
Administration are hereby made a condition of this permit. 5 

A_copy of this permit and the plans and drawings attached hereto shall be available at the construction 

plans6011166 Shail Baintain the Work authorized herein in good condition in accordance with the approved 

tiBe be revoked' susPended or modified by authority of the Secretary of the Environma f it is determined that such revocation, suspension or modification is in the best interest 

comni v aq Upf receipt; of a notice of revocation, suspension or modification, shall compiy as directed by the secretary or his authorized representative. 

P
u
ens!onf revocation of 0115 P^rnit shall not be the basis for a claim for damages against the State of Maryland or any arm or agency of the State. y 

Ihirfn?u°hf Haryland sha11 in no way be liable for any damage to any structure or work authorized herein 

SofircSizL"result froB future operations by ^state - tj: 

waterq^r^S ^ perfflittee t0 forbid the ^1 and free use by the public of all navigable waters at or adjacent to the activities authorized by this permit. y 

All provisions of this permit shall be binding on any assignee or successor in interest to the permittee. 

q1!6 pe™tte9 shail nake svery reasonable effort to perform the activities authorized herein in a manner 
to minimize any adverse impact on water quality, fish, wildlife, and natural environmental values. 

Representatives of the Maryland Department of the Environment shall be allowed to enter the property 
where activities have been approved, for inspection purposes. P P y 

(uTwi-So5at le^fs T and.Compliance Division Water Management Administration (4iu) bii jpio at least 5 days before beginning construction. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

A. 

B. 

C. 

D. 

All works shall be performed in accordance with the Certification of Water Quality. 

“ Sifr
r„f™l;n ac“r!anc? -'ith r&juired Soil Irosion aia Ssdi.«t control plan as approved by tba Soil Conservation District in the county in which the project is located. 

Construction eguipment shall be placed on timber mats during construction. 

All temporarily disturbed marsh vegetation shall be restored to it's original condition. 

2 
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F. 

G. 

H. 

The proposed tuber bridge shall be constructed a nininun of 3 feet above the narsh substrate. 

an s ivision, Water Management Administration, Maryland Department of the Environment. 

Payment to be made to: Chesapeake and Coastal Watershed 

Watershed Restoration Division 
580 Taylor Avenue E-2 
Annapolis, Maryland 21401 
Phone: 410-974-3016 or 3017 

E*\S«atd S Mill!?“ •* '“T-68 Sha11 pro,ide a ^ t0 tlle to»)a"d of the 
DeMrtMt of iatH ifl S“"' 11115 Doc",ent sta11 a<idress 1116 utilization of the funds bv the Departnent of Natural Resomices ana provide a status report on the progress of the restoration projit 

“s^p^rof “Me ,atetiai eKa,ated fro‘ “c stau ^ ^ »" 

By authority of the Secretary of the Environment: 

EFFECTIVE DATE: A_/^Z. 

cc: WMA Inspections & Compliance Division 
Corps of Engineers 
Agent/Engineer 

Enclosure: Plan 
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EPARTMENT 0F THE ENVIRONMENT 

i4* 630,enSHl8hWay * B:,llln,orc’ Naryland 21224 

Parris N Glendeninu 
Governor Jane T. Nishida 

Secretary 

WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION 

NABOP 95-60685 

PUBLIC NOTICE DATE April 1 1, 1995 
CERTIFICATION 95-WQ-0105 

DNR NO. 

TO: Zebulon Stafford 
c/o Rauch, Walls & Lane Inc ' ° ^eposlt 93 cublc Vafds of fill to construct a 190 ft. long 
408 N, Washington Street DV W'ae r°ad cross,n9 including a 10'x18' timber bridge 
Easton. Maryland 21601 L° access a sln9,e dwelling on Upper Hooper Island, 

Dorchester County. 

and its Ar^dZ:; ^t^ZZT^ ^ 1A Federal Wat8r PO,llJti°n C0ntrO1 Acl 

of this requirea certification has been sent to the Corns of Fnni Tk- ’ USIV®: Annotated Code of Maryland. A copy 
responsibility for obtaining any other approvals license 9 eerS’ Th'S Cer,lf,Ca,lon does not rel'eve the applicant of 
and does not authorize commlnceZnrof thZronos H " P8rm'xk'" aCC°rdanca with ^deral. State, or local requirements 
determ,ned from a review of The plTns hat^ c r Department °f Environment has 
not violate Maryland, wa^ dl£ -d herein w„, 

The applicant shall comply with the conditions marked (X) below: 

se! T,hT,h"cTTRd
26TroV'nTLblpXTr,T'noTa

t
nhne7hlCh Wi" n0t Vi°'a,e Marvland's Water Quali«v Standards as 

•««*•<*>»»-b, »ir„r.v„iT2 ;?o,C"""""no’ a*vs p"°' 

1X1 121 rh* b* »l.b .b. plan and „ ^,ovM tv ,h<: 

( ) (a) Corps of Engineers 
(X ) (b) Water Management Administration 

T vent TIl'entTnmwTT oT'tNs StaT ^ Pr°'eCt Sha" ^ rem°Ved and diSp°Sed of in a ma""er "hich will 

IhT'e'loZtiTs'Tc'TnTTpTsor'T^nZT^^^ compliance with 
his/her name. " ^ 0 wner'0Perat°^ shall request transfer of this water quality certification to 

project area at reasonable times andTmspTTecTds regard'T^his^pIorefr1'0""16"1 ^ ^ repreSentative t0 inspect ,he 

lonltL^arsrhTZLZoTI:^ r;:to ,illin9 behind *ha buikhaad-Th® b^b®ad ^a'-ba 

Of organic, metallic, toxic or deleterious materials shall be ^eT19" ^ Wa,9rS 0t thjS S,ale- °nlV Cl8an Which is free 

minimized19 ?Tata,Z;VhhaTor:a0ndtceer:fater anTed'men”—p-* -to the adjacent State waters shall be 
approvea oy the: d Cert',V Comp,lance -'h a grading and sediment control plan which has been 

I X) (a) Dorchester Soil Conservation District or 

II “ ‘"zzzz: zztsszz ^ b“'“ - 

[ ! !d
C! T r

Departmant of the Environment, Water Management Administration or 
The enn a Montgomery County Department of Environmental Protection. prove plan shall be available at the project site during all phases of construction. 

rnn FOR THF DEAF 1410. k.ti. vxw "Together We Can Clean Up" 
Peevek J Paoer 
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Page Two Water Quality Certification 95-WQ-0105 

in the discharge to the waTsof IS sttVto'Lrhrdre^'rCpa^'p^r mToToHasl0 lim', SUSPend6d S°,idS COnten, 

( ) (9) shall be done only in the period 

waterway. ^hT^tura^ ^ be con'ro1^ to prevent the washing of debris into the 
facilities shall be aes.gned.lpientented grated and ntaintated M 

approving authority. tamed in accordance with the requirements of the applicable 

( Mill 
Pr°9fam a stormwater management plan including cross-seoinne k Pr0V'de t0 'he Water QualitV C*«‘«cation 
uplands to treat a minimum of the first one-half inch of runoff frorrT ^ 'nCOrpora,es effective pollutant removal strategies in 
State waters or wetlands. There shall be no discharge of untreated n"PerV,°US surfaces Pt'01-1° release of stormwater into 

( 1(12) 
Program a mitigation plan for the construction of 
wetland for review and approval by 

The plan shall show: 

shall provide to the Water Quality Certification 
—-f    

—. The plan shall be implemented by 
_acre(s) of 

—       • ■plan oI ion snow: 
-the source of hydrology for the constructed wetland 
-the source and amount of soil to be used in constructing the wetland 

-a mon.mring/ma*ntenadnecneS,5ranf Ve9e,a,l°n t0 be P'amed in the constructed wetland and a planting schedule. 
( ) (13)  ' 
Vears ^d shall determine wnether the wetl^d construction ha. h SHal1 the miti9ation site f°r a period of five 
m: Plants/acre and 85% survivability of plants in forested and^^r^ A ®uccess,ul mitigation project shall result area for emergent wetlanos. If these standVa°dsPaae,no"mer,eS,ed a"d SCrUb/shrUb wetlands and plants covering 85% of the 
b.,..™™ ,b. ,b. p«, b. ,h. b, 

U II 4, Th, ™,l„.„o„ s„. b, JC„a „.lh tBt pl<|i datM 

( ) (15)   
review and approval by _ shall provide a 

. This plan shall be implemented by . plan for 

under’me fcw^ow^Z 73^013^' ^ TjT" * ^ ^ ba,p- -sti„g stream bottom 
constructed and any nprap placed so as not to obstruct the ^rement oTatatic ^ ^ ^ 

velocity no greater than four fel/peTsecond foTtheTwo'y^rT"16"' 0U.tfallS' 3nd s,ormwa'er facilities shall have a 
wetland. the ,wo Vear storm m order to prevent erosion in the receiving waterway or 

from imperious"uXTst manag^^^^^ the first half '-h of stormwater runoff 

hours. 
0(19) Authorized stormwater detention ponds shall have a maximum detention time of ______ 

upon completion1 ^consfrucbonr.eSt0re reVe9e,at6 a" ,emPOrar"V d,StlJrbed and wetlands to original contours 

( ) (21) See page three for additional conditions. 

failure to comply with these conditions 
Certification and legal proceedings may 
Maryland, n granting this certification, 
this project at anytime. 

shall constitute reason for suspension or revocation of the Water Quality 

^he'oeoT a9amSt the aPP'iCant ^ aCCOrda"ca with the Annotated Code of the Department reserves the right to inspect the operations and records regarding 

CERTIFICATION APPROVED 

Wa^r Management AdministratiorTy 





MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT 

1800 Washington Boulevard • Baltimore MD 21230 

410-537-3000 • 1-800-633-6101 

Martin O’Malley 
Governor 

Anthony G. Brown 
Lieutenant Governor 

May 20, 2011 

Eastern Shore Properties, L.P. 
c/o Lane Engineering, LLC. 
Attn: Sean Callahan 
15 Washington Street 
Cambridge, Maryland 21613 

Re: AI Number: 130545 
Tidal Wetlands Case Number: 10-WP-0691 

1 l-WL-0779 
Dorchester County 

Dear Mr. Stafford: 

The Tidal Wetlands Division (TWD) of the Wetlands and Waterways Program received your response to the 
November 9, 2010 comment letter. As a result of the review of the most recent submittal, new questions 
regarding your proposed driveway have arisen. Additional clarification will be required before a determination 
can be made and a Report and Recommendation submitted to the Board of Public Works. Please address the 
following: 

1. There are discrepancies between the plans received on May 14, 2010 and the most recently submitted 
plans dated February 17, 2011 (see Enclosures 1 and 2). While the cover letter states that “the location of 
the 10' x 18’ timber bridge has been adjusted and now spans the entirety of the State tidal wetlands,” it is 
easily visible that the width and shape of the mean high water (MHW) line has been altered on the most 
recent submission, making it narrower and therefore more easily spanned by a 10' x 18’ bridge. 
Furthermore, when the pages are layered and viewed so the property lines match up, it is clear that the 
northern boundary of both the MHW line and the tidal wetland boundary have shifted considerably. 
These changes have significantly reduced the width of the tidal wetlands and the distance from MHW to 
MHW previously shown in the May 14, 2010 submission. Please explain why these features changed so 
radically from one plan to the next. 

2. The 1972 Tidal Wetland Boundary Map shows the entire wetland crossing mapped as tidal wetlands. 
Therefore, the entire proposed driveway, bridge, and utility lines fall entirely within the jurisdiction of the 
I WD (see Enclosure 3). Please include the 1972 tidal wetland boundary map line on all sheets. 

3. Regarding your response to comment 2c, there has been some confusion with the terms “root mat" and 
"marsh mat”. Enclosure 4 contains the language to which I was referring in my comment letter dated 
November 9, 2010. To be clear, the Department takes the term “root mat” to include the vegetation. 

Via Maryland Relay Service 
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Secretary 
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root material, and substrate in which the vegetation is grown; and the term “marsh mat” to mean the 
wooden structures used to protect the marsh from heavy equipment during construction. The provided 
memo from the Dorchester County Department of Public Works (Enclosure 5) states that approximately 
12-15 dump trucks of "marsh mats will be accepted at their facility while it seems that they mean to use 
the term “root mat”. Please provide a memo from the county clarifying this point. 

4. According to your response, wing wall and tie backs will not be used in the construction of the driveway 
and bridge. However, the construction sequence provided to me specifically states that tie backs and 
wing walls will be used in the construction of the proposed structures (see Enclosure 4). Please clarify 
whether tie backs and wing walls will be used and provide a sequence of construction consistent with the 
clarification. If wing walls are not being used, please provide a description of how the proposed fill will 
be kept in place. 

5. Plan sheets C3.0 and C4.0 label the proposed bridge as 10’ x 18'; however, when scaled out the bridge 
measures 12’ x 18' wide. Please address this discrepancy. 

6. On plan sheet C4.1, please label the locations of the sheathing, all areas of fill, as well as the corrected 
limits of the tidal wetland boundary. 

7. Plan sheet C5.0 shows a cross section of the proposed bridge; however it is unclear what the elevation of 
the structure is over the substrate. The height of the structure must be a minimum of three feet over the 
substrate, as it crosses vegetated tidal wetlands. Please include the elevations on the plans referencing 
mean low water at zero. 

8. The orientation of the culvert is shown incorrectly on sheet C4.1. Please revise it to show the correct 
orientation. 

9. Please provide a complete set of plans for the proposed directional bore of utility lines. 

10. MDE contacted Dorchester County regarding any requirements for the access of emergency vehicles to 
the property. According to the Emergency Management Office, the structure should be capable of 
handling a minimum of 80,000 pounds of weight. Please coordinate with the local fire company to insure 
that the bridge design will accommodate their equipment, and provide documentation from the fire 
company. 

MDE also has the following comments in response to your February 17, 2011 letter: 

In response to comment one, MDE is not refuting the right of the property owner to gain access to the upland 
building site. Applicants are required to first avoid impacts; if that is not possible, then impacts must be 
minimized to the greatest extent possible. 

While acknowledging the MDE license acquired in 1997, the review process and the standards to which proposed 
projects are held have evolved significantly in the years since the original permit was issued. Although the 
applicant has chosen the shortest route to the property, that alone does not constitute the greatest possible 
minimization of impacts. The Department remains firm in its requirement for the removal of all fill activities 
from tidal wetlands. 

To clarify comment 2a, which discusses the removal of material from tidal wetlands, the Maryland Code of 
Regulations (COMAR) specifically defines dredging as, “the removal or displacement by any means of soil, sand, 
gravel, shells, or other material, whether or not of intrinsic value, from any State or private tidal wetlands.” 
According to this definition, the work being proposed will be considered dredging of tidal wetlands regardless of 

Recycled Paper www.mde.state.md.us TTY Users 1-800-735-2258 
Via Maryland Relay Service 



      



whether or not it involves navigation or navigable waters. As stated in the November 9, 2010 comment letter, the 
Department will continue to review the amount of proposed impacts in order to determine whether or not 
mitigation and impact fees have been satisfied. Please be aware that this project is also subject to the additional 
$750 fee because it is classified as a major project. 

It should also be noted that utility lines crossing State-owned tidal wetlands are subject to an annual fee of $1.00 
per foot per line (including all redundant lines). This fee is assessed by the Board of Public Works. 

The Department believes that additional minimization of impacts is possible by spanning the entirety of the tidal 
wetlands, as mapped on the 1972 Tidal Wetland Boundary Map. These maps delineate tidal wetlands from 
nontidal wetlands and uplands, and serve as the legal jurisdiction under the Tidal Wetlands Act. If you feel that 
the 1972 Tidal Wetland Boundary Map does not accurately depict the current conditions at your site, you may 
request that the maps be modified as described in §16-303 of the Environmental Article, Annotated Code of 
Maryland. 

MDE is coordinating its review with the Critical Area Commission, which may result in additional information 
requests. Please note that bridging the entirety of the driveway will eliminate the need for several of these 
comments. Once a response is received, the Department will continue reviewing your application. Please be 
aware that a revised public notice will be required due to the increased scope of the project. 

If you have any questions, please call 410-537-3074 or email me at msenkel@mde.state.md.us. 

Please refer to the above referenced AI Number when corresponding with this office. 

Natural Resource Planner 
Tidal Wetlands Division 
Maryland Department of the Environment 

Enclosures 

cc: Hoppy Stafford 
Ace Adkins, Maryland Department of the Environment 
Gene Morganthaler, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
Mike Bonsteel, Dorchester County Planning & Zoning 
Julie Roberts, Critical Area Commission 

¥ Recycled Paper www.mde.state.md.us TTY Users 1-800-735-2258 
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Sean, ' 

To be more specific about this situation. The sequence of construction is valuable information. However, the 
primary topic of discussion has been about the placement of the timber bridge. Specifically, why can't the 
timber bridge be constructed to entirely span the tidal area? Discuss more specifically with Meghan. 

Thanks, 
Ace 

>>> "Sean Callahan" <scallahan@leinc.com> 10/7/2010 11:34 AM >>> 

Hi Meghan - After speaking with Tom Cohee the contractor who will be installing the road and bridge the 
following is how the project will be built- 

1. The limits of the 12’ wide driveway will be identified in the field with wood stakes every 25’. The wood 
stakes will be installed at 6.5’ from the center line of construction leaving 3” of working room between the 
stakes and the road base. The temporary disturbance shown is only for any ancillary will that may fall 
from the bucket during construction. That fill that may fall from the bucket will be removed by hand shovel 
during construction. An excavator will dig to suitable subgrade and wetland vegetation and root mat will 
be placed in a truck and removed from the site and taken to an approved disposal site. 

2. Driveway and road base fill and geotextile fabric will be placed and compacted appropriately. 
3. Fill and road base will be placed such that the excavator will walk out to the site of the bridge as the road 

is built so that only the foot print of the road is disturbed during construction. 
4. Tie backs and a retaining wall with wing walls will be built to establish the bridge foundation which will be 

the limits of fill and excavation. 
5. Timber marsh mats will be used to span the bridge area and the remainder of the road will be built and 

connected to the upland. 
6. The bridge will be built and fine grading will be competed.. 

Please call me if there are any questions to be answered for the permit to be issued. Meghan - If we show a 
power and phone line within the road bed and under the tidal wetlands - will that add to the time frame 
for the permit being issued? 

From: Sean Callahan 
Sent: Friday, October 01, 2010 11:53 AM 
To: Meghan Senkel 
Cc: Ace Adkins; Gene Morgenthaler 
Subject: RE: FW: Eastern Shore Properties 

I will write you a short narrative to address your concerns here. . 

From: Meghan Senkel [mailto:msenkel@mde.state.md.us] 
Sent: Friday, October 01, 2010 11:54 AM 
To: Sean Callahan 
Cc: Ace Adkins; Gene Morgenthaler 

file://C:\Documents and Settines\msenke1\Local Settines\Temn\XPerDwise\4CBC3431M... 10/19/2010 
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DORCHESTER COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
5435 Handley Road Cambridge, MD 21613 

410-228-2920 FAX 410-228-9516 

Memo 

To r Whom It May Concern 

Pram: Charles G. Blades H 

Copy: Petty Hall 

Date: 2-1641 

Re:- Hooper's Island Marsh Mat 

The Dorchester County Solid Waste Division, Beulah Landfill wil l accept approxim ately 12-.15 dump 
truck loads of marsh matt from Barkers Landing Inc. 

It is understood that the marsh mat is being received from the Mr. Stafford job at Hooper’s Island, 

/%/sd.eLC,AMCovs 
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■MU MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT 

1800 Washington Boulevard • Baltimore MD 21230 

MDE 410-537-3000 • 1-800-633-6101 

Martin O’Malley Robert M. Summers, Ph.D. 
Governor Secretary 

Anthony G. Brown 
Lieutenant Governor 

Kathy M. Kinsey 
Deputy Secretary 

August 22, 2011 

Eastern Shore Properties, L.P. 
c/o Lane Engineering, LLC. 
Attn: Sean Callahan 
15 Washington Street 
Cambridge, Maryland 21613 

Re: AI Number: 130545 
Tidal Wetlands Case Number: 10-WP-0691,11 -WL-0779 
Dorchester County 

Dear Mr. Stafford: 

On March 24, 2010 the Maryland Department of the Environment (the “Department” or “MDE”) received 
your Tidal Wetlands License application requesting to construct a private driveway to an upland building 
site. The proposed work is in Dorchester County and crosses State tidal wetlands. 

The Department reviewed the application and found it to be lacking the required information necessary to 
complete our evaluation and issued a comment letter on November 9, 2010. Revised plans addressing those 
comments were received by the Department on February, 23 2011. Due to discrepancies found in the 
reiteration of the mean high water (MHW) line location, a second comment letter was sent by MDE on May 
20, 2011 for further clarification. The most recent response and revisions were received on July 13, 2011. 

This most recent response included a request to pursue a Tidal Wetland Boundary Map change as described 
in §16-303 of the Environmental Article, Annotated Code of Maryland. In an effort to streamline the 
process, MDE proposes that the map change procedure be started prior to further discussion on project 
design. 

The following outlines the process through which changes to the 1972 Tidal Wetland Boundary Maps are 
requested and made: 

1. In order for the process of a map change to begin as described by §16-303, the applicant making the 
request must prove to the Department the request is reasonable by providing the following: 

a. The reason for the map change 
b. The location of the proposed tidal wetland boundary line. The proposed line should be 

depicted on the existing tidal wetlands boundary map. 
c. How the map was determined to be inaccurate by providing one or both of the following: 

Via Maryland Relay Service 





i. Biological and physiological site characteristics (to include the methodology behind 
your observations and information regarding the existing plant community) 

ii. A survey performed by a licensed surveyor (including the methodology, i.e.: What 
datum is used; where is the benchmark; etc...) 

2. Once the Department has determined that the request is reasonable, the map change process will 
begin as outlined in §16-303. 

Please be aware that if the site characteristics support the current tidal wetland mapping as accurate, MDE 
will not support a map change. Furthermore, the Department’s position that all fill activities shall be 
removed from mapped tidal wetlands will be maintained. An approvable alternative would be to bridge the 
entire span of the proposed driveway. It would be advisable for you to review and reconsider the entire 
scope of your proposal and the true feasibility of modifying the current tidal wetland determination. 

If you have any questions, please call 410-537-3074 or email me at msenkel@mde.state.md.us. 

Please refer to the above referenced AI Number when corresponding with this office. 

Natural Resource Planner 
Tidal Wetlands Division 

cc: Hoppy Stafford, Eastern Shore Properties, L.P. 
Ace Adkins, Maryland Department of the Environment 
Gene Morganthaler, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
Mike Bonsteel, Dorchester County Planning & Zoning 
Julie Roberts, Critical Area Commission 

Via Maryland Relay Service 





MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT 

1800 Washington Boulevard • Baltimore MD 21230 

MDE 410-537-3000 • 1-800-633-6101 

Martin O’Malley 
Governor 

Robert M. Summers, Ph.D. 
Secretary 

Anthony G. Brown 
Lieutenant Governor 

Kathy M. Kinsey 
Deputy Secretary 

November 7, 2011 

Eastern Shore Properties, L.P. 
c/o Lane Engineering, LLC. 
Attn: Sean Callahan 
15 Washington Street 
Cambridge, Maryland 21613 

Re: AI Number: 130545 
Tidal Wetlands Case Number: 10-WP-0691,11 -WL-0779 
Dorchester County 

Dear Mr. Stafford: 

On September 19, 2011 the Maryland Department of the Environment (the “Department” or “MDE”) 
received your response to our letter dated August 22, 2011, which provided further information related to 
your proposed map change. After review of your letter in conjunction with the Wetland Delineation Report 
dated March 27, 2008, MDE has the following comments: 

The Tidal Wetland Division (TWD) uses spring tide as the minimum benchmark when making a 
determination for a map change request. It is unclear how mean higher-high water (MHHW) line outlined in 
your delineation relates to the elevation of the spring tide. Further more, the delineation report included with 
the original application submission dates to March 2008. NOAA data found online for the Barren Island 
tidal station was updated November 16, 2010. Further clarification on the relationship between spring tide 
and MHHW needs to be provided, as well as information on how the tidal elevations may have changed in 
the 2.5+ years between the publish date of the delineation report and the most currently available data 
provided by NOAA. In addition, please stake the proposed and existing lines in the field for verification, as 
well as provide MDE with the survey data. 

Finally, please provide a revised copy of the proposed tidal wetland boundary map that shows both the 
existing line and the proposed line. 

Recycled Paper www.mde.state.md.us TTY Users 1-800-735-2258 
Via Maryland Relay Service 





If you have any questions, please call 410-537-3074 or email me at msenkel@mde.state.md.us. 

Please refer to the above referenced AI Number when corresponding with this office. 

Natural Resource Planner 
Tidal Wetlands Division 

cc: Hoppy Stafford, Eastern Shore Properties, L.P. 
Ace Adkins, Maryland Department of the Environment 
Gene Morganthaler, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
Mike Bonsteel, Dorchester County Planning & Zoning 
Julie Roberts, Critical Area Commission 

Recycled Paper www.mde.state.md.us TTY Users 1-800-735-2258 
Via Maryland Relay Service 
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: MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT 

A/TTYC 1800 Washington Boulevard • Baltimore MD 21230 
MDb 410-537-3000 • 1-800-633-6101 

Martin O’Malley 
Governor 

Anthony G. Brown 
Lieutenant Governor 

Robert M. Summers, Ph.D. 
Secretary 

April 26, 2012 

Eastern Shore Properties, L.P. 
c/o Lane Engineering, LLC. 
Attn: Sean Callahan 
15 Washington Street 
Cambridge, Maryland 21613 

Re: AI Number: 130545 
Tidal Wetlands Case Number: 10-WP-0691 
Dorchester County 

Dear Mr. Stafford: 

I am writing to follow up on my most recent letter dated March 19, 2012. I look forward to resolving this 
matter with you and continuing my review of your project. I can keep your file open for an additional 60 
days from the date of this letter. If I don’t hear back from you by this date I will be required to close your 
file. Please contact me with any questions. 

Please refer to the above referenced AI Number when corresponding with this office. 

Meghan Senkel 
Natural Resource Planner 
Tidal Wetlands Division 

cc: Hoppy Stafford, Eastern Shore Properties, L.P. 
Ace Adkins, Maryland Department of the Environment 
Gene Morganthaler, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
Mike Bonsteel, Dorchester County Planning & Zoning 
Julie Roberts, Critical Area Commission 

*P Recycled Paper WWW.mde.State.md.US TTY Users 1-800-735-2258 
Via Maryland Relay Service 
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Good morning, Steve. 

On January 21st, I wrote to you requesting permission to appeal a decision of 

the circuit court in Dorchester County, Eastern Shore Properties v. 

Dorchester Board of Appeals. You gave permission for the appeal. The 

appeal would need to be filed by February 3rd. After doing some preliminary 

research last week, I have concluded that it would not be in the best 

interest of the client to pursue the appeal, because of adverse precedent 

from the Court of Appeals on the central issue in the case. (Stansbury v. 

Jones, a 2002 J. Cathell decision). If we were willing to mount a full attack 

on Stansbury, then I'd still be in favor or pursuing the appeal. But I think 

that this is a risky proposition, because the facts in our case are very similar 

to those in Stansbury, (although distinguishable with great explanation). 

Also, we would probably lose Judge Adkins (and someone else might sit by 

designation....) if the COA took up the case, because her former law partner 

represents the developer in our case. The client wants to develop regulations 

to address the issue in the broader Critical Area context, rather than 

risking a bad appellate decision at this time, on a case with tough - in the 

context of Stansbury-facts. Is it ok to not file the appeal? Thanks! 

Marianne 

Marianne E. Disc 
Assistant Attorney General 
Prinicpal Counsel, Critical Area Commission for the 
Chesapeake and Atlantic Coastal Bays 
1804 West Street Suite 100 
Annapolis, Maryland 21401 
(410) 260-3466 Fax: (410) 974-5338 
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Hi Steve, 

The Critical Area Commission would like to appeal a decision of the Circuit 

Court for Dorchester County. The case is Eastern Shore Properties v. 

Dorchester County Board of Appeals, Civil No. 09-C-09-016867, decided 

January 4, 2010. The appellant - represented by Steve Smethurst - 

challenged a decision of the DCBOA which denied variances for a new 

driveway to cross wetlands and Critical Area buffers, in order to access a 

piece of land that he is trying to turn into a building lot. The circuit court 

reversed the Board’s decision and ordered the Board to grant the variances. 

My client was not a party at the circuit court level - neither was the 

County- so, predictably, the appellant won. The county does not pay its 

attorney to defend BOA decisions in court. (We are currently defending the 

Board's decisions in two court cases.) At the Board of Appeals level, the 

Critical Area Commission filed comments opposing the variance, mostly 

because the ’lot' was not a legal lot of record, but rather was a ’residue 

piece' left over in a 1992 subdivision (not grandfathered) and it had no 

development rights. The County staff was of the same opinion, and the 

Board denied the variance. The decision of the circuit court in this case, if 

left unchallenged, is likely to have an adverse impact in future cases, not 

only in Dorchester County but elsewhere. The Critical Area plaintiff's bar is 

pretty small, and word travels fast. 

We have standing to initiate the appeal under NR 8-1812. The problem, 

from my client's perspective, is not so much with this one piece of land (it's 

likely to be under water within 10 years anyway), but with the numerous 

other ’reserved/residue/outlot' pieces of land in Dorchester and other 

Critical Area counties. These pieces of land are left over when land is 

subdivided into legally buildable lots. The un-buildable, left-over pieces are 

labeled on the plat as containing "no development rights" for good reason: 

they don't meet zoning requirements; they are consumed with wetlands, 

Critical Area buffers, etc and they don’t pass percolation requirements. 

Now that most of the easy, good land near the water has been developed, 

folks are turning to these non-buildable parcels and trying to turn them into 

real "lots" by obtaining variances to environmental protection requirements. 

Please let me know if you would like further information about this case. 

Thank you for your review and advice. 





Marianne 

Marianne E. Dise 
Assistant Attorney General 
Prinicpal Counsel, Critical Area Commission for the 
Chesapeake and Atlantic Coastal Bays 
1804 West Street Suite 100 
Annapolis, Maryland 21401 
(410) 260-3466 Fax: (410) 974-5338 
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Kelly, Nick 

From: Schmidt, Katherine 

Sent: Tuesday, July 08, 2008 2:09 PM 

To: Kelly, Nick 

Subject: RE: NOSC permits or not? 

Hey Nike Kelly, 

Since it’s a federal project we would run it through as a Coastal Zone Management Act Consistency letter. Have 
you done one of these yet? If not, come down and see me and I’ll walk you through it. If so, find out what kind of 
permits are required from MDE and ask for a site plan. There may be no requirements for the work, but we’d still 
have to write a letter to Ghig telling him so. 

Thanks! 

‘Kate Scfimuft 
Regional Program Chief 
Critical Area Commission for the 
Chesapeake and Atlantic Coastal Bays 
1804 West Street, Suite 100 
Annapolis, MD 21401 
410-260-3475 

 Original Message  
From: Kelly, Nick 
Sent: Tuesday, July 08, 2008 11:49 AM 
To: Schmidt, Katherine 
Subject: FW: NOSC permits or not? 

Hey Kate, 
I received this email request below for a project on Federal property in Baltimore, next to Fort McHenry. 

My guess is that this would need Commission approval, but I wanted to verify that before sending along 
the project application checklist to them. I have a feeling this gate isn't your standard gate, based on my 
recollection of the Navy Ops Center (I was just by it last week). 

Thanks for any help 

Nick 

PS - Also note how she spelled my first name. 
 Original Message  
From: Kimberly Hickey [mailto:hickey@usna.edu] 
Sent: Monday, July 07, 2008 2:34 PM 
To: Kelly, Nick 
Subject: NOSC permits or not? 

Hello Nike Kelly, 

I have a question in reference to the Navy Operations Support Center, 1201 Halsey Place, Baltimore, MD 
21230. We are going to increase the height of the entrance gate (from about 4’ to 8’), move back the 
gate opening about 10’ (so will demo the current gate pillar and build another in a side walk area), and 
mill the road to repave and add two speed bumps (road approximately350-500’). A portion of the work 
area is less then 1000’ from water but more then 100’. 

7/11/2008 
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MARYLAND 
Martin O'Malley, Governor 

Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor 
DEPARTMENT OF 

Natural Resources 
John R. Griffin, Secretary 

Eric Schwaab, Deputy Secretary 

July 15,2008 

Mr. Steve Dodd 
Dorchester County P&Z 

P.O. Box 107 
Cambridge, MD 21613 

RE: Environmental Review for Plan #793B - Eastern Shore Properties, Hoopers Island 
Road, Tax Map 100, Parcel 185, Dorchester County, Maryland. 

Dear Mr. Dodd: 

The Wildlife and Heritage Service has determined that there are no State or Federal records for rare, 
threatened or endangered species within the boundaries of the project site as delineated. As a result, 

we have no specific comments or requirements pertaining to protection measures at this time. This 
statement should not be interpreted however as meaning that rare, threatened or endangered species 
are not in fact present. If appropriate habitat is available, certain species could be present without 
documentation because adequate surveys have not been conducted. 

We would also like to point out that the open waters that are adjacent to or part of the site are known 
historic waterfowl concentration areas. If there is to be any construction of water-dependent facilities 
please contact Larry Hindman of the WHS Service at (410) 221-8838 for further technical assistance 

regarding waterfowl. Please note that the utilization of state funds, or the need to obtain a state- 
authorized permit, may warrant additional evaluations that could lead to protection or survey 

recommendations by the Wildlife and Heritage Service. 

Thank you for allowing us the opportunity to review this project. If you should have any 
further questions regarding this information, please contact me at (410) 260-8573. 

Sincerely, 

Lori A. Byrne, 

Environmental Review Coordinator 
Wildlife and Heritage Service 
MD Dept, of Natural Resources 

ER# 2008.0946.do 
Cc: L. Hindman, DNR 

K. Schmidt, CAC 

Tawes State Office Building • SBOTaylor Avenue 'Annapolis, Maryland 21401 

410.260.8DNR or toll free in Maryland 877.620.8DNR • www.dnr.maryland.gov • TTY users call via Maryland Relay 



OCT-9-2008 39:51A FROM: DOR CO P8.2 4102281563 TO:*91010722141097453388.3 

Steve Dodd Ml IMaunilimMMI MIIHU 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Michael Bonsteel 
Monday, May 19, 2008 11:52 AM 
Steve Dodd 
FW: Eastern Shore Properties subdivision application 

Steve, 

I have the following comments for the Eastern Shore Properties subdivision: 

1. The site should be reviewed by the US Fish and Wildlife Service to indicate the presence/abseice of sensitive 
species and habitat. 

2. The proposed driveway wilt require a variance to cross the 100’ tidewater buffer. New subdivisions are not 
granted if they require a variance, unless the applicant can prove that there is unwarranted hardship. That said, it 
appears that the developer/owner could not meet the unwarranted hardship criteria as he created the third, 
residue lot in its current configuration (thus creating his own hardship). 

3. The non-tidal wetlands to the east of the upland area should be labeled as expanded tidewater buffer since they 
are con tiguous to tidal wetlands. 

4. What is the actual acreage of the property? I am assuming that the 8 acres listed on the plat represents the 
property before erosion. 

5. What is the proposed impervious surface for the property? 
6. Is it possible to amend the LOD so as to prevent the requirement for further 100' buffer variances (as shown in the 

Development Plan)? 
7 Where is the well to be located? Will setbacks requires that it be placed in the 100’ buffer? 

Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns. 

Cordially, 

Michael Bonsteel 
l-nvironmenital Planner 
Dorchester County Planning and Zoning 
410 228-3234 phone 
410 228-1563 fox 

From: Steve Dodd 
Sent: Monday, May 19, 2008 10:41 AM 
To: jeff@einc.com 
Cc: Michael Bonsteel 
Subject: Eastern Shore Properties subdivision application 

have reviewed the above-captioned project and have the following comments: 
1. Your P.UZ# is 793B 
2. This is a subdivision plat, and should be labeled as such. This is lot 3 of the subdivision of the lands of Eastern 

Shore Properties. 
3. Add agency signature blocks 
4 Add the building restriction lines 
5. Add a statement of development rights 
6. There are serious issues related to the critical area laws in developing this lot, similar to the developer's original 

effort i n 1998. Although the buildable area has grown considerably, the fact that the TWB must be crossed in 
order to access the building envelope is still a significant problem. Mike Bonsteel will review the project for 
critical area compliance and I will forward his review letter to you under separate cover. 

1 
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INFORM AT ION FOR RESOUtCE AREA MAP TAKEN FROM DORCHESTER COUNT CRITICAL AREA MAPS 

RESOURCE AREA MAP 
SCALE : 1" = 200' ± 

GEN5RAL NOTES. 

Vertical Control basad on Dorchastcr County Bench Hark No. 106, elevation - 3.9 NGVD. 
Entire site is vitiin the 100 year flood plain. Zone A4, Elevation 5' per FlUf Panel No. 240026 04S0A, dated October 15, 1981. 
Resource Areas Deiignation taken fro* Dorchester County Critical Areas Prog-am, Resource Area Maps, dated Novenber 
1, 1986. 
Property owners ar« required to provide 15% aforested land 
prior to issuance <f building permits as set forth in the Critical Areas Protection Prograe Manual for Dorchester County, Maryland, litest edition thereof. 
Any development orisproveaent of any lots shown on this plat aay require a Federal Non-Tidal Wetlands Permit from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers. Prior converted cropland, as defined in the ».S. Army Corps of Engineers Regulatory Guidance Letter lo. 90-7 aay be exeapt from permit requirements based on the U.S. Army Corps of Engineer's review. 
Building restrictioi lines are determined by a 100* setback froa tidal wetlandf, a 25' setback froa non-tidal wetlands and applicable unde-lying zoning, whichever is greater. 
Exterior boundary shown hereon taken froa a plat entitled "Plat Showing the L.nd of George B. Hartsuff 6 Antoinette T. Hartsuff, in the Si:th Election District, Dorchester County, Maryland", dated Mry 9, 1991, as prepared by Rauch, Walls and Lane, Inc., Eaiton, Maryland. However, the boundary line along Hooper Iiland Road has been revised to provide a 25’ right-of-way witth froa the centerline of the roadway as required by the Dochester County Highway Department and as recorded in the Lent Records of Dorchester County, Maryland, 
in Liber 27B, foil. 372. 
Shoreline shown heron was taken from the plat cited in Note 
7 above, and was no. resurveyed by Andrews, Miller k Assoc., Inc. The shorelire is subject to change due to natural causes, and therefoe it aay or aay not represent the actual location of the limt of title. 

Naae of Subdivision: 

VICINITY MAP 

CERTIFICATES 

We, Eastern Shore Properties, Lie 1 ted Partnership, owners of the property shown hereon, and recorded amng the Land Records of Dorchester County, Maryland in Liber 180, folio 381 hereby adopt this plan of subdivision with the intent to record same in the Land Records of Dorchester County, Marylnd and to the beet of our knowle^ga-the requirements of Secton 3-108 of the Real Propertv-'XrtieXe of the Annotated Code it Maryland have been complied 
7-/o-fz_ 

HA KATHLEEN M LEE ii i 2*3/221 Iff 
ill 

RADIUS 2800.0Cr ARC LENGTH : AAS* CHORD BRC. : S 2JT8'0S* E CHORD LENGTH : 8.43' 

RADIUS 2800.00' ARC LENGTH : 170.84' CHORD BRG : S 2V?8'39* € CHORD LENGTH : 170.81* 

I hereby certify that this is a plan for subdivision of the land owned by Eastern Shore Properties Limited Partnership and recorded in the Land Records of Dorchster County, Maryland in Liber 180, folio 381 and that the requreaents of Section 3- 108 of the Real Property Article of tie Annotated Code of Maryland have been complied with to theoest of ay knowledge, inforaation and belief. 

Line Surveyor , I Date 

APPROVALS 

Approval by the Dorchester County Planninr and Zoning conaission in accordance witli the Subdivision Ordiiance and the Critical 
Areas 

10-34-lA 

SITE DATA 
Subdivision of a Portion of the Lands of Eestern Shore Properties, Liiited Partnership 
Eastern Shore Iroperties, L.P. 
P.0. Box 237 Easton, Marylard, 21601 410-822-1955 

LEGEND 
TIDAL VCTLAMOS 8k * 
NON-TIDAL WETLANDS V + 
BUILDING RESTRICTION LINE B.R.L. 
IRON R00 RUTH CAP 
BENCH MARK 

DORCHESTER COUHTT Rl—WAT PJARTMENT 
The Dorchester County Highway Department (fees hereby approve this plan of subdivision without coaaitaent t> accept private roads for County maintenance. 

^ 

BENCH MARK DORCHESTER COUNTY BOCM MARK NO 106 ELEVATION - 3 78* 

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL E«»URCES 
Approved by the Maryland Department of Natiral Resources, Forest, Park and Wildlife Service for coapliano with the Dorchester County Cr^ical Areas ^otection Program. 

/p-/T-9«- 

SCALE : 1~ 100- 

This subdivision loaplies with Section 140-9 C. of the Dorchester County subdivision Regulations. No lot, which was previously created end recorded after May 28, 1992, and containing five o- sore acres, is now being subdivided without the prior a>proval ol the Dorchester County Board of 
Appeals. 
This subdivision d>ea not create any sizes or setbacks oi the residue. n-conforaing lot 

Surveyor/Enginaerx 

Existing Zoning: 
Critical Areas Classification: 
Existing: LDA 

Andrews, Mills: 6 Assoc., Inc. 508 Maryland A\enue Cambridge, Maryland, 21613 410-228-7117 
M.A.l. 

This subdivision is approved for interim individual water and/or sewage systea. Their use is in accordsns with tha Dorchestar County Comprehensive Water and Sewerage PAn. Tha applicants or any futura owner aust discontinue use of tees individual systaas and connact to the coaaunity systems vher tha coaaunity systems become available. Water supplying the vile shall be froa the Piney Point confined aquifer (approxiaatdy 510 feet from below the ground level based on adjacent eras wells - probably tha Aquia) br mourn de«tA»r confined aquifer. 

Tidal and non-tlAl wetlands vara flaggad by Schwars Environmental Consilting, Easton, Maryland, on January 30, 
1992 based upon the criteria sandatad by tha U.S. Army Corps of Enqinears Wet lams Delineation Manual dated January 1987. Tha flaggad watlaida location wars field surveyed by Andrews, Miller 6 Aaoc., Inc. and shown hereon. 

Tax Map: Map 100, Block 15, Parcel 185 
RECORDED : 

1. Total Number of Lots: 2 2. Minimus Lot Size: 3.0 +/~ Acres 3. water Systea: Private, Indivldxal 4. Sewage Systea: Private, Conventional 5. Minimum Lot Width: 140* 6. Forested Areas to be Cleared: 1.0 Acre V“ 
7. Total Area of Parcel: 16.8 Acres 
•. Total Number of Lots Proposed: 2 single family 

REVISIONS SUBDIVISION PLAT 
OF A PORTION OF THE LANDS OF 

PLANNUG 4c ZONING NO. : 793 

r CONSULTING ENGINE CIS AND SURVEYORS 
EASTERN SHORE PROPERTIES Andrews, Miller 8c Assoc., Inc. 

UMITED PARTNERSHIP 
6th. ELECTION DISTRICT 

DORCHESTER COUNTY, MARYLAND 

508 MAfYUMO AVtNUt * C A MRS IOC* MO. 21115 
PHONE 410-228-7117 • 410-822-5584 • AX 410-228-2735 

INS A C6VA ILTI 



nnnn piain NOTES: 

1) . ELEVATIONS DATUM 

ELEVATIONS SHOWN HERE ARE BASED ON NATIONAL OCEANIC 
AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION STATION 8751579 BAR 
ISLAND - NATIONAL GEODETIC VERTICAL DATUM 29. MEAN 
HIGHER HIGH WATER IS 1.55 FEET. 

2) NGVD 1929 DATUM WAS ESTABLISHED USING NGS 
STATION ”A 130" & DORCHESTER COUNTY BENCH 
MARK No. 99 FOR ALL ELEVATIONS. 

3) . GROUND SHOT LEGEND 

GSM (MARSH) .83 - 2.02 AVG = 1.36 
GST (TUSSOCK) 1.54 - 2.93 AVG = 2.24 
GSV (VEGETATION) 1.48 - 3.58 AVG = 2.12 
WF P - WETLAND FLAG PINK (NON-TIDAL) 
WF B - WETLAND FLAG BLUE (TIDAL) 
WF P/B - WETLAND FLAG PINK / BLUE 
WDS - EXISTING TREE LINE 

41 THE LAND SHOWN HEREON IS IN ZONE A4 AND IS 
LOCATED WITHIN THE COASTAL FLOOD PLAIN AS 
SHOWN ON THE FEDERAL INSURANCE RATE MAPS FOR 
TALBOT COUNTY, MARYLAND. THEREFORE, MANDATORY 
FLOOD INSURANCE IS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
THE PROVISIONS OF THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY 
MANAGEMENT AGENCY, WASHINGTON, D.C. SEE FEMA 
MAP NO.240066 0011A. <5c 240066 0012A. 

5). FLOOD PLAIN LEGEND 

A - 100 YR. FLOOD ZONE 
B - 500 YR. FLOOD ZONE 
C - AREA OF MINIMAL FLOODING 
THE PROPERTY WOULD BE INUNDATED BY A FLOOD 
HAVING A ONE-PERCENT CHANCE OF OCCURRENCE IN 
ANY GIVEN YEAR. THEREFORE, ANY NEW CONSTRUCTION 
OR SUBSTANTIAL IMPROVEMENT ON THE 
SUBJECT TO FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL REGULATIONS. 

EN 

-20' PAVEMENT WIDTH SURVEYOR’S CERTIFICATE: 
     . -*-i i^- rir-r^T r\T~ 1IV 1/MOVA/I CPir?C" RFI IFF" AND 

I. hereby utKj.hT, Ipian is 

SS5EnWu. SS’S’.SSisSI 

o, AND THAT 

N/F 
LOWE St PAT LOWE 

242/36 

WETI AND NOTES 

1) TIDAL WETLANDS: 
THE LANDWARD EXTENT OF TIDAL WATERS AND TIDAL 
(STATE AND PRIVATE) WETLANDS WAS DETERMINED BY 
ELEVATION MEASUREMENTS BASED ON NOAA STATION 
8751579 BARREN ISLAND - NGVD 29 (MEAN HIGHER 
HIGH WATER, 1.44 FEET), BUT ESTABLISHED ON SITE AT 
1 55 FEET NGVD 1929 DATUM. THE ELEVATION OF MEAN 
HIGH WATER ON THIS SITE IS DETERMINED TO BE 1.26 
FEET 

2) NONTIDAL WETLANDS: 
THE LANDWARD EXTENT OF NONTIDAL WETLANDS WAS 
FLAGGED ON JULY 27, 2006 BY RONALD D. GATTON 
UTILIZING THE CRITERIA SET FORTH IN THE 1987 CORPS OF 
ENGINEERS WETLAND DELINEATION MANUAL. 

3) THE AREA LABELED "LOW NONTIDAL WETLANDS” IS BELOW 
THE ELEVATION OF MEAN HIGHER HIGH WATER, BUT IS 
SEPARATED FROM TIDAL WATERS BY HIGHER ELEVATION 
NONTIDAL WETLANDS. 

4) .NGVD 1929 DATUM WAS ESTABLISHED USING NGS STATION 
"A 130” St DORCHESTER COUNTY BENCH MARK #99. 

WETI AMDS DEI INEATION CERTIFICATE  

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE WETLAND DELINEATIONS SHOWN 
WERE CONDUCTED IN THE SPRING AND SUMMER OF 2007 IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE 
ANNOTATED CODE OF MARYLAND AND THE 1987 CORPS OF 
ENGINEERS WETLAND DELINEATION MANUEL AND ARE 
REPRESENTATIVE OF CURRENT REGULATIONS AND EXISTING 
CONDITIONS ON SITE. HOWEVER, SITE CONDITIONS OR WETLAND 
DELINEATION PROCEDURES MAY CHANGE RESULTING IN THE 
NEED TO REVISE THE WETLAND DELINEATIONS. 
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PARCEL 185 

8.0 ACRESi (BY DEED) 
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MEAN HIGH WATER 
(1.26’ CONTOUR) 

CENERAL NOTES: 

1) . OWNER: 
EASTERN SHORE PROPERTIES, LP 
PO BOX 3030 
EASTON MD 21601-8957 

2) . TAX MAP 100, GRID 15, PARCEL 185. 

3) . SITE ADDRESS: HOOPERS ISLAND ROAD 

4) . TAX ACCOUNT NO. 06-091083 

5) THE LAND SHOWN HEREON IS DESIGNATED AS ZONE ”A4” (EL 5) ON FEMA 
COMMUNITY-PANEL MAP NO. 240026 0475 B, JUNE 16, 1992. 

6) . ZONING: VILLAGE (LDA) 

MINIMUM LOT SIZE: 10,000 SQ. FT. mi l FCTOR 

SIDE 15 
REAR.. 25’ 
FRONT LOT LINE 100’ 
NON-TIDAL WETLANDS...25 
MEAN HIGH WATER 100’ 

7) . STATEMENT OF DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS: 
APR FARE OF SITE ABOVE MEAN HIGH WATER = 4.181 AC.± 
4.181 AC.i (182,113 SQ.FT.) / 10,000 = 18 LOTS (PERMITTED DENSITY) 
ONE DEVELOPMENT RIGHT GRANTED TO LOT 2 

8) . ALL OF THE LAND SHOWN HEREON IS WITHIN THE 
CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA. 

9) . WATER AND SEWER DESIGNATION ”N0 PLANNED SERVICE AREA" 

10) . WETLAND BOUNDRIES SHOWN HEREON ARE FIELD VERIFED. 

11) . HOOPER ISLAND ROAD IS A MINOR COLLECTOR. 

12) . VARIANCE GRANTED BY BOARD OF APPEALS CASE No. 1844 
DATED FEBRUARY 23, 1998 FOR MINIMUM LOT WIDTH AT FRONT 
LOT LINE ON MINOR COLLECTOR ROAD. 

13) . THERE ARE NO KNOWN THREATENED AND ENDANGERED SPECIES. 

14) . THERE ARE NO KNOWN STEEP SLOPES. 

15) . THERE ARE NO KNOWN BURIAL SITES. 

16) THERE ARE NO KNOWN BLUE LINE STREAMS AS DELINEATED ON 
USGS QUAD SHEET "HONGA” EXCEPT AS SHOWN HEREON. 

17) . MINIMUM SEPTIC SYSTEMS REQUIREMENTS FOR A 3 BEDROOM DWELLING: 

A. SAND LINED TRENCH SYSTEM REQUIRED. 
B. 1000 GALLON, 2 COMPARTMENT, SEPTIC TANK. 
C. TWO TRENCHES, 113’ LONG, 2’ WIDE, 7’ DEEP. 
D. LOW PRESSURE DISTRIBUTION REQUIRED. 

18) . IOT COVERAGE CALCULATIONS: 
AREA OF SITE ABOVE MEAN HIGH WATER= 4.181 AC.i (182,113 SQ. FT.) 
TOTAL ALLOWABLE LOT COVERAGE- 3 SQ. FT.) 

EXISTING LOT C0VERAGE= 0 SQ. FT. 
PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE: 

DRIVEWAY= 8,108 SQ. FT. 
HOUSE Sc GARAGE= 2,976 SQ. FT. 
MISC. UTILITIES3 237 SQ. FT. 

TOTAL PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE3 11,321 SQ. FT. 
ALLOWABLE IMPERVIOUS AREA REMAINING3 15,996 SQ. FT. 
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MEAN HIGHER HIGH WATER 
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GRAPHIC SCALE 
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